FILE DESCRIPTION -

R AT e

[PENTS

1
J

1
i
|
i

. B I I ey
e ea e L Seam o~ Ty g b

KX

& peieaF W PL a0

LT HIVSL NS JPEA

R S e R LI D QU
M TR S T -
ST IR A A

ba 2

Ry - o

RIALS

SE

N e e N e s A

AR R R R N




NOTICE

THE BEST COPIES OBTAINABLE ARE
INCLUDED IN THE REPRODUCTION
OF THE FILE. PAGES INCLUDED
THAT ARE BLURRED, LIGHT OR
OTHERWISE DIFFICULT TO READ
ARE THE RESULT OF THE CONDITION
AND OR COLOR OF THE ORIGINALS
PROVIDED. THESE ARE THE BEST

- COPIES AVAILABLE.




. ¥ . . - .- e e

NEW YORK FILES

B A

- [P IE SERIE - L

i d-tern " VOLUME _ 36 REVIEWED BY mg& / ,m v
y File No; jm - 3 7/{8 Re: mo(. ‘tO"\ JO LQ“ Date: I(éoﬁhv/lar)
Serial Date {Type of cl(?;:\?xrrz?ct:\??on, to, from) A«:::;.loj lrl’:lg;:a:ed * E};&:&;ﬁ};ﬂ:t;:ﬁ ?;(é;’(:’h::“w';)fe“ed
{ . : ;
759Vb> Aﬁé3 vam@&@m,Lh?gwfb l EI
oYk ( 3/, 3 M et Ne NO 2 § g \/‘f—f -
6) - < ‘ E F/ﬂ ’2
2700 //8/‘,93 NY Mmoo fre 1 /OI-Jf/YS
2/ 0/ U'g/ez VT Gkl ha " - y§ J«M /0 1-2¢€3
., ', SR Mo Yo SA CNY o
C)/O.) /63 ag . Chwwey DO.LL% N use / E /
N0 3 B3g5| Tl Qealiy At | 11 -
By, s/, Thok Qovky FMw | )
| - < ' R
QZE')/OC l/&..;/ S‘A Moo Yo E‘*Lk- ) :,/
- Nowspofer CLpps R
/0L 3 - |ty .
Akt ~ | S )
2707 K2 v%) ) [ = % e B%ML lor- 2487
] 12y C Mavo do L ¢
S/09 i, SH e [ ﬂ

#*Designated to or from Bureau and/or Albuquerque, New York

LY



[ - S R

NEW YORK FILES

I oune 3¢ . mevvED BY M/u '
viono: LU0 -372/88 s Nacton Jo Ae,l", /Di.f ' u..'fn{/’y?m -
Serta Dt (Type of commet 2D 1, rom) Aéf;’;f‘w}.i’;‘il;d * o e o o

2//0 7y, Mzw:x;fﬁ;‘ym . 1 |

mo) //) j//ifg At Ws o G - /Oé - y% ZLM Jo1 5483
Sy G CA Rtz *o’HCD “% _ V<:-§ 'AM/N'JV‘-? )
503 sy, NY Qo o NQ } _ V% ALL w %/?i';
Q//# %7/43 S A Munodo SAC VY / 5 ol

B R I 2 , % L Sﬁ/z [o1-5183
2/ (o 3/’/@3 D7 Gdado Ha /.g“" %s /o/.zm "
©)/9 | | ST " 2 2|

o) | Pes| SHTwmR SRS

- 4//,523 S A Memwo 0 SAC VY / / :

= /20 (///5@3 N7 Duke? o NQ / ;-—— V% JZL ﬂ“/,ﬁc IOI’Q;L/(.?‘"
ByEY 2 @dgﬁz;éi 0l of 5,5355 T B

*Designated to or from Bureau and/or Albuquerques New York

F81/004



R S e T T, .

T e gt

- P T I L

S
. . o e o, gt b TR
(w : o 9:::« -“f ’:i”gc)'?’ N

;‘,'ln;;;mtorVWorRmhcc; - ~© NEW YORK FILES S Lo g SN ?
FIAB03 (3 18-7) VOLWME 23 [ ~ REVIEWED BY n‘“"é‘”‘; — E
' pitene 20D ~37/58 e W\\e«do*n M_____ S Detet (H{O{‘t{/‘igm' |
" Sorta Date (Type of coamePHO% . o, tom et itond] e ione e o o
- 1
el /R L//'7/4,3,' bQéF/O\)YO«VM Yo HO‘ ‘?"i/ \/% )Ze { /. Zo/—Js/?ljl
<10 2 L//,'vw - ’:Lfi ;‘”m v ) :/ e, Do po abert
| '(\W"’Q"‘@” Clpparmey ,.E: | |
VT W LHQ / E --—- \/es fh&éﬂ« /01’4483 .'
WFO Mt do HE | E s yEs* l;ﬂ?&& Jo1 3473
5 (4/4,/ (\)"Y_amm do NQ /.i 0 VQS |
12 b 63 | ne CSTMS :
2/ 2] (0/745. %&m R oot o300 | | E 0
Dosag | ts| SR M g Y o
\)/;'C) b//%j VY LTt e V@ ] E-—"‘ y£S : '/g ,Qdﬂ’j’
, ,
YR s NFOFQ/;O:J o, | L= }%s L Ax/m £0/- //373
J13) b/agj(as e '.V C/%J\J\Cru e LA ) § :l al
D3y --//3/4‘_3 M«f %"M\Jo UQF() 1Y § o)

Fay/00J

*Designated to or from Bureau and/or Albuquerque, New York




Inventory Worksheaet

FD-503 (2-18-77)

VOLUME
File No: /UD 3 37/ ig

3b

NEW YORK FILES

R AV I Jobdd

REVIEWED BY

) ya'x e
Date: ll/??
{month/year)

No. of Pages

Exemptions used or, to whom ﬂreferrad

Serial Date {Type of clo);:&rgli’ctjxot?on, to, from) Actual }Relemed (Identify statuts if (b)(3) cited)
P Y NY dctte, do O i  ‘
‘":)/“i’i, /63 pne’s c“-SJ Mg 6 3 !‘\3' S ‘ ‘ S
7 F : : : : - .
. “C At Yo Tl % @
1 3 & 3 Ne . HO | % gorw oot oo, |
| — .
9 )ag |Yoy,| DFY L NG 1 AP IIE
5, ’ | | "
2/35| Py W0 FH Nl | T ek 0n ol ]
22/3 [ 7/30/65 N L,) jﬁ/tﬁ\z O I\LQ ) E - ch A ﬁ‘%{‘ /011251373}
2/39| "% Y St dodlQ 1~ Ve A ﬁ;//é fo1-2¢83
70| Cover SHedl for ; 7
D)/ ‘3)‘/% /Cj \g}mb/mummwo\ @%tﬁ Fo-3on | i 0 '
‘ e-) , -C _ ) : L .
2 /.39 )/)'J/ei NC At 3o HQ ) 1 }/% )4444% /0 /-29€3
< 140 " 3tp Fo-7io [ i | | |
| A B v, . . |

*Designated to or from Bureeau and/or Albuque’rque./ New Yotk

”81/00J



S et D e it it W BB = T e

T R e

NEW YORK FILES

f}L/L/iLQ e

e et | RevimvED BY __mab/iy
e 20037158 W oo Jotel) NE ..
Suria Dat (Tyoe of comaeBlen o 1, rom e o] I D ™
(::>~/L// 01/‘37/63  wFo Mt v MO / i ul Vg}_ Mﬁﬁﬂ_&z&——gﬁn
- : y
:)/<ycl /Q/égj K\CL'_JZJUQL 31Y*JQ) /} ;-—f 'C%”_yA;*éé?ézi/b/-o?fﬁ{5 _G!,-
Y, |
;)/'f/') /CDQ/Zg ke 4£ijah, Vﬁ’ A/Q? , fii"”i %} 6/2;-4 cog 42&}y4~ B
K Y NQ | v |
0 /Z/ , /0\/(.5 w £ O Mu Tt Q [ : ;:% ;A_ﬁé‘%é/o/—-ﬂf/fg
g -~ N i ; < . ‘
c)/‘/:? /Q/é‘3 W0 M N HQ ) E-’ S:;Jém;; 20 W
W C.o’v{:m Mcaﬂ A e '
J/ﬂk/ //5/(’ o Coden €0-30¢| | 1 O
BT S B i R B
/ [ . IR o
.2 ’/97/45 & et 4o NG 3 yéfs zé 9&’ 42 gez—gg/f? @
S | , C ! |
270 '/37/‘5 KC Ltndo NQ 3 ;— /él; Qﬁwwm e -
> o ! |
S g ey, NQ fefev do R | . — Yés A #M()/L Ladg3
Sy /.3/,%3 N7 Rep 6 /o ’__ y% M&mﬁq@
- by Cover Dl oo S L S
DY ] St o Pl Fozee] 2 LA |

*Designated to or from Bureau and/or Albuquerque. New York

~ rBI/DOJ



L WERSRPREREITR N L TR s s b al o,

T

NEW YORK FILES

F it O orksheet o LUME 3 b ' REVIEWED BY _ m@é/
File No:/ -3 2/ Sg ' Re: VYVI Q’DI@’Y) SM | J‘V (mi:{th//:&?m

Sorta s (Lype of oommetBeR . 10, o e B K T R A .-
2/50 P0G e g | _
@2/5/ s/%q ‘KC’,W Jo RQ | .. _ J/«S &&%"L&‘—m
}‘i’) /S gq/é‘/ - RC W Ao NQ |, 'yfs R0 s oo Glrovs | Q

- sﬁz ;’falé y .WYJ

.l
)

- SA Moo o S MY

_ 6/_)6 _ 4 | KU
2/53 PYyy ; [ ;
3/ T KC Cudkad Yo R '
YA A7 | Yo HQ — % / M_m«é 73
7 - » » |
2/5¢ /'w/é‘/ KC Gested 30 KQ — | & ga’qm MW

They | SA Memo o Shc Ny

/%, Cover .
S

& Jdrvnand Q\LQM#:D 0L

'O/sl/w Kc RS 413' S& 9

2
ey | BN o LRt 72
2 /52| "y MRS
/
A
A
} './*_'{ | - Q)
/ | ' |

{
:
I
|
!
l
|
|
|
I}
t
|
1
|
|
|
i
|
1
|
}
I
!
!
i
|
t
I
|
|
|
l
1
|
|
[
|
|
|
1
|
I
|
{
|
|
|

2/ —
7o . o
T /9//4(/ ISCc Lettin %.QE Y c,&t/@j(‘&%m'
‘ 174 Indiers  Leorel X‘Qb\@ oy 0 . - Lo
/S 07@/ FO-leo | ' [

*Designated to or from Bureau and/or Albuquerque, New York - Fevo0s



T i

U vt N, o L T e A RS Kt s .

LIPS TR L3 S WL NN

AR B Sl ez

5

12 AT

LY T RS

S AL DD i

| ROy

VoL Sl

' NEW YORK FILES

L T PR DY it

gLty e Révxswzn BY _ @/ﬁ '
: File No: ., /UD -3 7/58 Ret V\{W@’dm MD /Dmg _ (m{n(th{y‘z;{

Serial Date (Type of cg:n:\iﬁné:x?w. to, from) N‘::c'dor} I}::lgo::cd E(:l‘;:l':‘i};u:t:t?t: ?ht:?(:)h:&':)“ﬁ“
o 'y, NY Lttt o SE - |
' /59 /3/::,<,/ /1 RS
=2/ b 3/3/“' A AR 3 5 | :‘ /ﬁ J//e L(-2183 —
/ VS . = SRR
2/621 %y M tbong |3 = |5\ fou fof forovts.
1D/ . ' | )
D/¢ 3 -/’/69 KC Lmn 4o RQ [ 1 e &T}Mﬂ 0 (-24€3 -
C. m~ N .| .1 Xe |
2/ Q>:3 ,%4727' ke = CQ / :—'ﬂw < Y THRCS 0y,
2)LY /%/(oz/ o e et mormw AL 20
-~ 4 Moo o SAC LA E
02/65| "% ,\EA LA Sobelt Commattoo S E b
;/é’(p /3/33/“, SE m‘v\‘ Jo N‘IJ ) E x
i /3/43@ SE Lihe Yo NY By g}»_
. ] /‘)/3,/ N ‘/ .4,0 S E_ _ | : i A r —
2/l “ xwi ) I ,“
12/, Coven ! o .
2/68 | M O e Mf:\; eo-30¢) ) 1 0 "

*Designated to or from' Bureau and/or Albuquerqueo New Y°1'k s

FRI/R04



AR -

A Ml 82 T e,

R M e BT BT B G 4TF L e VRS D

AR € S5 B Il N cal e ST e e eners et S =

tnventory Workshoot

FLSIU3 (2-18-77)

Vo o3 Lo
File No: /@'37/5-2

Re:

NEW YORK'FILES‘ B

. REVIEWED BY

Mﬂm &mﬂ

4
T el g Ty e e, 5 SRR
PN ¥ PRSI . o ; .- !
.. e v . R c
. 3 ¢ L [ s .-' M
. 1‘.‘!' . LIRS .‘i ‘ .l,.
" . . . T e A e e e w wl ()
{2/ . T
JA/1 1
:

[gv

. (month/year)

No. of Pages

Serlal Deecription Exemptions used or, to whom referred
Serla Date (Type of conuaunication, to, from) Actunl 1Relenaed (Identify statute if (b)(3) cited)
11 SA Moo o SAC SF : |
DG | ] i Eea barone Otk |3 13 ;

IR SA Maeve Yo SAC LA ! |
(»43/70 % o LA WCMML/‘EZ.
» Bl SA Sase NoSAC LA | i
2/ 7] Ly i LA Sobet Copittia |5 15
2/72 /(aﬁgﬁ ,S‘Ai “u““ﬂri*o SAc NY ./ i. f-

. 1 eo): KT ol 4o —
QD/72 | % H'Q Q| N
1/ Ounded |
=/ Y Qe R
2/23 | "% N7 Yo M@ |t
3 A | ’ t
Q199 | hs| VY Repod 1=
. |24s, | SE St Yo N i
/75| " % | ain
e, SE Lttin o NY .
D125 " - , 2B
, 13/s, 1 NV Lttt do HQ |k Y
2/26 s | S M/!Za /o!ﬂw
N ewmo g &l RQ N ¥
2l /7] Y= r | i & ju b,.. )/ ﬂ}_ IO! At/i),i

*Designated to or from Bureau and/or Albuquerquea New YO"k U .

rRI/00J



St tt e e B

D /74

VI L . o ” _,
EI ORI TF S S A AP S A28 kA A6 el

€¢;;;/ 27 |

| 2/ %2 3/2) QN 79%% Ha .

B b En L T V22 2 2 PV S SRS LI <3 W22 1l OP T I R TSI PPN DN

" NEW YORK FILES

Inventory Worksheet : ' ' . Col e
FD503 (2.18-77) VOLM ; l/) . o REVIEVED BY VMWL/((J >
. - / d V . v .~

Fi!oNo:_ZUD ° 37/{5- Re: A lG’LQE-QZ\ JM ‘ Dates . v /77 ,

i month/year) |
s No. of Pages * Exemptions used or, to whom referred
t
Serial Date (Type of coD;:\(::rl:?c::?on to, from) Actual | Released (ldentify statute if (b)(3) cited)

3/5/(_s NY W%HQ |

] “M@WW I &

( y§ yﬁu &%@ /ol-%/;?;

3 | ,
/1y, < (‘\m\_o o fte l+0 1 s 4{& %;@PM-
3/3/6‘5 RS- w N@ | |

— 1 %l //// IRy
T S sewe a¢ Soous -

= /8 A

SF ths b SE ’;
SF dttn o SE |
S € Lt +uNj’
SE€ bt (\J‘f
PO 2tte wg N7
PO Lttr 4o WY N

*Designated to or from Bureau end/or Albuquerque, New York | A o rewooy




iafh bl

KA R B L e g e T

i I RIS INR, SIS SR E A L A PSP D RV SIS S N RS S VAT SuI A g 0 R piy e, T VI SERPRD. T SIS T

lnvemovy Worksheet
1303 {21877

© VOLUME é -

File No:_lm} = 37/5‘8 Ret

" NEW YORK FILES

REVIEWED BY

3 CERL e t . .
.

T pnt
Y i ‘
d,
L Datet

11771

{month/year)

Sevtal Date CType of et’;;z:i.::zrw oy om) AS.‘,’J', v e e e oo™ _
‘;?T/Slo 5/"‘/45 M %)Z«J.., ha /g - yGS %/ojdﬁ’:? .
D08l [ W\"’ N ZM“' 'HO lé -~ Y?.r e b g lort e
ch/@ 5/,3/65, NH’Q‘JIW o HQ ;.‘; =z }/es'/ A// m/-ﬂ?’?j r

2/ 87 S‘/’%S NH L o KO §*~ % p/zz.wt— as. @Mé

/)28 5/3’/5'5 ,S‘.A c.omm\'ﬁ-ﬁ'ofglaﬁdfﬁ» Q,i L “*; . }
2/¢9 ,S/W/A«: m m Al gl.s A %
290 | sV Lt N0 HO | 35 — "% Z%/’ /a/~;£/5;_3
Q027G ) | N A P = Vés _gw///ﬂ/ﬁ//f

2799 S’/.37/4&_‘ DY ltte Yo BS ] ,E o) .

2/ 93 (p//‘/;s O Ltle o HG /E"' < /m /) // sl 0/&? )
2/9Y %%5 PH Lth 4o N4 '3'55"“‘- & /;u »/f),” i /5/J/£5’

29 “3 | PN Ltte 90 NO 3‘.:? _ 1% XM/\QMM’ /Mﬁaj

*Designated to or from Bureasu and/or Albuquerque, New York

?QIIDQJ

\



e TR, SRR A2 Bl Wk X

vy ek Yy O P BTN S S I R R G | R TIir ME U 1T L S (L PO T G LT P e & T T T . )
4 A R OVRL I 008 P 4 N N LTl N B i AN e K AR 364 B e e e £ Par AaliiShal e S o oot R L F T SUCHCC ISR ST

D3 § gt

r -

NEW YORK FILES

AL voume _ 36 T mvie ey _eb/fe,

pite No: LD - 3’7/5_25_/' Re: W\G/d@’“ ' /'?M _ . /Dl'f' ({n!m{h%:;u) ‘
s ate (Typo ot consUTE o Rt Treteg] | psmtions ueed o to whom temed
wes | NR A VHC /}5/ 1/%
Aého'?/%a %725- S A Camo e SAC 0 [ ,5 / ,

i) 19 ?/3/“. M aep aper Q&@M ' é 4

o , ‘ , ' Y.
LR %Ay HetloypeomdeitsdaC furdles | fot — |7 A&M/O/ﬁ/é’a’ ~/55/

Y

/
355 Vs T et L L) e | frecess

-

-

3

! ———\ yeg )Ze %Lé_/o/- Q\/?ﬁ

!

L

|

[

[

|

\ s
] .
! |
! |
T "
! . , .
!

0

{

|

|

|

|

1

|

|

|

I

"7/,%5_ R Lauttiv +o AAG .

QQOO

;2;10/ e

, &y SAC
@QQOQ J‘//‘S ™ Mvu < f“QU

9. :
03| BV Moo /,
g o | o Yo fle He 3 |

1 1% J”‘V‘ﬂ PW“""‘""

LIRS A > ouv
/é‘&s";}‘? /%

//, d/-e;/l"j -7

20V s\ /44
10/ WFo bt o M : — | Y [ 1835 F/1-1% |

B /0/7/ Cover e
22006 eS| Npmon Puped Fo-300 | |

*Designdted to or from Bureau and/or Albuquerque. New York

781/004




Tt T i ammi caT TR A LT

Y

S . SeRRLa™

i e

LIRSS SRS

inventory Worksheet

vounE ___3 b

" NEW YORK FILES .= .

M/A\

FING03 (2-18-77) o . IEWED BY / d 7 .
oo L0038 WM adlom  dofelt 7 b (,.e.,t..’,z.:'., —
Serial Date (Type of clo?v:;\?:r:‘i’(‘::;:?on. to, from) A‘:::;Io'i ::l:::ed * %r;zlﬁ};n:l:l:'ﬁ ?'r.(é;)“;v)h:&f;’fﬂﬂid —
</ Coved S0 oo |
2207 | s Wmaoa [ . -
16, i '
(,5)30% '7/43 Qm/mmowb\ FO-30¢6 | | il i
' l
5o o] TR e G | J;SAW e
/0 0t e Yo
2 D09 //9/55 Q H % Ha ’; E - 3 %/m( AL ﬂ/ﬂ*" R
e, | NK Lt o NY | 0 W
2 /0 /65' : Ft\»da»\ {\)\c\H Forom‘\' | s l -
"y RN do e ! |
22 | Ypg| AR B IRERE -
'y, Cov A o~y
2272 | S | M pweand Mt;\ Eo-300| 3 3 f
- ") Coler Ao ;o
€222/31 "] vdamand Rlpedd po-3on |2 L
R T O S B R
22 /Y e8| ot Sulug Rosen bera /35 Q ‘
/J/ : P y€ L
e T R | e 7 iy
‘ v 4 : . E —
“#Designated to or from Bureau and/or Albuquerque» New York S e
. -~ )



L R S o I ddet saryiree Ay v Pas
ERLNTY ("N W ¥ Y. "GP PGPSO AP ey Saiaghe
R R e ey

I SR e S =T

". "—:.""...‘-b- = ’ "‘ WS T T e TS Y .
o e

———— o -

w"c 29 4#-.-:4‘-’-
Q.

e e

o .
ANt Sl o *"?‘-9»::""":?

~ A-vtv oo uni Onw~~-~

anm s. R

> :
2.€ b\d’«'- 3‘0‘\5’»' PR -SSR e s K
3 ta St ot > g P s-'-"-!. ;-n:-t » v‘ymw-\v\n- 4PN 4.
Y p

=t Vf";“'.’."‘.
.('-—‘.rrf ag.-,- i -"447\ e

oatne - t—m e v
. P AP
B R L -.‘v-v. Jﬂb‘r*.c‘:c“-w k.
;-. Yoo ey . Ji — P
.z S0 o gl
- . - 9 e g
. _‘»4‘3~




s

R
E

T

b by m & ‘.ﬂ'

)
Y A e geNiat by 0 g IO IR

g

N id RN s s i) RN ATk £ e e 2

et < ok et o e
g S Pea WG ¥ PY et

s o £ bf Appials ST
ithon, 3475 the' Jegal der M semenb R s &




FILE 4 100-37158 -
e s supjpcr ~ MORTON SOBELL- U
' SERIAL _2 099 DA'I;EV |- & Q_B_‘

CONSISTING OF A PAGES A.

is exempt from disclosure, in its entirety,

N e under (b)(1) as it has been classified pursuant
to Executive Order 11652 as it contains
information which would disclose an intelligence
source. This serial bears the Classification
Officers number 2040,




o vl

-
2

SAETISUPEE .
RIS,

.‘-‘-.,_.

e

T , who m 1 8 poait!,_ou
%o mmi h reliab e ormation mrnloh'ed trash
LB the China-Daily News (CD). Incmdod
n_ Lo Lkrash was a pamphlet deceribing and pronoting *

¢ filn premicre of "!IORTON SOLDELL-A Plea For Juotice.
Accordinc to the panphlct, the running tine was . .:
- 29 ninutes, 10 ceconds and could dbe purchased for - - ..
675 00 per print, .or cent out on loan by contactms‘"-‘-"-'
°onm.r. COznittee, 9!40 Broadway, W 10, WY, : 27

g
. ‘ . - - - - -
RECAA h . . o PN

'l¢

= Low York (emmmens 1ICRTON som:m.)

lieu Yo ric SR

L 1e xteu York ( } i"onsr,n corm'mm) -




L e g g S

R et e

LD AR Sde
S e et e T TLITR

R I

- B e T T P, - e PR

" Mrs, Nortou Sotclt e memele s L e e

360 Charltoa Street T R
‘_ New York 14, N.Y. - | e e e

“. Deat Nrs. Sobelly B ' IR
;5‘*'“ " This s {a reply te your letter of January §th,

tolatla‘ te Nr, Nortca Sodell, (ornorly esployed by tllo

777 de bave made 8 very careful search o! our records, -
but wve do not fiad any indication of My, Sodell haviag lppl‘.‘

* for of beling granted s leave of absence, Our records shov

- that Nr, Sobo 1's eaploysent was tersinsted dy Ais rcsl;natlol.
'wfa*ii‘ 7 Mpe Belock and Mr, Gasrrett have aot bdeon associated

_ with this Cospeny for sany years, We have discussed this TRl
.~ satter with Nr, McCoy, who informs us that he kus no recollection

.o¢ a xo‘vo of obsouco. e . . ey

Jack P, Lepre
Vice Presidest

:f-'_--_' &rillize‘




R-ovn Instmcnt Co-m
Trst Gate Souleverd
Foosevelt Field

.r.m!cn \.u.y, Long Island

Iu :uno 1950 xr. aorton .,oun who wie then enployed st the
7seves Instruzent Com,ony took & leive of absence., I would
- grestly ty z8ciite 8 copy of thrt letter 1t thie time. I My
.some chsance it iz not »vriledhle a stetement Tyom Hy, Harry Belock
or “r, krvley'tcCoy or ¥r. "dwrd Carrett that there ves in rtct
meb ' lotur =ould be sost helpful, : R

S ‘:inco this inlorsetion hrs subntanthl 1ap0oT¥ nce n socuring :
I LT . the relesge of &n ergineer vho he: nov been imprisoned Jor 13 :oert,
: iumccuhy, '8 I knov, I csk jour urlout attention.

VYery sincerely yours,

> /M

{(Mrs. Morton Sobell)
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T0 sAC - | pate: 1/25/88
FROM : FRANCIS J, SANDIN
SUBJECT:.  MORTON SOEBELL
§
1
i
On 1/22/63 §

.= ey

Reeves Instrument
Rocsevelt Field, NY furnished the attached copy

of a letter from Mrs, MORTON SOBELL and hhe companys
reply to that letter., The attached are self-explanatory.
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UNITED STATES GO [;NMF:NT : )
Memorar®um ®
To . SAC | - © pate:  2/11/63

-

FROM : FRANCIS J. SANDIN

SUBJECT:  IJORTOMN_SOBELL
Esp = R

v .
on 2/8/63 : 43 D
. Reeres Instrument , Garden City, NY furnished the
attached copy of a letter tc the company from Mrs.
HELEN BE. SOBELL. The letter is 3elf-oxplsnatory.

Jtoted that the company does not
intend to answer the attached letter, b-‘D
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. r TUIENTIVY qme roll:min.g artiolo appeared in the "nomxng'-}é'%_ “
IR I-‘reiheit' or January 1 1 3. on page 5, oolunna 2-&: “.-';;:;.;"

L. . o A
LE X 3 . I - s 0 e ..,. s [X

L The Chicnvo cdition of the "Jewish Post And Opiniou .

- has cone sut with an appeal for Horton Sobell, one of . . &
o7 the vietins of the HeCarthy hysteria, to be pardamd.-f. ;;, o
'nm appeal is eiboadied in an editorial vhich appeared . ‘.3, e

7 4n the absve-rentisned newspaper of January 4th, The ™ - . 'u"n _t
‘editorial prints out that it i1s high time that Jewish , '
- leaders took a stand and stopped being afraid that by, :
é»ing 2ut in favor of a gardon for Morton Sobell the ]

;> will Lo called "coxmnist”. The request to> pardon So 11, £ :g.
_ the editorial states, nhould be made not because he 18 = - °.

"a Jew, but Lecause ho is a hunan beine, and he deserves

= T .’npath’. 'j :t.'.‘:. IR i '.‘ "';"'" N ‘~,- - .'-‘.. ';»‘;?f Y '{' '-,-t
P ¥ :;'T~ me eaitorial also atatoa that Bdmund Cohen, ‘4.:"'-;’; 3

fnnous Professor at New York Univoraity, urote to Mrs, -

Sabell,that he wrote to the "Parsle Comnission™ to ~. 3§ s

- pardan Marton 3sLell,  Keeping hin in Jail at this time, Lot
Pr:fiasor Colien aald. is ahple pemecution, in hia"' IR L -
P ‘op n _’n. _‘f'",-', s “:.e‘---{ e . e = '_~ _.A,'»

e % The above was translated rr.n Yidoiah and 13 belng
Bu'...ltteo l‘)r yaur lnhr .ati:m. s S e e € v e o

v‘\r-

r;'u 3l S

t_,u:- New Yorg -5.1,J
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SR crou: mct on Pebnury "7 19;3 nt the COmmdnit}
3.t Stocet and Par« Avenue, Ncw# York, New York. to .

x -Cinurc.h

coers lasten tu apeakcrs protestinz the in 'visomaent or noa-rou
‘.\,..,m»:r‘:"’“'“s \_)ELL T __.__ et e ...r--:’- ""-;“““"‘ ..: ol U o Vemes .
TS MURRAY muucu from M’.lant.a Ocorgia 1ntroduced
SR :thc epcavera. LT ES e e e ..-_~_-—,:-- =

Sty e ANGUS cmzacn a pmusuer discusacd the Socell ,
o ease from its ucviuulnz to the precaent, e sald than human MR
~wsfectl. ll.lty wns 1m.:osal e Lut tiat px-ogmas could a.nd anould
- g lnude. R S '

BRI " ROSE SONELL the momer of HORTUN oonxm. made plca
fox' n. 8 1‘clcase. L .. IO

—— e e - . - . - -~ R T

“The film  HORTON snwu, - A "lea for .ruauce was

FRR . B .- . - S D - ‘g_—.-.:‘:—‘— .-

TR LEET wELER 50. EU. mteotcd ROY c»m s coments on many T
0 'Y ¢ prugram.  Sue .wote a lctter asking that sie e alloweﬁ REC
= o cunfro n. RY C. mx on r.\dio. : N Muctcd .

-, «;"»R“\_C:- "'

“ ROI.AHD Wi TrS said that an appeal would Le mde on . ..
S'T CLL'S uchulf to tue Supreme Court, jle discussed tac -~ -
- Giunewaly caoc and its appucation to ETIEL R«)SEMERO. ..«,:.;'_

“"DEAN HC NARARA of the iew York Institutc of Criminologs —
patd tiuut SNELL uad wmet all the rcquircments that normally PN
- Getemine sarole. o anm t'xat SOIELL's im.arlaomnent waa an . =i

. : i'ljuathe L ~_‘,-.,:i:.--.’-::);-_.-:... Tepian Laver R AT _5...,. PRSP R S 7_‘.’ s *__; ” Sy el ‘_’__: -,;”‘_;
X 27 RaLbg JRUCKNER lnade a plca ror hla mleaae on the '''' =
5.'ound'- t‘ut he was not a nunler but a husan telng. ~:,~.~ .*_r“*-**

;. A x-ally wnl Le ‘wld on the loth annlvcrsary or
tne c.-.ccutlon ol‘ tie Room.'l'EROS ut. crmcgie ‘lnll. s
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THE UNITED STATES Or AMBRICA,
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. PETITION FOR WRIT OF CRRUIORARY

e »,»Peﬁieioﬂer, Morton Soball, wnrdve thal & well
cértiorari issue to réview the ducdnion 62 ti- gariod aiais
cotnk Of'Appeais tor the Second Qlecalii aUTiueing Aa vl

of the District Court for tha Sonibews Disboiel ao L. el
denying petitionerts motlon Lo vacaie ©ii enivich o aid
gentenca pursuant o TAble 20 U.i.0, §ourit, mad, dn b aiina
navive, to reduce bls gehbanca piewme o o Tl 33 a7 Lo
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g0 angeacy dn the vasoxn wo da s pov.s

JUR TS LS T
@he judgmemt o the Qonsh 0 Rponale el ol
ort Pebiudry 6, 1663 (31a), On ¥Vaceh B, 1962, by ool of
Mpr, Justice Harlan, the tice fos Ciling thils poiili~ oo
wirit of Gertiorari was extonded to and dancivling Apvih o
1963. The jurisdiction of thls Cowet is invuksd enwsusi’
“to the préviéibhs of 28 U.8.¢. 1254(1).

ilﬁ.%@é‘.f,@fi_ﬁ&&l&i

o

R.. The ImprOper Cross-Btamination of Petibion
Co-Defendant and Witness Ethel Rosenverg,

Petibioner‘s defense rested upon the besblaen, ol

his charged co~conspirators, Julius and Ethol Rosietoos

« the cross~ex&minaﬁion of Ethel Rosenbexy, whots Loo oo

corroborated and supported that of hew hugbacd, Fiilig o

berg; both the trial court and the preseention woprin-ois

questioned her with refereénce to hex prlowv dnvoens

Fifth Amendment privilege betorn thu pwrard Jgus, nv oo biios

o

very same queshions which she bod ansuagcd b 85

the trial, The trial courl and viws DUCAZELL LAyl Lo

& - D REET RN e

» paforonces followed oy O
Yaléed States Court of R
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EELGL Y L uy ’chig ques pf\)(in’; Piesh T ;;.u-;;;%r,\r:ﬂ; Tieiaer fanla. et
aind vt the pﬁior assertica of Vile pelvilops eonaliian
cevidence of her ultimate guilt, 8y o doing the valus o7

hor testimony and that of har hushand was deslvoyed, fn

these circumstanceﬂ the constitutlonally Impsrmisainia cuows

examination destroyud petitioractas defense and deprived hin

of & fair trial and due process of law,

B, The "In Time of War" Ground

The indictment under which petitioner was convicbed

¢harged thab he had joined the conspiracy "tn time of wag.”

" The aentence inposed upon petitioner was puvsuant to Lho we.

RN

time sentencing provision of the Esplonage Act of 19L7. Moo

ever, the triai court railed to charge the Jury that 1% i
to find that pétitidner joined the conspiracy in "tlus o
War®, %ﬁis esgential elé&ent of the offens? waw eoail .
ché;géd ﬁor eXpiainEd to the Jury. Hencoe, the conviciiog
and sentenice are conatitution&llj deficienz and subjfeal g
¢ollateral attack.

ipiné of War“ as applied Lo the Hsploca.a lab of
1917 refers 80}ely to a perjod of actual hnosiiliviszu. Ahe
natuce of the evidence adduced asgaingt paotitioney ne b
allyysd wachlie tember hio 1a Lh= consol ey Wie i 88 Lo

~
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Thovafore, assuming avgur i Y TE R P TR RN SNV B SV R RS BT MPPRR R
.

pevibioasr is entiﬁl d to be wegenioagsd madoe B opescnt s

provisions of the Esplonage Act oU 19L7, puwsusal G jines

of the Federal Ruies of Criminal Tvocedura,
QUESTIONS PRES. N,

I, Whebhazr relied 1s avallable undey Tibis 28

U.S.d. §2255 to a pebtitioner under the foliewiig g ety

A, There were three charged co-conupleubor delend

ants in thia case, the defense of all three of Lhwt rosiad

';the interrel&ted tesﬁimony of two of them, Julins aad Bihod

&

Rosenbérg, Their_ﬁestimony Was corroborative of eacly oo

and established, if believed, the innccence of aii B,
‘?et{EiOner,_thé third charged conspirator, did no.
s%aﬁd;rbdf réiied on.fhe testimony of his cé»dair
‘gstablish hiéAinnéceﬁce. Tha dicect beabiluony of i

" Rosénberg wad attacked in an intensive exoms o Tiitg.

in excess of 125 questions, ovav half of hew wran .o et

conducted by court and prosecubor cenasrning hos tauuoniag

of thé bprivilege against selt-incetuiuaiicy nariv: bhe g
Jury. " These queshions were catoenlatod fo dooon ey

(a} Ker prior plon o Li widil s oo,

Lro weand Jury was dnconsiobont oD B whepetaes T e
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(b) fThe reason fox hew pciov plea was herv coine '

ness or guilt and her destire to avold confessluy 1% wilh o

minimua of risk.

II, Whethevr rellef 48 available undav $ille 28
. S C. §225% to a patition r undey the above-deseviood ot
cumstances because
-  A. The impurmigsible interrogation &nd cowmuani en
the constifutional privilege by court and prosecui@r deprivad
.pétitiéﬁeﬁ_Of'due process of law.
| B. " The irpermissible interrogation ard co.onit sa
the constitutional privilege by court and prosscubov, wiiia
.error not of constlfutional magnitude, is subfeat uo cotisio:
attack by virtye of exceptional circumsbtances tn snti vohl
tdoner did not séek revied of the misconduct ol enw . @
prosecitor because:
. (a) THe Gourtrs decislon in Raftel v, ifviati i fow
271 U.S. 49l (1926);énd the declafon i Pha cowdo b e oy
United States v. gottfried, 165 ¥, 24 380, 307 . eow, doot

333 U.S, 860 (19&8) Were legal bavelavs G0 woviow of mueh
misconduct in procedure of tina bHueiny,
(ﬁ) Pebitionen did sauvii wou o e avonat of o

wnfeteaasa of the trial,
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Wiaws ha relled on hils wva comatitubioss® ichh o7 o

in tha face of the destiuchive croua-anasiunatiovn of &ioan
Rosenberg as to her owit sileitas bevo.: Lho goand joa; .
thereby perudtbing the Jury Yo disn an advervse tufsreacs

® )

as to petitionerts gulle and depeiving him of & fuls boint,

* IV, Whethew, in petitionev!a adtal uadoe a sbanibg

which pefmiﬁted a paximup sentence of 30 yaavs bouvlaos oan

only 1f €he offense were cormifted 4n tima of yav {ovhagadn.

‘bha maximum sentence wWas 20 years imprisonment) asd Lo

. Ao, L4 _'. 3 .o ’ Y ¥ g
court railed to define "time of war® op subhsibh ths taco. v
when petitiorer joined the conspiracy bto the Juvy, sush

'failure ot the part of the trial Judge eniiilss peliii.
~£o relief under Tible 28 U.s.c. §2255.

ES

b3

V. Is "time of war" such an essaubin’
%he crime as to deprive Déﬁitiua>f o dug ove oo
reason of the triai courtts fatlnrs to manuiu. dom

explain guch essential eleument fiv Liu cleav, o G Wi Juawy

VI. If it was not of comrsiintioanl po waise o g

it nevertheless serious and exeusable su Mo prriiieaos
. . 2 3 . - . ) kY
viaw of this Courtts lator wnting 1 ot o Hatlae, 500

24t (1959) 80 83 Lo wareany aniblos naiag e ToGoenl e

conyiat lon on collavoacvs at b2
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cﬁ&t%ﬂ cha Jury on an essentin! clewmteb of 102 enles i ies
was the sine gua nom of the 30 yeav senisnce fimgorcd, oobi
tionex is now entitled to be roburned o s senvenas tig

court and be resentencon unded REuls 3% ot the Fedsral Rales

of Criminal Prdcedura.

VIIE. Whethev,vas a relt of the fatlure to éhw¢3~
the Jdry on the subject of thé "time of war" 133Us?'th3
court was &ithdut power to Impose sentence and theve(o
the sentence was illegal and hence correctivle undev Ruls

© 35 of Ehe Federal Rules of Criminal Proceduc+,

STATUTES INVOLVFD

The constitutional and statutory provisions sav.l..-
hgreiﬁ are the Fifth and Sixth Amendments to the Connbil.
Title 28; U.S5.C. §2255; Rule 35 of the Fadoval Fulu.

- Criminal Procédureiqthe Espionage Act of 1917 §32 f{a), :

are hereinafter set forth:

*

Fifth Améndment

"No person shall be hsld bo aimwer fer o einfind
or otherwise infamous crime,’ univss: of 2 3
or indictment of 8 Grand Jury, eiseel L catas
‘mg in the land or naval fovges, ov ?.n Gax MiLiLin,
when in actual service in L1 of Wae o puh
Gaasawg nor shall any pavson b enbfgon fon L oo
ottenes to be twice pul fn Jeoso iy of Vire oo 1405
re o wsnnll be c0muellcu I say e ofoal gase Yoo b
wibagun awainst hx (20 I R VIS TR S P deivad ot i,
1
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Sivin Amendment

"In all.eriminal prozacutlons, thne acomisd apils
énjoy the rignht to a specdy and public belal, hy an
iipartial jury of the Stale and district whopelas vl
erime shall have baen ccralitaed, which diatrich a¥ ol
“have been previously ascertatned by law, and o b
informed of the nature and cause of tho acouvsaiion,;
to be confrohted with the witineasses agnlanst wla; Lo
“have compulsory process for obtaining witiisess i
his favor,; and to have the Assistance of Couana?l {ou
hid defence."

T441d 28, United States Code

"§ 2255,  Federal custody; remedies on mobic, aibanic
oo ing sentence

- hpprisoner in custody under senktencz of A couvs
‘éstablished by Act of Congress clalming Lhe wivlhi o
_ be released upon the ground that bthe senton:s el
. Amposed in violation of the Constitubica ov Tt ol
- ‘the United States, or that the couwrl was wiblui..
~ Jurisdiction to impose such sentence, ox that ino
~ ..gBentence, vas in &xcess of the maximum aunliwriwet o
iaw, or 18 othexrwise subject to collabtews® mib . in
may move the court which impoged the serlona: o
vacate, set aside or correct the seoioncs.
7 "A motion for such relief may bu ownls ai o
time. .

- "nless the motion and the fiivs = S
the case concllisively shou that the oolsoscw o oo
titled to no relief; the court shinll oousa agoiys
thereof to be served upon the Unitod Siale aulv oy
grant & prompt hearing thoreoa, dabecric: v o
and make findings of facu.aad conelimions o L7 il
respect thereto. If the court Llads Lind hag oo
ment was renderad without Juriadiculon, oo a0
gentence imposed was nob wubhovizacd by Ledooo orn
sige open to collatexal abiiclh, o Bhat oo i
Been such & denial ox Inveiagdimgy of
Lional rdghbs of the pulisonay 89
nmant vulnerable to coliaisini aw
yrosba ARG asb Sha Jude ooh uaiae
CLhe ;)":."is:,é‘ner Q1 vasontoacy i oor g
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"A count may enhoriain sl debos
penion without reguirving ths poobielien or the
peisoner at the hearing, -

"phe sentencing court shall nol ba requissl
to entertain a second or saccasalve wotlon Lo
sinilar relief on behald of e cven pilsonex,

' "An appeal aay be taken to the court of ap-
péals from the owls® eafored on the motlen as fru:
a firal judgment -on sfpplication for & wrli of
habeas c¢orpusy,

. “"An application fov a wrlt of habeas cogpud

in behalf of a prisoner who 18 authorized to apuoiy
for relief by motion pursuvani to this gection, sinil
not be entertained if it appears that the applivani
has failed to-apply for relief, by motion, to thn
court which sentenced him, or that such count has
denied him reliéf, unless 1t also appearva that i~
remedy by motion is inadequate or ineffoctive to
test the legality of his detention.”

gggeraiiﬁules of Griminal Procedure

"Rule 35. Correction or Reduction of Senteiic:

~ "The court may correct an 1llegal senl.unx
any time. The court may rcduce a gennbangs Wi’
60 days after-the sentence is Jmpoused, oy with.
60 days after recelipt by tho court of a Bl LG
1asued upon affirmance of the Judgemb oe diw
of the appeal, of within 60 days aflicr pieoi i
an order of the Supreme Couvi denyling an dpati
for a writ of ¢ertiorari,”

K

[

The Espionage Act of 1917, § 32 {n) puovided fu wolasans o

B SR IR -

whoever, with intent cr reasod Lo Delinve
L A6 48 Lo ba used to the Anjusy of e godund

£ ey e N - ¥ . N .y - . ST N . e T
sinwes op bo tho advantagy ol & forsipo oo SN, N
cuatectas, delivers, oe LYuino o i, oo TR KT I

oot Lo, dar Vi

2

ac 21dg o induces anolbow

or Deansatt s Ho any foraliy povevsoaal, ov o peay
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agent, employee, subject, or ecibidsi thovdes,
either directly or indirectly, any docwent,
writing, code book, slgnal bowok, sketceh, phobo-
graph; photographic negative, bluc print, plan,
map, model, note, instrusent, appliarse, ow in-
formation relating to the naclonal defense, Bho 1l
be punished by iwprisor.ieat for not nore than
twenty years: Provided, Thtabt whoever shall vio:nte
“the provisions of subseciion (a) of this sesiicu
in t£ime of war shall be punished by deaih 0w By
imprisonment for noi more than thirty yasvs & 4 0@ )

STATRMENL OF_CASE

pPrior Proceedings
\ on March 29, 1951, petitioner along wWivh ni. <o
. defendants Juligs'add Ethel Rosenverg, &fter & tvin) by now,
waé fouhd_gﬁilty,of conspiring to transmit Inforwabiog ool
to ﬁhé national defense of the United States in wiolo ot . o)
150 U.8.0., §32(a). On April 5, 1951, peliblones wee o
Yo 30 yedrs imprisonment undexr tha wawbliw puowvio’

gtatute and the death penalty was lwposed wpow DI cu do ol

-t

ants, The Court of Appeals fox the Second VAL IR A A R T

pe%itioner's convietion, Judge Franlk dfssonbloa, Toi w0 b tnd,

Iy -

Petitioner 1§ presently dointacd lo il LolbBad gharos
Penitentlary at Atlants, Goocgiy, aml bos booad Ta unddeed
enstody since August, 1950,

In 1957, afber Bha decislon of bhe Suoda. oo

rntted Siabtes v, Grunewnld, A0 H.3, 391, posiblones UiE g

¥ ‘
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£ w neilated petiblen baasd woon Dl doutioton er Wb o

Coust in Grunewald, This wes an oud o, ehfooa mid oul i

application, made approcimaiely flve yenvs aries e e o

avion of the origibal petdition, and wis oppouad by bhoe
ment primarily on the grounds thad 4L was balatedly £,

and the issue there ratscd had nob boen ralssd ta Gha ovvg’

pebition £dr cerbiovari celnatlanly pebibion {or wabuisiv
on October 28, 1857, tho mobtlon was denled, 393 W.h. &0..7

The ImpTOper Cross~nxnm1nation of Petitionexrts
Co-Defendant and Witneas, Ethel Rosenberg..

L

The Interdependent Aspect of tha
Govermunent's Case

Julius Rosenberg was arrested on July 17, 19
August 7 and 11, 1550, Ethel Rosenberg, wifs of Julie
berg, was subpoenaed by.the grand Jury and aflvae oo

with her counsel appeared and teabiftad, AL hs oo o

appearafice both her husband and hex brothsw, Drvii oo

Were already in custooy, charzed with con:oatelng o 1o

i

% Of courqe, as stated by the count h“xuu; Ll donin .
petition for writ of certiocsri, covialiony sn cub-oy
motion to file a belated svcovd pavinisu T Ve L
canngt he cohsidered a dotoweinablen by Lols Couve
portis ov V&l‘dity of tha 49ouns Lthove &"1“,“.}’.;’\'1, S 8y
pedyland v, BQTtiﬂoyalﬁgdiU Shen, 330 60, 9y Belds
i "*H)ul‘fa, 33.&- U.S., 232, YIRSy Y ;)Mf‘i.‘ti 3 B

o o =
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espicnzigs,  On August 11, 1u20, Joiiouing oo s o 00
anco vefore the gréhﬁ Juvy, Frulial Fooanhoty was apde. o,
Moxrton Sobell, pebitionew, wan ascuaved oo Anguan’ 18, 19540,
fhe major porticn of tha evidenes soiabed o ihe
Rosenbergs, The poefnetpal witncasas agatnab the hoseosw o
were Ruth and David Giruenglass, siatafain~1aé and veolher o
Ethel Rosenberg, and Max Eiltichee, A8 stabed by Lre iom:io
ST

court, (5a):

4

“The Governmentt!s case against Sobell rested &lirys
wholly on the testimony of Max Elitchar, who 10 ad -
dition to testifying to some independeni &Lz~nn:¢
at esplofiage by Sobell linked him closeoly wili
Juiius Rosenverg, The latter centradteted s ta -
‘timony of Elitchdr with respect to Scbell, an L
a1so did the testimony of David and Rubb Gioangi=:o
and Karry Goid with respect to the disclownc.: of

atomic gecrets by him and hils wife,"

whild Eilitcherts testimony was the culy «vido
ihﬁrodﬁcéd to implicate petitioner in tha ehapsad o
tastimony was also présented for the puipos: of eao i
“cohéciOUSness of guilb" that Scbaell apd his 0 iy
N

to Mexleo and during a portlon of hile sisy Lhcio duvwe covten

nder assumed names. Mhis evidezace wos Cawilic s Aooisoed Ly

the brosecdtion on the grounds Lras paeh of S50 goneplvagy s

a plan to flde the country thoeongh Fowico 10 Yno Gvoay Ghees

was dangey of apprehensica, Teuvbluony Wias prascobed bhal i

Rosanbaorezs had made dnguivy in conpeclion ulih & Lotn bu Weatew

aid trat shay had obbayined poosscoeh wheolen Ao anbioipation of

. T - ‘;‘ - EEE ]
LG 2 e Gt Wy
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Aa stated by the oeust Dalow, 31 0 miLoL s

¥

teutinony against petitioney wis dnexbeicably bonod s

by

. . )
t s

lated to the alleged relationship batween pobliicoe s A

Julius Rosenberg. Indeed, 4n ritadviziog the todbivony of

Elitcher as 1t related bto pebititonev, the govewrnwoal la ths

Districtqpourb demonsteatad that 4% was dependent wpon 4l
Joint 4involvement of Julius Rosaaberg with petiticvown (o
mentis Brief on Appeal, p. 11):

MAccording to Elitcher, Sobell had suggestesd
that Elitcher visit Rosenberg, implying that

- the visit wodld have to do with espilonays,

. Elitcher -did visit Rosenberg and told him thai
Sobell had suggested 1t.

, R "I S

hgiitcher a1s6 testified that in 1948, when b
was contemplating leaving Naval Ordnance fov o
Job in private industry, Sobell and Rosenbey,
tried to dissuade him from leaving becartss !
one was needed at Naval Ordnanca fou eaplons .-
purposes,

*® ¥ ¥ ¥ %

"Elitcher also described an automoblle tuwle witl
Sobell in 1948 Into lower Manhatian fov ths pv..
pose of delivebing to Julius Rosenberg 3 35
millimeter f1lm can (R, 353-5). On Lhat oiorsias
Sobell described the information ha was dellveciag
to Rosenberg as ‘'too valuable to be destroy:d aand
yet too dangerous to keep around.' (R, 33%}., Cu
the way home Sobell stated that Elitciwe dld nay
have to worry about being undev suvvaeitlanes oo -
souse Julius Rosenberg had sald Lhal he nd engo
fsaikad to! Elizabeth Bonbioy {who was bhen gaveal
ing to the authortitieg Yrar wulde esplonng: achiy -
itieg) on the telephone bub waa Tpueiey suwa! gho
A1d not kmew who ho was (9, 334-€),

tevieahaih Bontlay o 2too bestifled to Lhe effued
VG she ad Beesy deveivad Rn beansoaitelayg in

e g




rormaation to Russlan ogenik., 8o ﬂ4»1w‘1sv3 NE
nmentioned accompanying s Rume L foeil nasd
Golos to lower Manhatian in 1ufi~ m?wyu tha AN

received an envelope from Taa erngiusand dn oo
vicinity of Knickerbockew Villa; o (), LSk~ Ln,,

LN

She then described receiving faleraililloal Leloph o

calls from one 'Juliust! up £o lato 19&3 R, 113f-1f

1Julius! 1ived in Knlekerbcekew Village (K. W1G9), .
15t

9]
Julius Rosenbevg was in facht an engﬁneur aad ia
had at that tice lived in hnivxorboLxev Vill*gs
(R, 1561-2), Bentley'is role m&% to relay 1n Galr
‘phone messages tec Golon, She wag In eftecy & fge-
between! (R, 1bo772)."

' Petitionerts eintlee defense was basod oo b Lowi:
mony of Julius and Ethel Rosenberg.
Julius Rosenberg, the first witness fov tha defa.n,

2 [
.2 . .
", l:’.\ Lty

denied point by point the govermument s tesilmony saaking bu

4

-impliéaté him in'the conspiracy. He not only denied tins
testimony of Ruth and David Greeénglass, but ho asurvi=d v

»

‘comblefé 1finosence as well as thab of his wife nrd oolubii .,
He was interrogated both by his coungel and tas v o sos
specifically with reference to the tesiluiny ol Wi v,
.reiationshi§'with Elitcher and the sgoeific tonbiny o
Eliﬁc{‘xer relating to Sobell and Julius Roseaborg, Jitiivg
Rosefibergis responses were uniforniy diceetly LUy ecniliek
with that of Elitcher.
| Both on dircet exapirvabion, sviplnalion by pailote e
counﬁél and in the coutge Or Guee g e lan s R [RAE RS BT SN
wons, Julius Rosenberyg was deied b adi G4 Ceasuily cotoe ratg s
tta palationship with pobint o asl wliseho, o Bomiinonyg,

" ) i ; L . T S LU e N . DRI .. .
oonaidoyad, would Binoo aatrtiobon g Aol By Reconhorgy




nor petitioner were involved i any connpirizy vw ilfogat
actlivivy and furt%er demonatreated bhe faleiuy of Wittoeb..o
tastimony.

The record is replete wibh feplinony of Lhe o0
glasseslthat Ethel Roscnbory and Julius Rossntegg Woos
Jointiy* jnvolvaed dn-the allesed esplonage ring; Lyl Liner
we;e‘involved with the Greenglagses in obbtainiag fulos-auion
abdut the.atoamlc bouh; thatv Hibhel Rosenberg had halpoad noy s
pare typed material delivefed to her husband, Qhe govaes:
ment contended E%at there was dual compliciby on the pave o
Ethel and Julius Rosenberg.

The Cross—Examinabion of Ethel
Rosenbery

T e A

Upon_%he completion of the testlmony ol .yl
Rosenberg, petitioner's'co-defendant and gecomt Shiled ool

Witness, Ethel Rosenberg, took the staad. I ada. oa g

presenting evidence to establish hev innucencs, =0 G ol e e A

point by point ‘the testimony of her husband, Siwos the faali-
mony of Julius and Ethel Rosenberg wWas mulually gonsisicat
and ipterdependent, the acceptancs oi hev tesittumony woull
have resulted in the rejection of “ilbzsheris tostluoay.

As stated by the buial counel in Lha endrge bo sic

. ) . , N bogw 1,13 N
juey, the cruetal fssuz was oo o evediniliiy. Who wosto ae
Laliovod -+ tne prosccislon oibngusos, e @lowediinnnen BOR

“ g uhoe o defoacdsena, Jultss gt Sebol Rosonyeuys
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Vot v o, . .
£V Drwtogtie Loyl Qacernaln o

the main thoust

<

of Elhel Rosenberg #as to eitcli thu fact thai shy hod o

sorbed hee Fifth Amendment privilega bolovs e guend ooy

' as
A
Paat
-
-—
-
O
<
ot
-
-~
s
P
-~
b
\

to many questions which shs anwuoved
trial in support of hev inunccenco. Indead, moty whaa oo
half of hgr entire cvoss oxamindblon, in excess oy 19
quesﬁioha, was divected sololy to har assectlion of i
priJiiége before the granrd Jury and the advecse intevonsd:
which wére to be drawn therefvon, This crosa-oxamipiiten .
vutilized as a means of impeaching her cradidility and a«

independ¢h£ évidencé of her guilt., The trial Juvy wis wil.

e

Taen

i

yrly

to belleve that 1f Ethel Rosenberg asserbed thc

PR

‘there Was a contradiction between her trial tosilwony =i
',firﬁiﬁé.ﬁef_ihnoéehCe_and the prior assertiois.
| The tnpact on the Jury of this erogm-ecs insiies o
magnified by the trial courk's promiscunis indulgoace To too
terrogation of the witness along the same lilass, tha ¢ois
¢ourt iﬁ-effépt told"the Jury that theve was an Lnccesiaiaccy
betieen &n innocént answer and a prior assaviion of tha pelvie
iegé; The court went further; 4t made 4u ¢lene to fha Juoy
that if she honestly ssserted tho priviiege bafoge the geane
Juvy, she had gom ething to nide aad vhas o assetblon doa
\Lhevefnrﬂ evidence of hev gnilt,
Illusbrative of o Porszolig Geebidqus of boih o

s S B A T S T SN SPREEE P ST S e N . B
oo and peosecnticon Avo Lia Vo naiiing SRuUYRGET Leed The vedords
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The progecution, aftay byitaging ond Uhe Dol
Ethel Rosenberg assoried the prlviless bafoce thr g0 oo
to & question which she answercd ai b telal eonwinio .i.v
witn 4nnocence, asked the followlas questien (i, 137750

Q. Weas that tha vauen??

Counsel for.the defenss objected on tha poovss

0
[l

there was no inconsistency bebwoon the assertlon orf Lua Lo

lege-and her subsequent respcase to the sane quastion, T
reply and in the presence of the trial Juey, the coues wed:
the foliowing cotment (R. 1373):

Do ybu‘alsb contend that that would noi b
something fofr the jury to consider on thw
question of credibilityr™ ‘ .

And further (Rf 1373):

lisuppéding 4 question is asked today. whiew ‘0.
Witness answers, the same queation askad
previously which the witness refusced to anv: .«
. on the ground that it may tend to incviwic.ii.
. hek; now, my query is, might nol thas e auwe
- thing which the jury would considor on &
question of credibility?"

’

Mrs. Rosenberg responded (R, 1374):

A, Was what the truth? That T samuwwevsd @h:
.question that way?

- Q. That you answered that to discloass whelhew
you ' had consulted with youxr lasyers siond Hhis
matter would inoriminats you?®
The court, pursuing this lne, woni on o 8wl fos

(R, 1374, R, 1375):

", Whe fact of Bhooesbioe o Al gou Baye N
. . . . 1., .. 2 - 3 R C oy qes e b . [P
cefostion bodny to glving The anguat o [ AR

-
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A, Thatls ri ..,

Q, And what was yous 8roungx boday as S 1
you consulted youce lawgest

A, Sometbtiis afiey my busband Did geon bl
the day, the evenlng of tic day hy was fowciwes
gated by the ¥31L,

Q. And teday you teol there 1y notnia oo
- eriminating avonb thalh ansyav?

A, No.

’ Q. But at thasv tics, before the gyawt Juog,
you did?

A. I must have had some reason for fegllag thal
way.

_,Q; ANow; what wasg the reason?
A. I couldn't say at thiu time,

?he,Cour€§, In your own interest, T thinl you
~ought to think about it and see 1f you cun give

' us some reason.
" The Witness: I really couldn't say."
"~

In response to a questicn by Gy preoenhion wi

hoéénberg denied that she had discussed ths ensns wiin Uo.

]

BrOEKQT, David Greenglass, Thereupoi, ths pros oo otieting
the féct:fbah sheé ihvoked her Firth fmerdroni puei-1ioye ko

the sime qﬁestion before tho grand juvy. 8§90 s o aalng
whethet the assertion of the pelvilows war wooesy (B, Lifals

- "Will you please teil ms
when you gave it to iha geand
whether or not your pad azncken
brothexr, David Greonyloss, o
trad the angwee of hal Eand Do
goui, wad buos Uhooo oo salesy

5 Y “os S

Yo -~ . - he 3es ki . kL e R
S WU e B Dalgittoncovty DRGOGHST, UAYVAS,
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Vas vndoe aeaauy,




14,

< dhe proseeubont thail a1l

g, HKHow would bhat facetudoal s voo, 10 yoou

are innoceht?”

Over har counselts objrebion the Geial condy g

the question and sghe responded:

"A, = and as long az T had any 1dea thas bhoo
might be som: chanca for ne to be Inculoinagai,

I had the right te usze thab privilege.”
The court theén cowneated (R, 1376):

"At any rate, yecu dontt feel that way aboub
that question today, do you? You have

- answered.when you talked to your brothey,
Dave, right here in this Courtroom, haven't

. you? .

. After rqferring to an alleged contradiction cr:aled

by her assertion of the privilege before the grand Juxy and
a response ih the ﬁbiai court, the court pub the €olin.iny
- question to Mrs. Rosenberg (R. 1377):

* . MNow let me ask a question, If you bad

) ~ ansWered.at that time that you had nus
' spoken to David, for rcasons best knovi 9
you, you felt that that would foeginivals
you?  *

The Witness: “Well, 1f I usad tho peivileg»
of self-iherimination at bthat btiwme, L st

have felt that perhaps thore nighi ba so.~-
thing that mignt dneviminate me In angyex -

ing.

The Courb: A1l right, peeceed.”

Thea Gha prosecubor asked (R. L378):

1,

Q, As a mabter ol fach, aL <rag i you
A4centy kaow hew s Buo B3 kaew aboub you
and oo you weesa !t Lakies aay ohanees) leald
bt 1890

ey B e S A s 4 s g
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"Of course, you didult know, a0 yon waguall
taking any chances dn dmpidoabing yooenals
or your husband?” )

At this stage, counssl for Mos, Rosaubévy covad fer o wis

[P

trial (R. 1378), The mobion was denicd (R, 1375, 9%
prosecutor then returped to tho atvtack (R. 137v}: s

"would you explain; blease, how the fucy of *
. whether or not you had talked with Davis
> Greenglass regarding this matier applicd e
" possible incrimination, 1f you had had
nothing-to do with his activities?”

In the face of an objestion by the defense to {his whole 1la2
of ihquify;athe“proéécﬁtor stated, still 4n the prvessnts of
the Jury (R, i38i)i |
. P think on the general pattern of the cusa ¢
<. have a right to proceed in conbtinuity Wi bhan
. interruption; to show the contrast bobuson W
- tithess's position before the grand Juog 2o
her position here; and the Jury can boan ol
- on the panorama that I paint as I gu atous .
Before thé grand jfury Mrs. Rogsenberg Way asiked wihieil o oa
secoliected a furlough visit of hor brothew tao Wiy bo.v
(r. i§815.3~éhe assepted the privilege as to thal guanilten
(R, 1381}, Or diréct exaninatlon she had ansusvew i
duestion (R. 1312, 1315). Tho court then broushi ous thav
she had changed hef position. Tue follosing anunid;
By the Court:
"Q, You did answew thal quaeblon hove An Gount,

didntt your You did oo Wi Fraetong™
visit? ‘

z“}h # ’Y?f} []




Q. 8o thal you nad ne onjeehiog home Gl
any grounds, whather L¢ is Sncaisineiico
or anything else; Lo ansverics thnb und
tion [R, 1331, 1382i«

A A5 1 oK b

&, Thabt's right,

Q. However, befors tho geand Juwy, you did
agsert yours veiviley», did you not? 3

.

A. Yes.

Q. He wanbs to kuow what fhe reason fou 1% wi
at that time?

A. fThe only reason was that my brother was
under arrest.

Q,»;You‘ﬁéan you didn't feel it would inculm-
inate you?

A, Well, if I dnswered that I didn't wani %o
ansvier the question on the grounds that ié
might ineriminate me, I must have had a vedawun
to think 1t might incriminate ma,"

. . The ﬁfoéééqtiéh then through the rollowing gqu- -

tions sought to establish that Ethel Rosenbeiy was foroin:
that ﬁér answers might involve her personally i o wiie o
prosééuﬁidn (R. 1383):

"Ali fighﬁ, %heh your concayn solely wi« o= Tu

whether or not you might be Incrviminated,
4dsnit that so?"

Whereupon the court questioned her again (R. 1333}:

"Has something Eranspirad botwoen th: Ll you
were questioned befora the grand Jury ard Lo
date of this trial which makes you feod Lhal
yollr answers at thlsg tinz, ab the teisl, o
those particular questlons ara nob Incrlnlaady-

4 4 . L, [T
ing, and if so, whai is 167
(Y g %% - P - .y . . = foen - L %a 4 N e [ DU
e prosacusion oo veiemed Lo the soce Lhowe ans

Lro (olloviag gartes ot qQuesiions (r. 1383) ¢ :




P e e Uy B et e B T TR T
R IR :

Mg, Do you Yemanlaw fhils gueation sad this
answers: 'Did yon Lnvile youws hHuobhos [REATRANN
and his wife to your hene for dinvnory L
mean during the poeicd whils ne was on a0
jough in January of 19457 A, 1 decliins ©
answer on the geound tiuab fhis mighi L
inate mwa,! Do you recomhere glving thay
testimony?

A. Yeg, I rememmei,

L3 - - ’
Q. Was it trua st the time you gave vy o
or no? ‘

’ A, It 1g not a question of it being frus.”
The court cdmmenﬁediin such a mannexr as to destroy Mius.
Rosenberg's credibiliby, stating (R. 1384 :

"The Court: However, when a witness freely
answers questions at a trlal, the answers o
which, the answers to the very saae quastion:
to which the witness had refused to answev
.. previously upon a ground assigned by that
¥ witness, I ask you, is that not & quesiicn
then for the juvy to gonsider on tha quesiiun
- of oredivility?"

Thereupon the court Instructed the witnass o aroae o
X

previous question; whether she had honesily asszisies

priviiege (R. 1385).’

The prosecubtor then give deadly ranlivy o fhu

-

purpose of the Joint interrogation by asking (R, 1380)
. Miat you are saying is thait you woee undey
no tompulsion to conreer yonu gullt in yo-

. spect to this conspirvacy?"

The questiontnz pleause the thema that her dnve-

cation of the privilega befose b wiand Juyy contatituted,

sovowiing to the couvs AN pusdaoniion, a coatradtetion ot

P TR R OIS, A O rou S U I




N
b

hay Sectiony, Aftec polating uo bhe Peoniodieilean
prosecntor in each instance wouid gora Ulue guoniion
Mias 4% truthful?” (R, 1388-139h)

The prosecutor asked {R. 139%):

"In spite of the fact that you have dented
these things herc in Couri, does this testit-
mony perhaps refresh your recollection thayp
perhaps you did talk with Greenglass in 194
and 1945 about the atom boud and nucleae.

+ fission, and things like thate?"

After quobing from the grand Jury minutes wiacein
she had declined to answer 4 question concerning knowladu
*of the alleged Soviet ¢ourier Yakovlev, the followins
questions Were asked and answers given (R. 13¢M):

Q. And yet you had never met Ya&ovlev b SRVIVIERE
T 14fe?

Al Tha% 15 right, )

Q  Would you care to explain how you mizht
: be incriminated on the basis of bthab auniuir.,
«  and answern?"

Then thé Omhibus question was asked (R, 13ui, 1307

"Q.. 1Is it not a fact that aftec consuliatica
with your lawyér, in the course of your tuo
appearances before the grand Jury you velusad
‘to answer any questions asseriing your pelvi-
lege against self-ineritiinaticon ingofaw as you
‘were asked quesbtions relating to the employuwii,
the attivities of your brother David at Los
. Alantos in 1944 and 1645, insofee ag concerned
his wife,  insofar ag concernad Haecwy Gold and
insofar as concerned Yakovliev, and insofar as
concerned youxr assoclation ard your husvandls
assoclation in conmecticn wiih fhege pedpla
m“om I'have mentiun\d relavling to the thofb

on Les Alaaos of rabeelal re1aftna to the

valooannt and ptxsﬂ pion of the atondc bowd
u.d th objectiva of dalivary to the Soviet

ia{’n‘! ?'

~
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It 4 a fach Lhnmb oo cafasd g pegye
-3 agAa inst gelr-lacot Tonuden vhevo ey L

1

fel% the need to do 89"

By the Court (R, 1398):

"Q« But you did hob exevelua Linh pviviitesu

~ here in court with respoet Lo Yiab sama gub
Ject matter?

A, No.m-

3

By M, Saypol (R. 1393, 1397):

-Mq, That need you felt was necdessavy for asss. -
: tion by you so that you would not imcriminaie
~yoursélf, is that xlght?

A, 1 gald ‘that I used the right againat gelf-
inorimination,

Q.. I8 1t not a fact that at ths coneluston of
- thé grand jury proceeding at which you ware
- present as d witness this was said to yous

:', ~ A‘d: I8 there anything else you want %o
: tell us about this entire mattax? A, M3,

[}

Q. _Ady statement you want o mela Lo i
) j\iry? Aiv NO-‘

Q. Did that occur?
A, iéés
Q. Did'§6u make any statoment?
A, MNo:
.@, Did you make any ansHL?
A, NG,

Q. You knew by that. tims thab youpr hushand wag
under arrest in connection with this evlau?

A, Yes, he was uniox aviant,

0. You knew ab that Hlor, tog, ¥rab you wavs
suanoeb, 434 yon oLy

o .+ i

S L ey
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A, I reglily diantt kaoy if L kase o,

Q. Dign't you thint L% approgeisis ai Eh .0
time to make 8 coumplate statoens sueh as ,
have made hers denying any cossible connnaiiog
or complicity In this waisa?

A, I had gone to the grand jury Lo anuive vy
questions they might pul to me and thay J qx“
It didn't occur to ms that 4t was sewabtbing o
was supposed to do, to make any kind ot s?*hgw

ment,
. Q. Without excepiicn you have refusad o
. answer thess questtons bocauge of tha pwiviis::

“Wwhich you had been advised you en30’~u.
A. Noﬁ without exception,
Qs You mean you told fhe name of your lunyaw -

on redirect, counsel for Mrs, Rosenbeowg anll? by

_whethér she beileved herseif puilty of espilonage ak tius 41

of her assertion 6 her privilege before the grari Jn.o. ov

the time of her testimony in the course of tha toint [, 14}

. Her -answer was "no",

The eourt thereupon asked (R, 13ud):

"So there was no difference in youw pusiiien
then than there 18 today?" :

in the face of an avowal of innocencs muly by Moo,

Rosenberg in response o that queation, tha couvh assiiicd

(K. 1398) {

"ihe point is, you answeuved th@sa qucabions ab
the trial and refussd to on tha ground *f%u
1t would tend to ineriminate you batfora b
geand Jjury.”

Thua Ye-cross exanicabion wad again llwited bto hew

Ceeiton o0 bhy privilegs Sotore tha grand Jury (R, 1400),




as wan the second re-cross cnmimablon (B, 14501, 1o},
After the tesbimoay of Mus, Resenhary, the duduns:

rested (R, ilo2),

The Use of This Iine of Cross -kxa:
ination in the Governmeni'le Siummation

.The prosscution, attacking the eredidiliby orf ¥n
defense witnesses and insisiing upon thelr guilt, oparadl 80
sunmation by.&eciaring (R. 1509):

HIf there has been any fooling, you will ramcs-
ber that one of the defendants made blanicad
negatives, blanket answers; in denial as Lo

: whether she knew Harry Gold, as to whethew shs
. had ever talked to David Greenglass aboni his
work at Los Alamos, as to whebher she ox v
-+ husband-ever talked about atcemic bomba, ond you
I _showWed you that in the grand jury, on the
~"advice of her counsel, she refused to angi.y
.+ . those gquestions on the ground that to ansuey
them Would be self-incriminating. .

"In the grand Jury:
p - 1p1d you ever know Harry Qold? A, Low.o .
: fusé to answer on the ground thab it Ueia £o
“incriminate me.

: ., A
Q. Did you consult your counsel, Mo,
Bldch, before you made that answow? A, ¥8s,!

~ #1 jeave it to you as to who miy hava been fooled,”

The Use.of This Line of Cross-Examina-
.. tlon in the Courils Chavge

e

The court in its charge %o tha Jury cencluded by
refercing to the {nvocation of tha privilegs by KUhal Reosunbawy,

staking (R, 1568):
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"The defendant Etual Resaabogyg wha od0na s

amined concerning her refusal to amwwop con
tain questions when she appeaved berove Gho
grand jury on the ground that tha answowu:

“might tend to incriminate bew, Hey fallur:
to answer such questions 1s not to be Ealw

~as establishing the answers to any quesiloid
she was asked before the graud fupry. bub wny
be consideved by you in detewralning tis
credibility of her answers to those stwg

« questions at this trial,” ‘

L3

counzel for the defense excepted to the enisiia

-

chatgé in this respect (R, 1567, 1568).

.

. The Original Appeal

ot

On 31rect»appeal £o the Cgourt of Avpenls fiovn kb

judgment of conviction and in an unsuccessful peeliica Conw

. certiorari, petitioner did not specifically scek raview o

the Qighé of the prosecufion and court to exploif » uilnoss:
résort to the Fifth Amendment privilege to impeach cwaiinmitii..

fThis {s understandable enough in the lighy ol ot

.

Courtls Opinféﬁ 13 Raffel v. United Stategs, 271 U.S. Bylh wee
the sedond Cirguié'é decision in United States v. tutbinicd;
165 F. 24 360, cer%.'denied‘333_U.S. 860. Howevew, pobiiloncs
aiong with the Rosenbergs did, in a general abiick on the
taiineds of the trial, protest the reiberativs stress 3n th.

questidning of Mrs, Rosenberg.*

et Lt o X e 8 Tt

o . :
"% Wnea; in 18957, petfkioﬂew moved o vacate bthe orders of wnis

Court danying his potitlon foc roheaviag and for o wWelt ot
oncbiooiel and fov an ovdoe geanging ceeblovard based on tae
goerown i deedston, oo govonicad, fn oprosing tols nbtleon,

(Cenbinuad on naxl pana)
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Fachs Relabting to the Tesuw of
Ltue of Wax'

i AT AP PIADI, SN RS e T R By

The Indictient

- ez S

The superseding indiletment under whish g poii
bioner was tried and couvietad stabed in pact (R. #]

, "0 or aboul Juna 6th, 1955, up to'and dn.
¢luding June 16, 1550, at tha Southses
District of Now York, and elscwhore, Juliu:

: Rosenberg, Ethel Rosenberg, Anatoll A,
. Yakovlev; also kaoun ag tJohn!, David Gisen -
“ glass and Morton Sovell, the defendanh
herein; d1d; the United States of Awerica

“then and there being at war, conspivs . .
to violate subsection (a) of Section 3%,
Title 50, United States Code , . , *

*

" . The Evidence

' The only testimony relating to petitioner aad thae
charged éobébifédy prior to Septémber 2, 1945, the datw oo

.cesééﬁibﬁAéf gctual hostilities, is as follows:

B

.

'éontéﬁdéd that petitioner did not raise the Guunewald
question in his petition for a writ of cerbiorvavi (lMewmor-
andum for the Unlted States in Opposition p., &, n, 5),

In this 2245 proceeding the government took the positlon in
the District Court that the Qrunewald question was not ralsed
by petitioner don his original appedl (Memorandun of the Uintted
States in Opposition, p. 68). Nevertheless, tna Disbuict
court concluded that the "precise point" was raisad on tha
original appeal and in Sobell's petition for A wydbt of con -
tiorari (App. 227, 228). :

The government ehanged 1is pe-iiion in the court below, con-
tonding thabt patitioner did vilss the Gruvewsld lssue on his
ortginal appeal and his ¢ -pitfan dow & wpdy of cevblorars
(2afnp fop the Mtrad 3ls va 20 Opgnatidon, p, 20).  Howaver,
: cvaeh Boloy conendad Lhae gndg Losur had noi been provi-
e by prinod by Rewa il oo Llhow od Atz ovizinal avscal o An

et o im gttt s woeln o oof corbioavaivd (3?"1 ll"a)*

R




There wWas testluvay by Witlichoe of & conve eaut o

*

with Julius Rosenberg in the absenea of Sobell du Juse

[E2Y
1944, At thal conversation Elitehes wald thil R anBeiy head
told him that Sobell was also helpiu. in gebiing lntoveriion
to the Soviet Unien (R. 235-237).

' ‘During the week preceding Labor Day 194k, Hiilen:n

festirded, he and his wife weni on & camping expedibion

ey

, L

Sobeli and his wife, and further testified as follows con-
cérning a conversation with Sobell (R. 239):

"A, T ﬁold hir [Sobell] # # # that Juliuy
Rosenberg had visited me # » » at ny ho“,,
and had asked me whether I would contribute
military information to Russia, and in th,
course of that he said ¥you, Sobell, were
also helpirig in this, At this point he be-
.. came very angry and sald 'he should not hav*
. - mentioned h y name, He should not have tol
you that,! I tried to explain that ROJ‘P"‘GJ
_knew that he had seen me. So he prévably f@lu
A gdfe about it, He sald - he was still Bl
.- 4nd said, 'it makes no difference, he Lo Lt E
" have done i,

The only ofher festimony concerning gotitioner o~

iated to 1546 and latér (R 2li5-248, 251-263),%

»

* The,cbﬁrt,below, in dénying petitioner vrslisr, stated (l7a):

"But Whereas the evidence as to tha disclosure of abaino
gsecvalis by the Rosenbergs; in which Sobkall was ot provod
hayo oarbicipated related-principalily fo tha peviad orlo.
to the surrender of Japan on Saplasbev 2, 19k, the geasl

S

T
Lk

powilea c@_the evidenea against Sobell concernad 1965, 9% 7

h¢
avd 1s 33




. The Chaww:

After characterizing Lhe oftense chapgad, Lo

2t

court then set fortih in synéptic fashicon the essentiatl Lo
ments bf the offenSe,}once again coitbing any referenca oo
mention of "time of wan", AL no time did the court ask ¥ho
Jury to determine whéh the petitioner had Jjoined Yra ¢gon -
épigaay. Thds, the jury was not permitted to assesa whebuor,
ipon the facts in the record, the petitioner jolned the cui-
spiracy "in time of war",

N ‘_ On'géhtencing the déféndants, the trial court mads
the foliowing eomménts (R. 1613):

The incongruent penal provisions of the statuil
are spotlighted by the 20-year maximun impuigen -
meht provision for commission of the offensa ot
esplonage during peacetime, I ask that sou:

thought be given to that for a moment, for 13
most 1ikely means that even spys (gle) ara e
cessful in the year 1951 in delivery to Runsis
or any foréign power our sectets concexndny b

“hewer type atom bombs, or even the H-bomnbt, the
maximunn punishment that any Court could tupc:sa
in that situation would be 20 years, I, there-
fore, say that it 1s time for Congress to vs-
exanine the penal provisions of the esplohage
statute,

iIIn the case before re thn consplrvacy &s allegad
and proven cormnenced on or about Junc 6, 1gL4 av
which time the country was at wav, Overt acts
were committed during tho poriod of actnual how -
t1lities, Therefova, tivr maximun penally ia
death or imprisonmant toe nob mosr than 30 yeawvs,’

3

Ta seabencing votiiieass, e trial cournd slafad

fo 145380 .
{0 ‘,‘3:,‘)!)




"I do not for a mogent dount fout o yes W

gaged in esplonags aciivitios: hoyoewsy, Lo
evidence in the casne d41d cob polns Ho ang

tivity on your pari in conatal lon Wik 1o At
bomb project."

The Decision of the Court of Appeals

The court below, dn an opinton by Jrdge Folendiy,

affirmed the trial court’s omnier denying petitionants woniv.

under §2255, The court recognized at the outsetb that the

areas covered by §2255 are vaguely bounded and thai the cix-

cumstahces under wﬁich relief is available are not cleavly
défined, '

, ‘ The court below acknowledged that the quesitoning
of Eﬁhel Rosehberg probably fell within the proscvipilon

of fhe Grunewaid cagé, It further conceded that 1a a diwveo s

as Opposed €o a coilaﬁeral ~= review of Mrs, Rosenvergis oo

vicﬁion, thé 1mproper use of her claim of the Wisth Lowniiaa.

privilege before the grand jury to impeach her ai ¥l tuial
would sonstibute’ a gfound for reversal of pebliton-.is o -
viction. However, it held that relfef was nov avatibio
under §2255. The court, guided.largely by Suand v, ravaa,
332 U.S. 17&,.ru1ed that rellef is available by enllatecol
atinels under the first clauge o §:225735 enly whan 5007y oo

beci: (4) & significant dendal o a avisiiialliernt ¢ivih eyan

whaoe Hhe fatlure to apreal wos nob Jaublvichic ov ]

. P . e i, 5 .- LN st . E ) TR e a & R :
Geetang dofagn dn B briotl chioow wr eonstloubinv il oo

o

e aoh covacuible Al all ot apreadl oy, U]

gies
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ccyye¢kiéie, was not appealsd vociin 92 Megenpbleonl ot
Suaitincus',

The court held thay prejudice rvesulting fros hits
inipropei' Use Of the clifm of ths Fifth Arandiont war nan
ruled in the Grunewald case to ba of consbtitutional diwen -
sions and that even if Grunewald could be consbrued o ba
constituionally grounded, such constitutional fnju., muab
be confined (because of the Qersonal nature of the conubiiia-

tional privilege) to the person whose dlaim of privilige was

1ater used to impéach hin.

Thé‘céﬁrﬁ, proceeding to the second ground of pos-

sible rel 6 f under the first c¢lause of §2255 found no greatexr

_Jus%itication for pétiﬁioner's failure to appeal thaa in

Sunddl v. tarke. The court found that the policy favoving

',finaiiﬁg.of 11tigé£idn wWas not subordinated to petitionexrts

',ciéiﬁ Eé the right of a rHew trial under the circumstance:

b?éééhé Béfé, espdcially since a new trinl might now roguii
{h %heAréleésg of petitioner from further punisieni, To
contrast, the court conciuded, had a divect appial revecsad
the conviction a new trial would prebably wob bava xesuliud
In an acquittal. ’

; The court below concedcd Lhsi M Asfeidris Bolng
trial undep §32(a) was enbltlod oo prouse coguesy, Lo have

2

the Jury determing whethew any violaiiog of Lhooaiatuls oo
¥

s : < : ) N 3 . -
Nig vach ooovperaed Tin i o0 wo et ny obay Loed wontld bh-
T
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morcovsr, that some of the Lol tmony ot pitlvebae Tinlia;

Sobeli bo the conspilracy covarsd a pericd when the Muws:
coild be éaid to have ended as a mabioe of law, The couye
ruled, further, that a Jucy could progecly have been as%cd

to determine whether petitloner had Joined the conspiracy

"in time of war' (as Judicilally determined) or ab sowe late.
date.

- The court ruled, however, that the silence of ths
jury as to the date, if any, when petitioner Joined ths con-
spiracy ﬁaé Sg no ‘constitutional significance since the cours
had ﬁot}beénviequested to submit an instruction to tho juwvy

~oh this issue, - VA_ ’ | |

| The ébufﬁ-fuftﬁer ruled that the fallure to obinin
from‘%hé jury & finding on the subject of the data of pav.-
%ion?rié joining the conspiracy did not wavvinb reltod ot

S

§2255 because this omission did not sericunly attush
tioneris trial nor did exceptional clrceuasiileen sviier Gt
failure to raise théipoint at trial og on Aapvual,

Tha court fufther held that Rala 35 of Lo podoes:
Rules of Criminal Procedure afforded no basis fne caiisg
that ruie was econfined to correcting a sanignos Intoual oo

1k Tones,

1
I
4
H
l
+
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: REASONS FOR GRANGING 'WHi WRIY

ES

The Cross-Examination of Ethel Rusenbery,

i, pPetitioner's entire defense depended upOh.th?
testimony of his two co-defendants, Julius and Ethel Rosen -
verg: The conduct of the triél court and the prosecuilon
in thg cross-examination of Efthel Rosenberg wWas 80 grossly
unfair and improper that it destroyed hexr testimony, and
Lmade & guilty verdiot as to all defendants inevitavlae,

) Mrs. Rosenberg had appeared before the grand jury
a'few‘déys agter the arrest of her husband and brotirg, boih
charged with ¢onspiring to comnit espionage, The nalure of
her'éxamination before the grand jury related to hev alle:nnd
{hvolvement i ‘the charged conspiracy and under the adwioe
of c?hnSel she asserted her constitutfonal prlvile = How
fear of incrimination was confirmed by the ot Lhoo o L
arrested immediately upon leaving the grand Juvy »o3r.

More than hall of the crsus-oxaminatica of usbol
Rosenberg by bokh the court and prosceubiod, ova®™ ¥ qurs
%ions,'was directed to her asseriion of how Fifus Aoanednand
privilége pvefore the grand Jury as b gueosblons winlenn sl
answeregd in th@ course of hev tesitmony Botfors the brial hue

- A reading of hoe crasg-muninnbion, povh A O

viten are get foreh L o stveawent of Caso, po. Lf-2T annvs

[ . » Jet L en o P o N s feley = « s -
R SIS R TN RS Plude s Tured wmutos dan: ventu ol wa D‘-‘ivg (XA TR ELINE CRES LY
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(13 £0 Lapeach her testimeny aadl attack Law c?&dihﬁlitf:

and (2) as 1ndependent evidance o hew uwlitdeate gutic

These dual objectives are made all tao c¢lear by the nuaboy

- and naﬁure of the questions posed and by the couientis made;

in the presence of the trial jury, by both trial court and

prosecution over the dtrenuous objection of defense counsol,

At one poinf a motion for a mistrial was made, to no avail,
Both the court and prosecution projected the theniu

into the(éourtrooﬁ‘ﬁhat there was an inconsistency betwesn &

prior asse%tion of the privilege and a subsequent ansuar to

the same question in a‘ménner consistent with innocaued,

.The juby was bthus Bdvised that an innocent person suspecsi

of cormitting & erime wWould not honestly assect ths priviles.

_before & grand Jury. Mrs. Rosenberg was thus prasssi by oo
court to account for her-assertion of the privilige RETE BRI

to 'explain why she -now answared tha questlons 40 b o o
her prior invocation of the privilege bLoTHve Bz 07
to

CHRUA L ) W et e 3

The prosecutor's questions sought

f
~
<
o
—
o
ot

appeared before the grand Jury knowing hoec gniii

I

aware of_the extent of evidencae tha faod:eri av

(e

EReieiag P
against her and accordingly favoked bthe piriviiexs. Wha powr

cubica could not Mave painbted thin picluce movs elearly Uoe

] \ A%y~ - ORI Aoy % T R LT .

the Jury: Having heaxd tha evido ot pronenlien aAghinse nee o
. . N Ly e e T T R I N ) i
Ehe contise of the belal sho wiag progaesi e ocomdl pevjury In

. [T S [ PP S S UL W S I ', [P PP PO 1
e NES AL PO Dlda hooe gndlh wniloio any ran poowly ¢oneeiled




berors the prand Jury by asseviing tho privilega.

the lower court swemarized the erosa-examinaiilos
only parﬁially:éné pade no refovence to the trial convié!':
role.

V The importance of the cross-examination of Evhal
Rosenberg.in the prosecution's total strategy is demonstrated
by 1ts ise in the summation to the Jury, to establish hew
guilb and that of petitioner (p. 26 supra)s

2, The %rial tourt charged the Jury over excepiion
that the prior asseption of the privilege could be used to
attack the oredibility of Ethel Rosenberg, bubt failled Lo
1nstruct that such donduct did not constitute evidanes of
gui.li:.~ )

ThHe court below acknowledged that fn 1dzhe

'Grun wald v. United States, 353 U.S. 391,% on dimcai s o

now, in all probability the convicblon of pabiilui-m amdl s
¢o-~defendants would be reversed, A compapiaon ot Gher Lol
record in gggggﬂglé_with that 4n the 1nsbtnsal ot etedddy
esfablishes that the "grave consitiutional ovovhona’ noid
in Grunewald here reach sueh Antansiby a4 fo vicial. o

constitutional norms of a faiw haial,

an decided by il Gond L, 19 heretorfose and willd
i N Pagnen Tl Do oty s GUis ‘s;’l(l in Bhils f\« g, -
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In contrast to where in Grmewald caly edghy
questions were askea in the proscribed avea, here the wrjor
theﬁe of the créss-exaﬁination was projected through moiu
than 125 such questions. Unlike Grunecwaid where the luprop2r
questioning was merely incidental to the eross-examinabion;
here 1t wis a deliverdte conscious strategy which dorlwatad
the atback on the defense. Here, unlike Grunewsald, the jwizu
was a s jor ﬁarticibant and brought his authority to the
support of this maneuver,

‘ a in the Grunéwald charge to the Jury the trial

court 1imited the significance of these quastions to the

sbie purposé of aécertaining the weight the Jury shculd gl
Ehe‘witnessf feétiﬁony. There, the trial court sproirin: i,

charged the juby that it could draw no inferencs ol xitil

- £y

or inhocence of thé defendant-witness ox of hly ot ie

The conduict of the trial coury and prasvrmiic

here Wa s vastly more improper and prejudicial. ‘b wivel i

¥
¥

substance advised fhe fury that the pelor aggreilon of i

158
privilege had probative significance in estanticiin, b
falsity of the testimony and the guill of tha wiiuess,.

L TR e PR g,

% This fact makes it more difficuls to suppovt Bne wedte o o
tho opintion below denying paililonsw™ celior wnacedtn Ehe aous
saycj {J ) .

”Both duvin\ Eho teinl and Ao hilg ehaegs Bl
Judge made T4 ewysbhal-clonn Bhat s, Rosaa-
bergts ffadlupe fo avgyed gtivh quaations

(Continued on nexy piga)
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3, Petitioner did not take the stand,; bub ot Ao
upon his constitutional privilegs., By bis silence iz wag
particulariy prejudiced by the commaints of the courd and
government with reference to the Fifth Amendment privilege.
The Jury could only conclude that petitioner remainsd stlent
because he had something to hide., Thus, his refusal to bawe

the sﬁand couid well have been considered evidence of gullh,
L, The case against the Rosenbergs depend=d potn -
cipally upon the Greenglasses, Accoxding to the tesitmony
of the Grééhgiasses, the Rosentergs had partiecipeied jolntly
in the cbhsbiracy. The jury was advised by the trial eouul
fﬁaﬁ i1t must dccept the testimony of the Greenglassos s
;convléé the Rosenbergs.
ih'%ﬁis context, 1f the Jury was ied Lo i taes
“by the\broSs-ekéminatioh of Ethel Rosenbep: thil ey tooil
mony was faise ahalﬁhat‘she was guiiby, 1t would fnovibasiy
come to the sdme conclusion as to Julius Rosenbiowots btoutd-
mony and guilt. ’
'EthelyRosehberg's testimony not only suppoiied hew

own innocence, but that of her hugband, It dented any Liloga

o~ T e S N e ey

before thne Grand Juvy is nct to be taken as
establishing the anuwers Lo any quasticns
she was asked bofor: the Grand Juey, bub ray
be considered by yuu in detediaining the
crodihiiity or her anewers Lo those sana

Quaasbions ab Gtz Leianr,”




conduct on the part of eitber of them, If herw tHV§Iﬂ;ua
ware believed, that of her husband would have boen belicuved
ané, therefore, the testimony of the one wilness againsi
petitioner, Elitcher, would have necessarily been rejfect u
by the jury, Thus the record establishes the compleie

dependente upon the Rosenborgs of petitionerts dofuene:,

. 5. The prosecutlon's tactlic was admirabi; S RASH]
ko the times. We cannot ignorve, in evaluating thw veajudi
cial error cbmmittéd in the course of the trial, thoe elirais
of opinion in which 1t took place, This Was a pewiud In ou
nation's history.wheﬁ hyasteria about loyalbty and sueutii
perméated American 1life, The privilege was equital witis
guiié As stated by this Court in Ullimann Ve gniued Sl
350 U, S 422, the publio "too readily assuue {.3 fre s Wl o
who’invoke 1t {the Fifth Amendment] are edbhov puiil. o
erime or commit éerjury in claiming tho pelviiegs,” Whia
pre judicial 1mpact‘waé even greater upen patiblionar de tos
co-defendants in ;iew'of the governmeahb!s claim of el

prior Communist affiliation or sympathles.

6. The ¢ourt below measured petitionoyr’s xlghy
to v:lier by the following stﬂnqzru°- (1) & #=hsatfican’.
doital of & consbitutional ricnt ov {2) an govor ney ox
aeashltubional magnisude whteh wag nobt correchibie on appani

-

move excentlonal elvowas innees exensoed tite Tatiuve Ve
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appeal (12a).

‘The gravity of the injury suffered by petitiovner
which we have aiready discussed did not lose coastituticnal
magnitude %ecause, as. the court below scewed to think, the
irjury derived from the invasion of constitubional right of
a co-defendant, The.limpact of the error comiaitted by tho
prosectuition and the trial courbt in a conspiracy brial such
as this, must be considered in the context of tha ccacuryii;
opinion of Mr., Justice Jackson in Krulewiteh v, Unitod Siat.s
336 U.S. ﬁho,,hus, sl

"A co-defendant in & conspiracy trial occcu-

‘ples an uneasy seat, There generally will to

evidence of wrongdoing by somebody, It is

dirficult for the individual to make his oun
case stand on its own merits in the minda ol

- ~ Jurors Who are ready to believe that birds of
a feathér are flocked together.”

See a1so0; United States v. Tomaiolo, 249 F. 2d 683 {C.A. 2):
Andergon et al, v, Onited States, 318 U.S. 350; McDont' «,

bnited "§tates, 335 U.S. 451, 456; United States v, Thoinan,

113 F. 23 643 {C.A, 7); Feder v. United States, 257 Fed, 204
{c.A. 2); Snith v. Gnited States, 230 F. 24 935 (C.A. €);
Neison v. United States, 208 F. 2d 505 (C.A.D.C.); Duncaa v,

.:'p.,it_esi,:.&ta.‘sg.aa 23 F, 24 3 {C.A. 7)., |

Nor can petitionerts vighi to relial be made tv iu
o thu kind of constitutional right whkch was invaded at the
teial, To be .surs, the Fifih Ansnduent privilege is a righé

corronml to the wibcouss, bub in this casa the Fifth Ajenduent




N

was used not merely to invade tha constitutional righi ol

the defendant-witneds; it was explotted as an instruseii in
destroy the entire defense, thereby depriving all the do-
fendants 6f a fair trial.

The trial judge and the prosscution acted fn con:
cert in the ¢ross-exsmination of Etnel Rogenbécg 56 a3 Lo
establish her guilt and that ¢f her co~defendanis Lhavel;
-destrogiNg the entire defensec, By such quesbtiloning uie o
fendants were denied a fair trial and the conviebicn ia b
Ject to collateral attack,

The lower court did not rule upon o quaséion of

the fairness of petitioner's trdal, It liamtted L6s cooonun
bo theé impairment of Ethel Rosenderg's constibutlonny wigin

under the Fifth Amendmént,

- 7. éUife apart frol the othex cunspiinilive:ii o
peéfs 6f petitionefis injury it can hardly be dreguiil ol
his righ% to a féir}triai4was seriously fupaired aune Lhal
there Were excéptional circumstances which exaiscd eobf -

tioner's failure to ralse the issus invelved bery on divect

appeal, Both petitioner and his co-dorendanba ti %ha oetoto

w3

apreal from the judgment of convichion, chatlengnd Lha foatv

nes:s or the trial, relating it to evvors con:lthed both by
the trial judge and the prosecubion. Fhe same 1ssud was
e tuad by pebiblorae 4n his pabtbloa £o0 wedlh of eactiorned

<2 . e At y g e
Gl tie affiamance ot the ¢cnviction,

y—

 —— s ——— < o~ -




P
r—
F

At the time of the appeal fn 1§51 avd applicable
to this Court 1n'i952, this Counctts declsion g Rafred v,
United States, 271 U.8. §oh, scemcd bo forsclose Bhis o,
Ses also United States v. Gosbfried, 165 F. 2d 360 (C.t, 2
cert, denied 333 U.S. 860,

The ¢ourt below dented that there. wera any exeen
blonal cirveumstances, on the grounds that petlbion2y ava
his %hen counsel should have realized that Mihe detintie
ruling on the quéstion of law had not erystallized” (Lia,
“15ad..

The court sﬁggeated that petitioner's rellance on

. Haffel; supra, was misplaced because that case involyad uho
~‘fai1ﬁfé of a defendant to take the stand at a previcus boeiat

rather than the prior claim of privilege before & grami ju

This is a most ténu@us distinction as the court bolon sty -

Zéeété (15a)} ef, Stewart v. United States, 368 U.s. . N
? the coﬁrk_béiéw 1tself relied upon Raffel, suzva, whaa v
; decided the éfﬁnéwalq,case (233 F, 2d 556). Nox did pesiiloner
% on his direct appeal~have the benefit, az dld defendantis coun-

‘sel in Grunéwald, of this Court's opinions in Baspak v, Unived

States, 349 U.S, 190; Uilman v, United States, 350 U.S, ka2

e s v A 2Tk

Siochower v. Board of Higher Education of the Ciby of Naw Yo,
351 U.S. 551, )
“Yumediately after tha decision of this Court in .

Grunzwald, pobiblence flled a motion in this Courv to vacate

PR
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the gourbtts 1652 dental of corblorarl dnd for ladve U vt

a new petition for cerbiorarl, Tra government La oppusic:
petitionerts motlon maintalned tbat the specific lusus v

not been previously raiscd by him on appeal and, in s

event, the correct procedurc wig Ly moklon pursuan; o S0 L
if the*error could 'be said to reach conshtituliounil progoviien..
Thus, diligence on the pare of petitioner ia cesking fiilota
ralief in-light of the law as it then prevailed cannol be
dended.

. We cannot ignore the fact that petitionerts requrs®
for review by this Court in 1652 did challenge the falooexs
of the trial and, in general terms, the conduct of ths Luoin:

coubt and prosecution, In spite of the fact thal this wiu A

capital case, this Court denled certiorari, As shried by iio

Justice Black in Rosenberg v. United States, 345 U.8. =/:i, 204,

It 1s not amiss to point out thab this youn.s

has never reviewed this record and hus hidved

affirméd the fairness of the trial botlen,

Without an affirmance of the falrnons of in:

trial by the highest court of tha lard bthem

may always be questions as to whethar thesé

executions were legally and rightfully carrled

out, I would sbtill grant certlorari ard let

this Court approve or disapprove the falviess

of the trial,”

In this context, 1t is respecbfully suvaitled b0
excepbional circumstances werve present warranting relief nv:

under §2255,
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Thd "Tine,of War" Issus

8. The indictment under which patibioner was cuo-
victed cﬁafggd that "on oy about Juns 6, 1944, up to and in-
ciuding Juhe 16, 1950 * * % the defendants hérein, did, the
Uritted Sbates of America then and there being at war, con-
spire" o Sormunicate ﬁatioual‘defense information to tha
sovlet tmion in violation of Title 50 U.8.C. §32(a). Mhis
secﬁion of the Espionage Act then provided as follows:

; .f"whoever shall violate the provisions of
- . sub-section (&) of this section in time
"of wabt shalil be punished by death or by

- imprisonment for not more than thirty
years.“

f'The maximum senfence which could have been imp0§ed at that

£1me fOr such offense committed in peace time was twenty

"&'ears. R

The tr1a1 courﬁ at no éime charged the Jury oa the

“ issue of "Eime of wér"--iﬁ d1d not define "gime of war" in
i,legal Eerms for the jury nor did it ask the jury to dotermine

when pefikioner joined the conspiracy or, if when he did so,
_ib was 1n "time of war" * o

. e

* The only reference %o Utime of war" came when thn court in-
terrupted its chérge, and requested the clerk to read the
‘Qindictmenﬁ to the Jury, The indictment reads "on or about
June 6, 194k, up to and including Juné 6, 1950, i .., the

United Sta%es Jof Aﬂerica then and there b@tng at war , , .M

-

e~
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9, In tho absence of & finding on the pavt o §i.
Jury on this cruc{al igsus ~- whethor o not petitlonsy Jolinoo
the criminal conspiracy 14 "Bima Of war” -~ the court win
without dubhority to sentence petitionor either to tihe ul-

timate‘penaity of deatn or to 30 years imprlsonment, or at

811, This omission deprived petiticner of the right to a
. jury trial on a vital element of the offense. Moveovew, ths

:[Sufﬁ'ébﬁid,bnly have concluded that 1t was barred from con-

éidering this dasue in view of the court's detailed insbtrus-

%ioﬁé{bh é§éiy other element of the offense, The court then

 bf5deéééd to sentence petitioner on the agsuuption that
-petitisner hid; 1 fack, commibted the ¢rime in time of wax

e éﬁﬁé hin the &§x1mum prison sentence.

Aéﬂyib;:_iﬁ ig axiomatic that a btrial court in a criminal

‘”césé;iézbéd&ifédﬁo specify, define and explain each and evenry
'”gséehéiéi'éiéhehﬁ‘gf ths §ffeﬁ3e in its charge to the Jury,
Sorews V. United States, 325 0.5, 91 (1945); Keefhen v.

tndked Sﬁé%éé;‘ii'§; 24 Téé}(C.A. 2);‘Uniteqm§tates v.:LeYy,

{ wiéélégg.(¢iﬁiﬁ§3:~A .

. THé ¢olirt below conceded that
- Bgefendant being tried under §32{a) was
. entitled upon proper request to have the
jury determihe whether any vielation of .. ...
the statite on his part occurrved in ‘tlue
of War!' a&s that term would be defined for
the- Jury by the judgd." (18a) ' '

Underlying this rule is the fundamental principle

-

Y

¥
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of our criminal jurisprudvn‘a that to conviet in & Cv
case & Jury must find that each and every essenblal eloaint
of the offense has teen proved beyond a reasonabla doubt.
christoffel v. Unlted States, 338 vU.8, 84; Schwachber v.
United Statés, 237 F. 24 640, 644 (C.A, 6).

N 1t is clear, following the principles establisicd

above, that the trial courtt!s failure to charge the jury as

to anzeséentiai elermant of the offense which made the crinme

& capltal offense, invalidated the conviction, Therefors

coilatéral attéCR is évailabié to péfitioner.

11, Ib is conceded that there were no requests to

:_charge concerning %he eiement of “tire of war" offered the
léoubﬁ aé the brial * This was an 1ssue, however, which 1in-

- volved the nature and scope of ﬁhe judicial authority to
';sentence. The administrabion £hereof was peculiarly within
3f_£he responsibility and sfewardship of the trial court itselr.

Af‘vlﬁ could not be delegaﬁed as a responsibiiity of peti“ioner"

_ for could ﬁhe failure of petitioner to requcsb a charge on
~{;f)is issUe relieve the court of its reSponsibilitv cr. Scr WS

'v. Uniﬁed Stabes, supra. ,

% Qs to the ¢o-défendants ROSbeQTb the court below said:

i1t was hardly conceivablé that any such claim [concerning
_ itime of war'] would be made by the Rosenbergs so- far as
- this statute was concerned, since the portion of the con-~
spiracy reldting to disclosure of atomic secrets which
gwarfed the other charges against them was largely consun-

mated befor e the fighting stopyed mo(17a)

*
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12, The court btalow 1tself rejected tha govuiar

ment fs contention that “tims of war! under §32(a) conblau:i
until the preésidentlal proclamation of 1952 (2la). 1% in-

voked the teaching of Lee v. Madigsa, 358 U.S. 228, and
plcked two dates which it deemed appropriate (25a):

, "ye find it unnecessary to make such a
determination here more preclsely than
, to say that, for plrposes of §32(a) the
¢ Iyar! had ended before the summer and
7 fall °£ 19!“8, L] O " '

‘hnd 8gan,

"In the 1ight of the purpose of the pro-

: o visd to §32(a), & good date might be the
7. President's proclamation of the end of

... -hostilities" on Decembver 31, 1946 54 , ., "

.. :In péJecting the government!'s contention bvelow,

_the 8ourt beiew polnted out (23a):

-A':vxéiﬁ0h>?ke 6£bérxﬁahd, we cannot believe trat
... .the Congress .of 1917 would have thought ti.
. Statute it was énacting would have the xo-

I - sult that the death pemalty . . . should

apply . + & for six and one half years move
(after August 14, 1945], during which our
‘wartime enemies had become our friends.”

'gﬁ}»}ThéﬁééurE'é~recognition of the imwpropriety of the

3 ngérnﬁehéiéfoopéséd ternination date could only lead to
“the dohclusion that the end of actual hostilities maried th»

termination of "time of war! for purposes of this provision
N - p

of the Espionage Act., while the court below ostensibly ap-

-piied the rule of lenity (21a), it chose two dates falling

batween the government's proposed date and the cessation of

estual hostilibiss -~ each plainly inconsistent with the
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) L e { . .
applicabion of that ruls, Ag the court below its2lf ob-
served (23a):

"Here the purpuse was to place the ulti-
mate discourag rent on copmunicating de-
fense inforn Ltow when the nation was
-fighting for its own 1life, and to exact
~the ultimate penalty from thoses who did."

€

'13. It seems c’ear that the most appropriata date

for the fermination of "time of war' was September 2, 1343,

‘ khe dake of Japan's surreﬁaer to the Allied Powers, bubt the

enkire ﬁestimony cohcerning Sobell prior to this date was

fot only equivocai bﬁt even if believed, could hardly be
& ompefenb fo eskaﬁlish his membership in the charged con-
‘~f§p1racy. It consisted of two incidents iestiiied to by
V,Elitcher‘« The firsﬁ a conyersation With Julius Rosenverg
- iﬁ the absence of petitioner in June of 1944; and a conversa-

.«Akion wiﬁh §obe11 ln September of 19&& wherein petitiorer was

s

said Eo ﬁave prdtesfed the use of his name in CUnnesficﬂ with

The Ro&énberg-nlitcher conversqtion could not be

' uuseé fo establish petitioner's membership in the conspiracy.

| Glasser v. Uniﬁed States, 315 U.S. 60, 74, The other con~
versation is susceptible to an interpretation of innocence,

ﬁ*ﬁahé 14 any even%yequivocal as to guilt.',On this state of tho

record there was iittle or no evidence of petitioer's par-
ticipation in the conspiracy "in tiné of war", Thus, had the
1ssue been péopefiy submitted to the Jury they might have




found that petitioner had Joinod the consplracy ap sord
time other than in time of wax™,

,ih. 4The court below was apparently of the viecu
that ka& the 3ury 5eén properly instructed, the ocutceme of
the trial would not have been different, Speculating as to
the outcome of the fesult carnot be a determinative factor
w%ere fhere has been a denial of due process. This view,
of course, was predicated on the court's assumpbion that the
wap did noE terminaﬁe in 1945, As we have seen; there was
liﬁtle or fié evidehce of petitioner's involvement in the
"conspiracy brior to 19&5. . : S

| , i% is suggested by the court below that peti-
Jtioner 15 barred from felief under §2255 because new counsel
, for petikioner in 1953 in arguing for reduction of sentenc
1happeared to be aware of the "time of war® 1asue (201) It

nz’reiief under §2255 is avaiiable 6 petitioner the motion is -

ligﬁimely Whenever made, neither statute of limitations, nor

“;res juaicata nor the doctrine of 1aches is applicable. Sae
>’kéfiin v. United S%ates, 358 U.s. 4is, 420. |

The error s1aimed here hent to the very Jjurisdic-

[{bion of tfe gourt. and deprived it of the power to sentence
kpe%itioner %o ﬁhirby years in prisch or death, Absent a
Jury finoing on tha subject, petitione T Has tricd and con-
vietoed without due process of law and the conviction should

be set aside, ¢
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~ 16, Assuming argrendo that petitiense Is tws co-

titled to réelief under §2255, he is entitled to have nis
i1legal sentence corrected under Fule 35 of the Federal
Rules of Criminal Procedure,

As we have elsewhere pointed out (sce p.bh-h6, suprn)

there was no determination and in view of the trial ccuvt!s

failure to éxplain or charge the jury with respect to the

elemenﬁ of "time of war", there could not have been any

Jury deterﬂination that petitioner Joined the conspiracy

~"ih time of war"; Absent such a finding the trial court was
-,wiﬁhout any authority to 1mpose the wartime penalty of thirty

‘years on petitioner.-*

The res%rictive application given by the court below

-, a

»fo fke scope ‘of review available under Rule 35 cannot bte

'ireconciled with this Court's approach in Heflin v, Unlted

| S£ates 358 . s. h15 and Prince v. United States, 352 U.S.
» f3 In both of these cases, this court examinad the sen-
Itences imposed 1n 1ight of the trial record and the pav-
‘Qiéicular staﬁutes invol»ed with particular scrutiny being

'given £6 their pertinent legislative histoyry.

wﬁile the court below concluded that it did not

_/beliove that thé Congress of 1917, when 1t enacted the Espilonage

- Act, 1n£enéed fhat‘the gseverer wartiu penalty would be applic-

able ko peacs time (é3a), and found that the legislative pur-~

pose Mdas to place the ultimats discouragement on communicating
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detensor Informabion when tha nation was fighiting fov iia

own life," {4d.) it nevertholess concluded that for tho
purpoges of §32{(a) the "war" endcd subsequent to tiu: cousa -

tion of actual hostilities (25a), In this the court below

was in error.

» It is precisely because of the trial courtls falinio
to chg%ge with respect to this crucial element of the offense
andfﬁhe utter paucity of the evidence linking petiticner to

the oonspiracy "{n time of war" that the sentence imposed

‘has illegal

Thus, neither the statute, in the 1light of ibs

. iegislafive history, nor the evidence, nor the charge to the

mjjury;‘can rationaiize or Justify the sentence imposed,

..

17. Aﬁ the time of its decisicn the court below

[did noﬁ Ravé the benefit of this Court's decision in Fay v.

Nola, 0.8, _: __ No. 84, decided Mavch 18, 1963, That

'coﬁbé?§ éxcessive cohcern with considerations of finalibty --

with ﬁ;ﬁéséigiiify of the government's inabllity to proseecute

the casé t6 a successful conclusion by reason of the passage

of bind, with questions of waiver and speculations as to tho

prejudice to petitioner as the result of the errors complatii -l
of =~ a1l ignore the brue nature and scope of the writ as et
forthn in the Noia case. - As Mr. Justlce pPrennan reminded us:

"moday as.alwa eW indeed 1s the nunber
of v . . pr*sonnrs who evenbually win their

4

"
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freedom by means of habeas corpus, Those
. few who are ultirmately successful ars pev-
sons whom soslety hag griavously wiohged
and for whoem belated litvsration is 1litble
enough compensation, Surely no falvr-ninded
person will contend that those who have bsen
deprived of their liberty without due procesn
of law ought nevertheless to languish in
prisen , ., . For such anomalies, such af-
fronts to tha censclence of a c¢lvilized so-
ciety, habezs corpus is predestined by its
historical role in the struggle for persgnal
l1iverty to be the ultimate remedy + o o "

CONCLUSION

| ~ For ai1 the above reascns, the writ of certiorari
. should bg'granted,'thé decision below reversed and petitioner
gréﬁﬁedyélnew trialy or, in the altefnaéive, the case re-~
" manded to the District Gourt for resentencing under Rule 35.

D

. Respectfully submitted,

|  ELEANOR JACKSQN PIL
, : - . . Attorney for Petitionans .
OF COUNSEL: |
MARSHALL PERLIN |
 FRANK J. DONNER
. SANFORD M, KATZ
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- Sobell asks high courf
to review case first time

HE UNITED STATES Suprefne Qourt
has been asked by Morton S¢bel, still
battling to prove his innocence inils 13th
vear of imprisonnfent on & charge of
conspiracy to commit espionage, to break
with its past refusal to hear his case and
review it for the first time.

The latest appeal, filed April & by
counsel for Sobell, is from & Feb. 6 de-
cision of the U.S. Second Circuit Court of
Appeals. Admitting that Ethel Rosen-
berg, if she had not been executed, might
have been able to have her trial volded
as unfair under Supreme Court rulings
since the execution, the Appeals Cowrt
denied Sobell the right to a new trial.
The court said the legal point in question
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COMMITTEE TO SECURE JUSTICE
FOR MORTON SOEBELL
IS - C; ISA - 1950

The following article appeared in the “Morning
Freiheit” of 5/15/63, on page 3, columns 2-5: .

A Birthday Gift For Morton Sobell
by SARAH FEL-YELLIN

et

On April 1lth Morton Sobell was 46 years old._;@;‘fk_ﬁl‘g,L

13 years, his best years, have been torn out of his ... 3;n§

'life by injustice, by charging him with an act of esplonage

which he never committed, and which has, therefore, never been ¢: '+ i
proven, But we must add that one of the factors in the Sobell-
tragedy was the passiveness of the liberal elements. Sobell's

wife, Helen, his ased mother, Rose, together with the national

Sobell Committee, ask but one thing - a new trial, A period

of waliting and hoping that President Kennedy and Attorney

General Kennedy would do something in this casee, lulled the

awareness and the activity of the Committee to a certain extent.

In the meantime something has happened. the United
States Court of Appeals has given a new interpretation of the ®
law in the case of a person by the name of Greenwald. Accord-
ing to the Supreme Court decision, it appears that if the
Rosenberg-Sobell trial were to take place now, they would have
been entitled to a2 new trial, which might have saved the Rosen-
bergs from death, and perhaps freed Sobell entirely.

So the question rises: why should Morton Sobell
languish in jJall? Sobell 1s still living, so why not take
up the charges against him, when he has been insisting for

QP - 100-3713%)(»103'1'0»: SOBELL)

-1 .= (100-109849) (HELEN SOBELL e -

1 - (100-128869 iROSE SOBELL) | / ftfz,_._’_ffmif“? ‘F/,., :
1 - 100-21)(Monnmc FREIHEIT) o | seraauizeu.. ]
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all of 13 years thak he is innocent, and when the whole
- world is concinced that the 30-year-jail sentence, that -
the whole gruesomeness of the sentence, 1s, from all
indications, a political one, and is Justified nelther
according to criminology nor politically?

: The answer by the Court of Appeals 1is simple
and clear: the request for a new trial ?%or Morton Sobell) -

comes too late; it should have been made directly after .'V:aﬁ".;,rwi
the first trial. The Court admits that, under the present’ ““:: : "' -
Interpretation of law, Sobell is entitled to a new trial S SRR
(February 6th ruling in the Greenwald case). o

Listen, listen! Too late! It would sound ironic,
if it were notso gruesome -~ 30 unjusti{! A person has had
13 years of life torn out of him, and a court admits that
it 1s Justto keep him in Jall because the 1nJust1ce was.
revealed too late! Such logile cries to the skies: . - ...

So there is another excuse: it is an uncorrectable.” = ii%:
error. It could, supposedly, hurt the prestige of the Court 3
and its duty of protecting the citizens! From this they

conclude that an innocent person should languish in Jail or,

be sentenced to death because of the "prestige of the court",

Such a "triviality", 30 years in Jail should be Eolerated B

in order to protect the honor of Justice... '

. B LA
B2 .-‘, g0
< v

Donald MeCarran, Dean of the Institute or Criminology ;ﬁﬂfi-
of New York, declared: "Very few criminologists, or others " RIS
who are conversant with legal problems, ,can read the transcript

of the Sobell trial and not see that & "resonable doubt"

exists about Sobell's guilt, or his relationship to the

so-called Rosenberg conspiracy. (It 1s interesting that in

an F.,B,I. exhibition of the Rosenberg case, in the Justice
Department, in Wushington, Sobell's name is never mentioned).

Rabbi Bricker, one of the fifteen hundred ministers
who demand Sobell's liberation, believes that "continuing
to keep him in Jall appcars to me to be more an act of revenge, -
than an act of justice, and I appeal passionately for his
parole". Rabbi BRicker offered himself as Sobell's parole ;
advisor after his 1is freed. _
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: ' . From the above statements by authorities on Justice
~»and court matters, we can see that now is the time for every. -
honest citizen to help the apparatus of Justice in correcting
the “uncorrectable error"”, to save its own prestige and

ballance the scale of Justiee.

- Morton Sobell has given 13 years of his life - this
is more than sufficient payment for the error of Justice, .. . - - . .:
e ]2218 legal error must be wiped out by the oonscience of the :
L dl . ,1&ﬁ‘

.;.f .

ST e,
,

Morton Sobell, an 1nnocent person, should get h
a new trial - he must be freed.

A new 1nvestigative committee of 100 important
personalities 1is prepared to, aubmit a request for a rinal
aolution to the Sobell case. . :

The Sobell-tragedy gives every person with a S
conscience a feeling of guilt. 'His lost years are an.. ' ‘'u
indictment of the indifference of soclety.

A special drive is necessary to achieve drastic
results,

: June 19th is the tenth anniversary of the legal 4“*5:31
.~ murder of the Rosenbergs. A tremendous demonstration 18 « I - .+~
.~ being arranged in Carnegie Hall. Other cities will follow,:
Los Angeles, the next largest city after New York, with 1t8'
active local committee {includes all of California), ‘will .,
not refrain from action, On June 23rd there will be a -
Pilgrim March to Long Island Cemetery, where the Rosenbergs
are ab rest.

Surely there will be dclegations from-the country,
and there will be increased propaganda about the Sobell case;
there will be resolutions; and everything possible will be
done for a new trial and for the immediate liberation of
Morton Sobell.

Let us inscribe on our minds: Morton Sobell, the
father of 2 ssn, who he hardly knows, the husband of a ,
“young, living-widow, the son of suffering parents, a person
who 1s young and who 1s still capable of serving hils country,«
to love his family, dare not be neglected. Morton: 80bell Lt
" needs friends who are ready to help - everyone. as he can. [;5;'

LR ‘\"_.,-, L S

~3-
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R The best gift we oan give Morton Sobell on his, :;éﬁg?ffiﬁi
I h6th birthday is - justice and freedom, A

The address to secure Justice for Morton Sobell
is: 940 Broadway, New York; or 132 Northwestern, Los
Angeles.

4dish and 1s beins

b7

ot The above was translated
T " submitted for your information,
Translator (Interpreter).
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L4

SAC, NEW YORX (100-107111)

COMMITTEE TO SECURE JUSTICE FOR MORTON SOBELL
IS - C; ISA - 1950

~ 00:NEW YORK R T CinL T
= ., The following editorial appeared in the "Morning » i .
- .. Freiheit" of 6/23/63, on page 8, columns 1-2: N T

“The Pemand To Free Sobell

At a big mass meeting in Carnegie Hall, in New
York, last Wednesday, June 19th, there found expresslion, .. -
not only the demand by the two and a half thousand people - . % Lt U
asseinbled there, but there found expression thousands upon’ .- -
thousands of other people at similar meetings in other A RN
parts of the country, that martyr Morton Sobell be freed} -~ .- & e
: “This demand was dictated by the consclence of all
those to whom Justice is dear. Included are fanmous scientists,
such as Lr, Harold Urecy, who was chaimaan of the meeting at
. Carnegle Hall; fomous jurists, educators, ministers and many .
a more. Included were the voices of famous personalities in oW
=7 various countries of the world, During the past few days i L
BN there was added the appeal by the Chiefl Rabbi of Israel, R
Isaac Nissim, from philosopher and humanitarian in Israel, - .
-Dr. llorton Buber, and from three otucr Israeli professors:
Shriuel Hugo Eergmon, Ephrim Auerbach and Ermst Simon,

Y Morton Sobell is a victim of the black night of
deCarthylsm, 1In that black atmosphere IEthel and Julius
Rosenlery were sentcuced to death and vere bLurned in the |
electric-chalr, Iilorton Sobell was sentenced to 0 years in |
Jall, The demand for hig liveration nust be heard! His
likeration villl te an indicatlon that licCarthyism is dis- o |
appeaving coupletely! «« -

|

3 -~ Los Angeles (1Q0-41643)(RM)
om 1 = {100~ J(rr. H~rold Urey)
(1) - tiew York §100-37158)(M3rt0n Sobell

1 - New York (1C0-21)(iorning Freihelt
100-107111)(CSJ8) (41)
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is exempt from disclosure, in its entirety,
under (b)(1l) as it has been classified pursuant
to Executive Order 11652 as it contsains
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source. This serial bears the Classification
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UNITED STATES GIOVERNMENT

MEMORANDUM

TO: SAC, DETROIT (100-20938) DaTis: JuUL 5 1963

FROM: SAC, NEW YORX .(100-107111)

l SUBJECT: ‘COWMITTEE TO SECURE JUSTICE FOR HORTON SOBELL

IS - C; ISA - 1950

00: New York

The following repart appeared in the "Morning
Freiheit" of June 21, 1963, on page 1, -columns 1-2-3,
continued osn page 2, colunns 1-2:

"5 500 At Rosenberg Meeting In Carnegie Hall
Demand The Liberation Of Morton Sobell

Special report by P. HONOR

"On Wednesday evenlng 2,500 pecple filled
Carneziz Hall, in New Yor“ for a memorlal meeting, which
the "Sazell Cohjittee called to mark the tenth anniversary

of the execution of wmartyrs Ethel and Julius Rosenberg.

"f+ the inpressive meeting there were firm demands
for the liveratisn of scientist Morton Sobell, who was
sentenced in the Rosenverg Case to 30 years jeil on the
charge of "atomic espionage”. Sobell has been in a Federal
jail for 13 years., He 1s now terribly sick. :

- Detroitm(gfﬂw;x
l - S y

L2 .5~

l - (luO— rold Urej) :
- Washington Field OfL_ce (100- 2;u7u§
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"The key speech at the meeting was delivered by
the internationally-faious atomlc scientist ané Nobel Prize
winner, Lr. Herold Urey. who is now affiliated with the
University of California, in La Jolla. The chairman of the
meeting was the outstanding Protestant Minister, Reverend
Erwin Gzede, of Ann Arbor, Michigan.

"Dp. Urey voiced his conviction that the Rosenbergs
were innocent and that lMorton Sobell is not guilty of atomic
espionage eithcr. In his review of their trial, he pointed
out that they were victims of tne hysteria which McCarthy
rezctisn and the Korean VWar caused atb that time., If the
trial were to take place now, it would not be possible to
bring in such a gruesone sentence against the Rosenbergs *
and Sobell, Lr, Urey ceclared.

Dr. Urey's Press Conference

. oope the start of the meeting Lr. Urey held 2
irell-attenc. < press conference, 2t the Essex House, at which
he firmly e....islzed the innocence of the Rosenbergs and of
Sobell, and %h2 injustice of their sentences. At the press
conference nz saidé that he, and a number of other prominent
people, will gzo to Washington to submlt an appeal to the
Federzl Parole Becard, to grant Sckell a pardle,

"m™ie azsemblage wes deeply .doved when the chairuan
ipsprocuced the Sovell faaily. The audlence gave a warn
reception to Sobell's mother, Mrs. Rose Sobell: his wife,
Helen Sooell, their daughterS3idncy, and Their 14 year ola
gson Mark. In a few moving words, Mrs. Rose Sobell thanked
the weeting for their efforts to free her son.

The Statement By Herbert Brownell

"In her appecrance before the ineeting Helen Sotell
rezC. a statement by lierbert Brownell, who was the Attorney
General of the United States at the time of the Rosenberg
“and Sobell trail. In his statement Erownell underscored

100-3715§-8133
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that he knew of absolutely no so-called secret proof about
the guilt of the Rosenbergs. This gives the lie to the
rumors abosut such imagined proof which certain people are
still trying to spread, Mrs. Helen Rosenberg said..

"A deep impression was made by a narrative which
included excerpts from letters and from the oath of the
Haymarket martyr Tom Mooney, Sacco and Vanzetti, Ethel and
Julius Rosenberg and Morton Sobell, in which they spoke of
their innocence and martyrdon, The famous singers Ben
Plotkin and Beatrice Rippe, performed two songs: "If we
Die" and "Thirty Years", words and music by Edith Segal.

"The meeting concluded with & film about the Sobell
trizl, in which a nuuber of world-famous people, among then
British philosopher, Bertrand Russell, and socialist leader,
Norman Thomcs, declared that they do fiot believe in Sobellls
gullt anc cnlled for nis:liberation,

"Suzted on the platform were prowminent ministers,
lawyers, doctors. educators and outstanding public figures.
Among then vere: historian Morris Schappes; American-Jewish
poet and authoer, Yuri Suhl; Dr, Annitte Rubinstein and Eaditn
Segal. Telegramns marking tne 10th anniversary of the execution
of the Rosenbergs were received from: Nobel Pr*2° winner,
Dr, Linus Paullng, civil rights fighter, Dr, Willard
Uphaus, and Rabbi Jacob Vblnste*n.

Israeli Rabbis Appeal For Sobell Pardon

"In a statement to the press, the Sobell Committee
2dvised that the Chief Rabbi of Israel, Isaac Nisslim, and four
other leading people in Israel, have appealed to President
Kennedy to pardon Morton Sobell. The appeal was signed, 1n
addition to the chief Rabbi of Israel, by philosopher and
humanist, Lr. Martin Buber, Shmuel Hugo Bergnhan, Professor
eineritus of Hebrew Universlity in Jerusalem: Ephrim Auerbach,
Professor of Talmudic Literature at Hebrew University, and
the famous educator and Professor of Education, Ernst Simon."

' ‘The above was translated from Yiddish and is being
submitted for your intoriztion.
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"February 10,1964

"On Saturday, February 8,1964, there was a fund-
raising meeting at the home of Dr. Irving and Mrs. Helen Winik.
Helen Sobell was the speaker at this meeting and made a plea
for funds to help secure a full release for her husband, Morton

- +Sobell, because of his innocence.

"In her speech, Hglen Sobell talked about the changing
political climate in the world and pointed out that her husband
is innocent and does not wish to settle for anything less than
a full pardon. She stated new facts have come.out which show
that he and the Rosenbergs are innocent. She said they were
setting up citizens committees in different cities and that such
a committee would be worked up in Washington,D.C., because this
is the Nation's capital. No definite plans have been made yet,
but it is hored that a mass meeting will be held in June, 1964,
in Washington, D.C. with people from all over the United States
and the rest of the world attending. She stated a new generation
has grown up since Morton Sobell went to prison and they must
work on new plans to get other-geoﬁle interested in a pardon for
Sobell. 1In line with this, Doubleday Doran is to-publish a book
with the facts gherein, indicating Sobell and the Rosenbergs
are innocent.

"Helen Sobell also talked about her visit to foreign
- countries and the interest there is abroad in getting Morton
Sobell freed.

ing the plea for funds, the arted the

) This memorandum has been compared with the original
statement and it is correct in substance.
All necessary action which should be taken in
connection with this information has been taken.

100 -37157-2197
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FRO% : sve. (N 2 b <

sugecr ¢ MenTonw So pitL e
g¢ -1 | L

Bureau teletyne dated 4/13/864% instructed that
a letterhead memorandum be disseminated to Secret Service on
all Security Index cases., Cantioned subject is listad on
the Security Index by virtue of orevious Esnionage or Internal ’
Security-R conractions, Accordingly, a letterhead memorandum
must be orepaved on this subiect, :

«! ‘("«&‘ T A

e Anent to whom this matter is assipned will
review the instructions of Sunervisor b?C
dated 4/20/64, which is available on the Section 33 Super-
visor's desk, and will thereafter conduct such file review )
and investigation as may be necessary and rough draft an -7
annronriate letterhead memorandun. C

Since this entire project must be completed
w%thin 30 days, each Agent should comnlete his assignment
within 10 working davs of the date of this memorandum, .

ORIGIN DATE i S~4- L Y - .

SUPV W SECT__3 31~
B Jov - 3705¥ 2450

. - "g. _ , Searched ___ Indexed__
. BrIC/ a5 Serialized V Filed &
ST APR 22 1964

N FBI - HEW YORK"

\ YeoR IR

" AEB:HC
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$D10-104 4
UNITED STATES G(G{NMFNI : Q)

Memorandum

to - @ SAC, WY (100-37158) DATE: 6/26/6u
: 7 T . '

o S (N -2 )

supject: HMOHRTON SOBzLL
LSF - R

Re Kansas City airtel, 5/L/6L,

lteferenced airtel -ndvised that subject remained
cenfined tc. the Medical Center fer Federal Prisoners,
Sprinsfield, Mo,, that bhere had been no change in his
condition, and that there were no plans to transfer him
to another institution.

The airtel further advised that on or about
8/1/6L a recheck cof the iedical Center records would be
made for current status cf subject,

An annual investigative report was submitted in
this case on 1/15/6l;, and there.is no investigation to te
conducted by the NYO at this time.

It is sug:ested that this case be placed in a

pvnder inactive status until further information 13 re-
ceived from KC re subject's status.

1 - 100-37158
C.lk
(1)

B7C

o Tt




TO

FROM

SUBJECT:

Fat atnh e

OPTIONAL FORM NG 1C Pl 3010107

MAY 1982 EDITION A
GSA GEN. REG. NO, 77

UNITE

D STATES GO

£
PNMENT ‘!?\

Memorandum

SAC, VY (100-37158) | paTE: 9/25/64
. C/ B

2N
s+ SR 13-

MORTON SOEELL
ESP-R

Re my memo 6/26/64, (Serial 2153).

This case was placed in a Pending Inactive
status to await review of records at the Medical
Center for Federal Prisoners, Springfield, Mo.,
by the Kansas City Office. This investigation has
been conducted, and the results set forth in Kansas
City airtel of 8/2h4/65.

The subject is on the Security Indéx of the

NYO, and an annual investigative report will be
due 1/15/65. :

Since no further investigation remains to be
conducted at the present time, it is suggested that
this case b8 closed, ‘

~

L

RIC

1 - 100-37158

CWM
(1)

j00-37151- 2155

A
STAECHED . peepen———
5“‘5“‘.1 =t ’

yhilhe oy,

e - T —
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FILE 100-37158

SUBJECT MORTON SOBELL

serial 2 186 DATE  lo- <. 64
CONSISTING OF | PAGES

is exempt from disclosure, in its entirety,
under (b)(1l) as it has been classified pursuant
to Executive Order 11652 as it contains
information which would disclose an intelligence
source. This serial bears the Classification
Officers number 2040,
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- 8AC, SEATTLE . 10-21-64

LA

SAC, KANSAS CITY (65-1311) RUC =~ - 2+ & '

MORTON SOBELL, aka;
ESPIONAGE - R

(oo New York)

On October 5, 1964, m
. P Medical Center for Foder"zl Prisoners, Springiield,
oM W

ssouri, advised SA that they had received
a letter from a man named ¥W. R. ENGELS, Claridge Hotel, 1004
lecust Street, Kansas City, Missouri. In the letter, bNGELb
informed the uedical Center that he would like to see SOBELL,
if possible, commenting that he did not know him, but since
he was in this vicinity, he would like to visit wi}h hiam,

stated that ENGELS is being informed that
this visit would not be approved.

on October 14, 1964, —

T rTAfe. Mo EaX: 1004 Locyst™ Street Kansas City, Missouri,
advised 8A that WILBURHB,-ENGELS _who gave _ _
, his address as Unity Village (Lee's Summit, Mo.) Kansas City, - )
- Missouri, and his occupation as representative of Howard S, - .. -,
Wright Company, no location shown, was a guest at the hotel vl
from September 16, until October 10, 1964.; bAD, BT i ~vuf

On October 16, 1964, q contacted the
Kansas City ¥FBI office and advised that had subsequently
discovered that ENGELS had left a forwarding address with ;. ..c%: %
the hotel,of 1015 East Aloha Street, Seattle, Washington,a\; = Sl d
zip code number 98102." ﬁ also stated that subject-had™ ='\-.-.~~ -
informed one of the hotel employees that he was staying at . _
the hotel while his wife was taking & course of :lnstruct:lons& : '1'4
at the Unity Village to become some sort of a ninister ﬁ.th R
the Unity Church. ‘ ':, P :‘;: ..{z ._~« vru;;..g,‘f‘&;'*;-*' ‘:: IS ..

-4 = ,: y v

The 1nd1ces of tha Kansas City Division eontain“ tx z

Do information identifiable vith ENGELS ‘ ;.

va(" h

Lol ""42 Seattle (RM)"* vt
¢4 2y New: York (100-37158) (RW), &
} ;1 Eansas City el LFiee

',z.

: t{f‘" '7) i Fg..»_%rw YORK




____——l!!—...'«.'f—::_::-..... — —_— 5 —— PO M . o e i 4 . ek
.

2

- KC 65.1311

The above is beins furnished office of origin,
wev York, and the Seattle Office for their information in:

the event lew York desires to conduct further investigation o

of this matter.
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sac, musm CITY (65-1311) RUC N

MORTOR SOBELL, aka;
EGPIONAGE - Rt

(oo New York)

On October 5, 1964,
Medical Cente

soners, Springfield,
Missouri, advised SA that they had received
a letter from a4 man named W. R. S, Claridge Hotel, 1004
locust Gtreet, Kansas City, Missouri. In the letter, ENGELS
informed the Medical Center that he would like to see SOBELL,
if possible, comnmenting that he did not know him, but since
he was in this vicinity, he would like to visit vit%)ht?‘:

1 )
stated that EHGELS is being informed that .. . .
this visit would not be approved. - b? D ‘

On October 14, 1964,
Claridge Hotel, 1094 locust Strect, Kansas City, Missouri,
adviscd SA that WILBUR R, ENGELS, who gave
his address as Uuity Village (l.ee's Summit, Mo.) Kansas City,

- Missouri, and his occupation as representative of Howard 8. . - .-

Wright Company, no location shown, was a guest at the hotel . "I
fron September 16, until October 10, 1964. b7D,‘ e T

On October 16, 1964, qcontacted the
Kansas City Bl off{ice and advised that had subsequently
discovered that ERIGELS had left a forwarding address with
the hotel,of 1015 East Alohn Street, Seattle, washington,‘:” et
zip cnde nueber 98102. also stated that (subjectjhad =~ =
informed one of the hotel employces that he was staying at
the hotel while his wife was taking a course of instructions
at the Unity Village to become some sort of a minister with
the Unity Church. : 7 D

The indices of the Kansas City Division coatain
no information identifiable with ENGELS,

- _.__._.w-
.._...—_.---——
e e < v

1 Kansas City - | prf “1”
GM Qpc : : ‘ RIS N :‘.\’2&_
(5) ‘ o e e

1D

2 Seattlo (RY) . 1AL D.,_£< -
2. Hew York (100-37158)(33) xexuzuw.' /%MZX/’

 fo0-3715(-2/57
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The shove is heing furnished office of origin,
tiew York, and the Seattle Office for their information in
the event ilew York desires to conduct further investigation
cf this natter. )

100-37/58~2/57
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SAC, SEATTLE

u/3/6e -
'SAC, MEW YORK (100-37158) (P) T

1I0RT0 SOBELL ' |
ﬂ(‘.‘_.n

(CO: Neu York)

Re Kansas City let to Seattle of 10/21/G4, :

captioned as above, advising that W, R, ENGLES attempted

to obtain permission to visit subject at the ledlcal

Center for Federal Prisoners, Springfield, [ilssouri.

It ic noted that ENGLES was subsequently ldentified by
of the Claridge llotel, Kansas City, Missouri,

. ENGLES who left as his forwarding address

ot Aloha Street, Seatile, Washington. 87D

as IJJ i
1015

Indices of the NYO have been revieucd and no
informotlon identiflable with ENGLES was located.

Seattle is requested to identify WILBUR R.
ENGLES txrowﬂh established sources and to review indices
conceyning him.

2-Seottla (M)

PREHEIED AR
\3':5‘\\ %3:‘1 C it (
Q)‘ /)74 o Yoot
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UNITED STATZS GOVERVMENT
MEMORANDUM :

===FROW=—Fp BULKY EXHTEITS SECTION (FILE /2 ~27/3 V)

SUBJECT: EXHTEITS MAINTAINED IN RED ROPE
: FOLDFRS IIF BULKY EXHIBIT VAULT

The Bulky Exhibit Section has instituted a project to
have above captioned exhibits thoroughly reviewed for disposal
or retention,

Attached are [irst and last sections of file referring
to exhibits in question., The first section contains the green

j"i“!sheets listing thz ex:ibits,

’ A2 Y

e T =

:i;'l- Each supcrvisor receiving a copy of this memorandum is
~ roquested to have the pertinent exhibits reviewed and £ill in

5 the spaces listed below, This memorandum ,is to be rcturned to
4 ~“"the Bulky Exhibit Section by //~/3 —(.%

EXHIBITS TO BE DESTROYED:

5 Ay

~ 1

1 d N
EXTIEITS TO BF RETATHED: N

77
REASON, FOR RETENTION:™ ./ [ [ =
o A 7 e i A (o g 1o O i foade s
./.\*f// yJ Je ya P : ,/ . 1/
g AL LA L= X 7T ‘
’l'/ .’// -y ——
e . EMFLOYEE 'REVIEWING EXHIBIT v =3 7 /S e

SIFTTED __INDEXED
sionvzio b _eep_
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SUBJECT MORTON SOBELL

seRIAL __ 216 Y paTE |2- 2 - Y

CONSISTING OF 2~ PAGES

{s exempt from disclosure, in its entirety,
under (b)(1) as it has been classified pursuant
to Executive Order 11652 as it contains
information which would disclose an intelligence
source. This serial bears the Classification
Officers pumber 2040,
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OFFICE MEMORANDUM UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT ;

g

TO:  SAC, LOS ANGELES (100-&16&8) ‘DATE: 12/21/6&

rrov:  so U ©7 C

SUBJECT: LOS ANGELES SOBELL COMMITTEE (LASC)
Is-C

SOURCE ACTIVITY " RECEIVED = AGENT LOCATION

— Sobell U vriter W
b7D Committee | Y j’?P

luncheon on v7 D
12/5/64 . -

Informant's report is quoted as follows:

e '-'"“

CC:.- 2 - New York (REGISTERED)
p - 100-109849 OpELL)
- 100- MORTON WOBELL)

e
k. -'~"""‘

100-31730 (HUNGAKYAN HALL ' _
65-5082 MORTON SOBELL)) on-3 I ST -RIE65

5 . | = /
100-145973 L IH‘J [AEN UOBBI L) !’\RCHU (\4 S0
W

. JPM:LAL , , . _—
,}“ (19) Read bbé&l" NDiC 3 u it b4 4 .

) ) b:.-“b“ YO
l T




B T L £ NSV SUR S SURPRP RPN S

LA 100-41648
"December 6, 1964 .
"Date: Dec. 5, ‘1964
"Place: 1251 So. St. Andrews Pl., Los Angeles,

Calif. |
"Activity: Luncheon, sponsored by the Sobel Committee.

"About eighty-five people were present, among whom”,
were: ' -

p7°

“NAT TURNER, about 5'10", 160 1lbs, caucasian, prominent
white hair, wearing glasses acted as chairman. He has Just re-
turned from 8 to 10 months travel abroad - France, Spain, Italy,
etc. He stated that an appeal in behalf of MORTON SOBEL  was
being prepared to present to President KENNEDY, and since his
death it has taken almost & year to formulate the current appeal.
Many volums of filled petitions are prepared, and their presen-
tation to President JOHNSON by MORTON SOBEL's wife and/or mother
.and other members of the Committee is planned to be timed Jjust
before Christmas. Prominent appeals to the general public are
scheduled to be released at the same time, 1.e. an ad in the New
York Times, the St. Louis Post Dispatch, the San Francisco Chronicle,
and Los Angeles Times, and other papers across the country are
scheduled to carry the Morton Sobel story at this time. The
Los Angeles Times wants one thousand dollars to carry the short
publicity release, and an effort was made to raise that much
money at the luncheon, or it was suggested the committee might

/00 -3 7/58- BY/N]

-2 -
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LA 100-41648

1!

'try to borrow epgugh for t S
- back late e
| < 1D

- "The chairman said a book will be published in January
by Doubleday, and many more people need to know about and care
about the Sobel_ case.

"In her talk ROSE reported that the committee has. .
hired new and more expensive attorneys. The case 1s known the
world over, and supported by prominent men in other countries.
In fact, according to the chairman, representatives from every
other major country would be happy to form an international con-
ference of Jjurists to act on the Sobel case, but they cannot
'get a prominent representative from UnIted States to support.the
story of MORTON SOBELL. .

"The Committee plans & rummage sale January 16, 1965,
__somewhere in Burbank. Save stuff, Phone SOPHIE DAVIDSON at
NO 3-7889 or 1DA PASTERNAK at NO ﬁ 3722 to have it picked up
ROSE SOBEL_ expects to be here about 10 more days. .

"The Citizen's Committee to Preserve American Freedoms
is preparing a 36000 mailing, hoping the new Congress will deny
funds to the House Un-American Activities Committee. They now
have a paid loby, and men in Congress not afraid to stand up
and be counted against H.U.A.C. They need help with the mailing.'

ACTION:

Informant orally advised that letters to the
President requesting peace and a return of the boys from South
Vietnam were passed out at the meeting. These letters were pre-
pared by the Peace Committee of the Unitarian Universalist Fellow-
ship for Social Justice, Los Angeles Chapter, 2936 West 8th
. Street, Los Angeles




o s e v i o &8 Ah e o e e o Rk ot o St K AR o et 4 - : et e

LA 100-41648

All necessary action in connection with this memo
has been taken by the writer. _
INDEX: "

ROSE SOBELL

< 7"



1 LA 100-41648

APPEIDIX

COMMITIRE TO SFCURE JUSTICE KFOR WMORTON SOBELL

A sourze aGvired on May 12, 1964, that the :
Los Anzeles Sobell Committee is the Los Angeles, Czlifornia . -
affiliate of cavtiored organization. '

Folloing the execution of atomic spies ETHEL
and JULTIUZ ROSEMPERG 1a June, 1953, the "Comunist
campaisn assumed a different emphasis. Ite mejor effort
- centered upon MOCN SUBELL," the RC3SNBERGs' codefendant.
The National Comnittce to Secure Jjustice in the Rosenberg case -
a Communis%t Sront which had been conducting the campaizn in the
United Sta%es ~ was reconstituted as the MNational Rasenberg-
30bell Committee at 2 corferance in Cnilcago in Ocvoker, 1G53 ' |
and "then as the Nztional Committee to Secure Justlice for . ‘
Mcrton Sobell in the Rosenberg Case."

("Gulde to Subversive Organilzations and
Publications" dated Decemher 1, 1961, issued bty the House -
Committee on Un-American Activities, page 115.)

In Sepsenber, 1954, the name "National Committee
to Szcure Justice for Morton Sobell" appearad on
litzrzture issued by the Committee. In HMerch, 1955, the »
current name, "Committee to Secure Justice for Morton Sobell,"
first appeared on literature issued by the Committee. ‘

The Address Telephone Directory for the Borough
of Manhattan, New Yorlr City, as published by the New York
Telephone Company on April 16, 1963, lists the "Committee
tc Secure Justice i{or Morton Sotell" as being located at
940 Broadway, New York, New York.

sovrces: R 57°

"Guide to Subversive Organizations"

0 -3758-0765
APPENDIX |
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Memomndum

- _.......,‘..‘

.ac, NEY YOP.K (100-_,71;8)

R w - E R |
FR%M-%C, SEHTI‘LE (65"‘?1.L1) (P) ~

-SUBJECT HORTON eoBELL SRR
:~~.~';,J E P-RR - '““.“‘“*:‘f*‘-j«-'_*n“— ..-_-..a: :
_, 00: NEW YORK ez o

u ‘Pe New Yoik iet..er to Seatme, 11/_,, 64 T

- “ Seattle indices are negatlve concernins 'HILBUR A
R. ENGLES dl“o under gpelling of ENGELS. S Ea

SRR S ¢ !Iovember 9, 1964 & e e o
g = furniched a record pertaining to one h. R. el

) EiiGlusS, wile WINNEFRED, nee JOSEPHSON. They nave been on - .

s £11€ elnee 1043, In Swguat, 1959 they resided at 1903 - ,

: - Cueen aane Avenue and she was llsted as being with the _‘ fl‘i-‘ e
.. .. Olympic Hotel laundry. In M2y, 1944 he vwas employed at = T
27T sezttle-Tacoma Ship Yards and they resided at 6617 Schaef‘fer
T South. In Mey, 1945 he was with Todd Ship Yard and in , SR
- - . HMarch, 1054 as a laborer with the iustin Congtruction Company. -
" +4%.z - In September, 19€0 he was a laborer with General Construction - .-
_ Company. In fugust, 1957 she was with Troy Liundry and in A; -
" Octoter, 19063 wasg employed by WILLIAM G. SHEPARD as a 3
T practical nurse. o .,' b'lD

I ST

Loz Tne ENGLES have reeidej at 1(, dimerent addrecsea ,
. since 1943, It was indicated they married on February 20, . . :i:x

1
[ 0 M " >
L vlt%wu"m ..‘.:Liﬁ'i'-»é‘zb-\ o

s ' 192.3 and his age was gilven as 35 and here as 38 date not I 1
. shown. & news article in the Seuttle Timesg, December 2, 1960, =
+" 7~ indicated ENGLES had been arrested and found guilty of =5

drivmg vinile under 1n1 luence of liquor and was fined $200

N “fotrecbrd” w ¢ found 1noth¢> Files of the . Seattle L )
gol’ct. Depnrtr.en{: or” the Ring Coﬂhtg"‘snaxyf'n office »on T e e
oveuber 27, THGA of‘hpr than’ thazmontlomd ‘,bove.'f‘" , :

1

. s
Ll ramh i s

-

)
i

<
.-u
il

-' e oo December 17, 1961\\ ik ey
“Voters Of:fice, Seattle, produced a card dated October, 1 62
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SE G5-3111

indicating WILBUR R. ENGLES was born February. 23, 1910
at Seattle)fresiding at 1015 Ezst Alohz Street as of

.October, 1€£2 and his occupation was a laborer. A

registration for his wife in 1948 gave her age as 43,
indicating she was born in Jowa and was a practical nurse.

LEAD

SEATTLE DIVISION
aAt Serttle, Weashington

WWill attempt to obtain further informution
concarning the background and activities of WILBUR R,
ENGLES, unless advised to the contrary by HNew York.

VO G N



SAc, smmz (65~31u) (P)

.- .. MORTON Qors;m, ::Q_,_ o
.., ESP-R. T ek
T2 003 NEW YORK ‘;-\j_._,:i:‘;\;_._:-»

“;§~¥&l;f“f?1: 1 Be Neu York letter to Seattle, 11/3/5# o
. F2357 7 geattle lndices are negative concerning HILBUR ;;imi.
R. ENGLES also under epelling of ENGELS,

. ‘?”;;,,J furnished a recor pertaining to one . R.
L e WINNEFRED, nee JOSEPHSON, They have been on
e rile since 1943. In Auguet, 1959 they resided at 1903
'~ Cueen inne Avenue and ghe was lieted as being with the
.~ Olympic Hotel laundry. In May, 1944 he was employed at T
. . Seattle~Tacoma vhig Yards and they resided at 6617 Schaeffer ::=zi-I.3
_ South. 1In May, 1945 he was with Todd Ship Yard and in : N 3
‘March, 1954 as a laborer with the Austin Construction Company.. o
‘*  In September, 1960 he wae a laborer with General Construction -~ ..
Company. In August, 1957 ehe was with Troy Laundry aad imn ..., .. 3
 October, 1963 was employed by WILLIAM G, SHEPARD as a lkjj”fj;j-. N
- =".. practical nuree. e e e = ”».-;}Q#¢25alﬁ~ﬂ.*

BT Pl tmamncal .
¢ T e bt S RIS

S . - . The ENGLES have reﬂided at 18 different addressea i
TL eince 1943. It was indicated they married on February 20, : . ...

. 1943 and his age was given as 35 and heras as 38, date not ° =

shown. A newe article in the Seattle Times, December 2, 1960, . . ..

... %+ 4ndicated ENGLIES had been arrested and found gullty of . ....._ - . ..

- drivlng vhile under influence of liquor and was fired $200. S

-s-_,./"-r-u -

' Wo récord was found "o tRe files of the qeatt;le o
~Police Dcpartment or the King County Sheriff's Of fice og,.“ T

;_govembcr 27, 1964 other than that mentioned above,

. On December 17, 1964 § SR
votera Otfice, Seattle, produce' a card 962 .

T v vom sy é..ﬁ].éiéf. R/ 6
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indicating WILBUR R. ENGLES wae born February .23, 1910

at Seattlej{residing at 1015 East Aloha Street as of
October, 19%2 and his occupation was a laborer. A
registration for his wife in 1948 gave her age as 43,
indicating she was born in Iowa and was a practical nurae,

SE 65-3111

LEAD

SEATTLE DIVISION
At Seattle, Washington

. Will attempt to obtain further informatlon
concerning the background and activities of WILBUR R,
ENGLES, unlese adviesed to the contrary by New York,

100~ 27159 -H66




C i mmeme m b am s K ommms ATl el e e e ek - = <= aaatatalihed

M‘

L
k

—

e N

SAC, SEATTTE (65-3111) o . 12/31/64

SAC, WEW YOPK (100-37158) (P)

MOPT O S ORETT
E°P - R
(no- wY)

Re feattle letter, 12/23/64.

Inasmuach an the subject 1s 3 convicted espionape
subject, it ir requested that a’ditional investipation
concorninr UITBIP ECTES be conducted by the Seattle
0ffice to determine if he {s known to svcurity inform-
ants of that office, to verify his birth in the United .
States, and to attempt to ascertain the reason for his
attewp{eﬁ visit to subject at the Medical Center for
Federal Prisoners, Springfield, Missourli. -

2 -« Seattle (M)
1 -« New York

Cwn(. ‘IS \'
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is exempt from disclosure, in its entirety,
under (b)(1l) es it has been classified pursuant
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UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT
MEMORANDUM

T0: SAC, SAN FRANCISCO (100-49691)

o s QU A7C

N

SUBJECT: §EA IAZARUS CLUB

N -C

DOCUMENTATION:

EB’][> San Francisco,

Californla, 11/28/64

Luncheon and Meeting
of EMA LAZARUS Club,
1028 Balboa Street,

b)Y

DATE: 12/24/64

Set forth verbatim on subsequent pages 1s a report by

a2 been thoroughly questioned coricerning the

abaove, bu! ¢ouiG furnish nc additional pertinent information.

RECOMMENDATION:

21 - San Francizon (2004
cc

19601

R™SF SORELL

2 - New Yo

All necessary action hLas been taken.

1 - Ios Anveles(RM)

} MOBTON som
ROSE SOREIL]

Read hy

Revieweddby.!&l‘f"zz—_'
{ Searched.....indexed....
i Serialized..,Filed......§

1 DECEMRER 24, 1964
FBI - SAN FRANCISSO .

!a—o-z'll ffd 9/ 47 jﬁ
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& Lsan Fr:m@o, California
December 23

1954

11/2C/G4, Homc of Y ZORBAS,
1028 RBRalboa Street, San
Franoisco, California

‘Purpose: Iuncheon and meeting of E{M LAZARUS Club,
$1.50, advertised by mail

Guest of Honor: "Mother" ROSE SOBELL who talked
about the S80BELYL case. Pitch for SOBELL
by ESTHER SCLAR.

Chairman: SARA BRODY

Pergons present: 33

RUTS! ORLOI™ rcad a veport from a national cormittee
nember which in part condemned racisn, discrimination, the
United States interference in the Congo, and South Vietnan,

ROSE SOB=LL said MORTON has engaged lawyer KUNSTLER
to represent him in his case for full pardon. She spoke in a
. poft tonc of a mother whose son has been unjustly agcused
but using that tene %o work up sywmpathy.

?0,37/58—;’"? |
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6 o ‘ iun F z‘an.)co, alifomia .
' December S,

Luncheon and Meetin: of A

- LAZARUS Ciub, (/au/m

ESTHER SCi4R:
"Iawyer &"STLER is cf thp firm Yunstler and -

: Khngtler of Ilew York Fity and 18 conneeted with the Civil

Liborties Unicno

Rondom Houze & to pubﬂiuh a book by a man (whccn name I did -
not get) on the SOBELL case which I hope will be greatly
publicized and read, particularly by the youth to form a

_ different 0p1n1~n of the case,
"SOBELL must be pardoned now,"

Remarkss

Writar read in the "San Francisca Chronicle,
December 2, 1904, "Mixie Clash = Negroes vs. FBI" that
WILLIAM N, KUWSTLE? i3 counsel to MARTIN LUTHER KING,
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OFFICE MEMORANDTUNM UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO: ~°  SAC, LOS ANGELES (100-41648)  ~ DATE: 12/30/64 |

SUBJECT: LOS ANGELES SOBELL COMMITTEE (LASC)
. IS-C | o

SOURCE ACTIVITY 'RECEIVED © AGENT  LOCATION
e ' 12/15/64 - Writer

Y

Informant's z"eport'is quoted as follows:.

A

CCi 2 - New York (REGISTERED)
- .. 100~ .- (MORTON SOBELL)
100~ ROSE SOBELL)




eampaign assumed a different emphasis. Ite major effort efﬁg afxﬁ;;%;

APPENDIX .. . ‘,.“f;ﬁgf AT
COMMITIRE T0_SFCURE JUSRICE FOR MORTON SOBELL

.

. A sourne'advl sed on May 12, 1964 that the SRR T
Los Angeles Sobell Comm’ttee is the Los Angeles, Czlifornila R e
affiliate of caotiored organization, A

Fo’louing th» execution of atomic spies ETHEL
and JULIUS ROSENBIRG in Junc, 1953, tue "Communist

centerad upon MORYTON 30BELL, " the ROSEWBERGs' codefendant. .
The National Comnittes to Secure Justice in the Rosenverg case -

- a Communist front which had been conductinz the campaizn in the:

United States - was reconstituted as the National Rosenberg- -+ i “ii-
-3obell Commiittee at a conference in Cnicago in October, 1953 W

and "then as the Nztional Committee to Secure Justlce for - T

- Mo”ton Sobell in the Rosenaerv Case.”

("Gu*de te Subversive Or anizations and Do RALT E

~ "Publications" datad December 1, 1061, 1ssuad by the Hbus
- Coumittee on Un-American Activities, page 116.) D

' In September, 1954, the name "National Commiut A o
to Secure Justice for Morton Sobelil" appeared on o T
literature issued by the Committee. In March, 1955, the

current name, "Commlttee to Secure Justice for Morton Sobell," R
first appeared on literature lssued by the Committee. R

The Address Telephone Directory for the Borough

- of Manhattan, New York City, as published by the New York

_940‘Broadwg*,,New York, New York.

Telephone Company on April 16, 1963, lists the "Committee
to Secure Justice for Morton Sobell“ as being located at.

b\

SOURCES: ¥ -
to Subversive Organizationa”

R ' U . poo- 37‘/53"’7D

APPENDIX
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OFF I_C'E MEMORANDUM UNITED STATES GOVERNMENT

TO: " SAC, LOS ANGELES (100-41648) DATE: 12/31/64

rrov:  so (N ©7¢

SUBJECT: LOS ANGELES SOBELL COMMITTEE (LASC)
Is-C

SOURCE ACTIVITY RECEIVED  AGENT LOCATION

the LASC
b2 D 12/5/6kh . b v

Informant's report is quoted as foilows:

CC: 2 - Wew York s*b:.s._z‘:gig)
100 - FOXION SOBcLL)
100- laosz-‘. SOBELL)

B>

ROCE D0

Uie SCitshig

100 - 31730 HULRGARLAN iALL)

JPA:LAL

(.21)",_’,.5.-‘_ Resaaod hj‘(y%/%/,(}{ / qml/_ .
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LA 100-41648

"12/7/64

"on Saturday, December 5th 1964 I attended a
luncheon at 1251 South St. Andrews Place, Los Angeles, Calif.

"The following persons were present:

ROSE SOBELL

“The luncheon was sponsored by the Los Angeles
Morton Sobell Committee to honor his mother ROSE SOBELL and
to hear a latest report on MORTON's case. A donation of
$1.50 for the luncheon was asked. They served from 12:30 P.M.
until 2:P.M..

"Mr. NAT CORNER introduced himself and said he would
be chairman for the affair. He told of traveling to European
countries trying to arouse people to the injustice the United
States has imposed on MORTON SOBELL the fact that he was framed
from the begining. He sald we are not going to speak too long.
He then introduced a young man & guitarist by the name of STANLEY
HUGHS to entertain with .songs.. ~

“"CORNER came on &gain to introduce a very courageous
person by the name of ROSE SOBELL.

. p00-37/58 2171
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LA 100-41648

"ROSE SOBELL thanked everyone for the luncheon and
other people from the committee who have been helping her in
her struggle and effort to free her son MORTON SOBELL from
prison. She said she had some good news from the lawyers the .
fact that they will take the case and an estimate fee of twenty
five hundred dollars. She told of how JULIUS and ETHEL ROSENBERG
had paid with their lives for a crime they had not committed,
and how her son a brave man has stood ground by not A"th“f)
the names of other persons. She said MORTON had said no more
injustice will be done on my account. Had the ROSENBERGS 1lived
they would have told the truth. ROSE SOBELL told of how she
and HELEN SODELL separctly had gone to Europe and talked at
meetings teiling the people of her son and how the United States
has framed him. ROSE SOBELL said these people are shocked they
had not heard the truth before. ROSE SOBELL read a letter she
said was from MORTY. The letter contained criticism of the
United States on all the racial news and killing and bombing
of churches and Negro children. MORTON felt the United States
had reached a very weak point and was a country composed of all
kinds of hatred. He found himself very much depressed to hear

_ about all those tragic news. ROSE SOBELL went on to say that

a book would be publizhed by Doubleday publishers and it will

_be interccting veading for those whu don't know the truth about

MORTOIl. Shc gaid it will take some time as the book is very
bold end the lawyers are going through the manuscript for
approval. ROSE SOBELL told a story about a scientist named
GADY and his interest in MORTON how GADY had circulated a
petition with names of profesional people to free MORTON SOBELL
in his care bu: this claim had been denied. ROSE SOBELL said
that adds were being placed in newspapers in many towns asking
President JOHNSON (Mr. President don't you care). She said the
add in Los Angeles would run costly about one thousand dollars.
Ske said a petition would be circulated for signatures to be

tekon Y- Uaghington to be presented to Iresident JOHNSON as a

Chiies-v.s fuanasty. This they planned to do Just before Christmas.
ROSE SOBELL said all these activities cost money so I felt that
if everyone can donate ten dollars its not too much to ask,

or call a friend to call another friend if you feel its too

much on your part. ROSE SOBELL was appealing for funds and
started off by asking if anyone could donate one thousand dollars
in support of MORTON SOBELL. In between the appeal ROSE SOBELL

-3 po-3n58-27
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LA 100-41648

".alled for volunteers to help in the office at 555 Western Ave.
She also told of a rumage sale to be held January 16th 1965

in the Burbank area. BEITY ROTTGER interrupted the appeal

to ask for help at the office. At ten minutes after three the
appeal for funds in motion but persons had began to leave."

ACTION:

Informant was thoroughly interviewed concerning
the above and could add nothing further. '

All necessary action in connection with this memo
has been taken by the writer.

/00—37’594'7,
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APPEDIX
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COM.TTMRE TO_SFCUME JUSWTCE FOR_MUPTON SOBELL

A source adviccd on May 12, 19€4, that the
Los Anzeles Sobnll Committee is the Los Angeles, czlifornia
affiliate of captiored orzanization. '

Follcwing the execution of atomic spies ETHEL
and JUT.TUZ ROSEZLMSRG 1a June, 1952, the “Comiunist
camrzion assumed a Giffcrent emphasis. Its major effort
ceaterad upon MOPON JUSBELL, " the ROSEJNBERGs' codefendant.
Thz Na.lonal Cosnittee to Secure Justice in the Rosenberg case -
a Commniz% Srcat whilch had been conducting the campaizn in the
United Otzses - was reconstituted as the Natlonal Resenberg-
3ab211 Commistee at 2 confarcerce in Cinlcago in Ociober, 1953
and "then as the N:utional Committee to Secure Justice for |

Morton Scbell in the Rosenvery Case.”

("suide tc 3ubversive Organizations zad
Publications” datad Decembar I, 1931, iscued by the House
Coumrittee on Un-Aneizan Activities, page 115.)

Ir. September, 1054, the nome "Lational Committee
to Secure Justice for Morton Scbeil" appeara2d on
literzture issued by the Committee. In HMecrch, 1955, the
current name, "Committee to Secure Justice for Morton Sobell, "
first appeared on literature issued by the Cormittee.

The Address Telephone Directory for the Borough
of Manhattan, New York City, as published by the New York
Telephone Company on Apiril 16, 1963f lists the "Committee
to fccure Justice for Morton Sobell” as being locoted at
940 Broadway, New York, New York.

SOURCES : SYAY

Guide to Subversive Organizations"

- 358"

APPENDIX
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31\0? NEW YORK (100-37158) : . 2/25 /65 :

SAC, SEATTLE (65-3111) (P)

MORTON SOBELL
ESP - R :
00: NEW YORK

Re New York letter to Seattle, 11/3/64; Seattle .
letter to New York, 12/23/64; and New York letter to
Seattle, 12/31/64, all IO. '

Attached herewith for San Francisco and Portland
are single xerox copiee of the above referenced letters for
information and assistance, ‘

It 18 noted one WILBUR R, ENGLES of Seattle attempted . X
to contact the captioned subject at the Medical Center for
Federal Prisoners, Springfield, Missouri. Seattle is attempting
to ascertain the possidble reason for such contact. . '

The following additional information has been
conducted at Seattle. During February, 1965, confidential
gecurity informants, familiar with certaln activities of the
Communiat Party, were contacted and advised they are not
acquainted with WILBUR R, ENGLES or his wife WINNIFRED,
nee JOSEPHSON. :

A check of Seattle City Directories for the years
1960 through 1964 indicate the 1960 City Directory liats
WILBUR R. ENGLES as a laborer residing 1903 Cueen Anne Avenue,
The 1961 and 1962 Directory ae well as the 1963 Directory
1ists ENGLES aes a laborer for the Hoffman Conetruction Company
and reeiding at 212 llth Avenue Eaet, Apartment 303. . The 1965
City Directory ic negative., The January, 1965 reverse telephone
directory discloses WILBUR R. ENGELS Ae residing at 1015 East
Aloha, telephone Eazt 2-0518, :

e

'deal 242, General Laborers Uanlon, ¢

‘f;; 500 Fire :
XD 00 -37/ 58 75

g,"‘ New York . ’ IS R T N l»

"2 - San Francieco (Encl. 3) ‘.mpynnrﬁlsnmuﬂ_lf —_
2 = Portland (Encl. 3) ' veafs iar
2 - Seattle " ! _ b8 -nEw Y(}?Z?
RHC:cmh _ . " -“——~-—-.r%z.
(8) § e - e Y
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and empted TC ' »

:f: a8 a g 10
Union onsgovaeral occasions dbut has never oome closge

to_’ 1n1ng. '
He sald ENGLES ia presently employed ss a maintdnce

man at the Univeraity of Wushington and formerly was employed

by the Hoffman Conetruction Company, whose offices he believe

are in Portland, Oregon,

He stated it is rumored that ENGIES has & brother
who oocupies a rather high position in HARRY BRIDGE's long
ghoremeng union in San Francisco. He did not know the name
of this brother,

On Februsry 23, 1965 (RN ~
advised that WILBUR R. ENGLES, born
March 23, 1910, social security number 536-07-4274 was hired as
a jonitor in the Physical Plant of the Univerasity of Washington

on December 9, 19€4 and is still so employed, 57b
LEADS

PORTLAND DIVISION
At Portland, Oregon

Will check the records of the Hoffman Construction
Company for any pertinent data concerning ENGLES.

SAN FRANCISCO DIVISION
At Ssn Franoieco, California

Will advise whether there 1a any known official

named ENGLES who ig associates with HARRY BRIDGES‘and his \

union at San Francisco.

_ SEATTLE DIVISION
At Seattle, Weshington

Will check the records of the Reglstrar's Orrice;
University of Washington and other sources for further back~

ground information on ENGLES. /l 0-3%5 g-2175

'- 2 -
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“NIED STATES GOULNMENT | ' . ‘
Memorandum

TO : SAC, NEY YORK (100-37158) | pATE:  2/25/65 ';}

FR SAC, SEATTLE (65-3111) "F'

MORTON SOBELL
SUBJECT: ESP - R

00: NEW YORK

Re New York letter to Seattle, 11/3/64; Seattle
letter to New York, 12/23/64; and New York letter to
Seattle, 12/31/64, all IO. ‘

fttached herewith for Stn Franclisco and Portland
are single xerox copies of the above referenced letters for
information and asgistance.

It is noted one WILBUR R, ENGLES of Seattle attempted
to contact the captioned subject at the Medical Center for
Federal Priconere, Springfield, Missouri. Seattle is attempting
to zscertain the possible reason for sguch contact.

The following additional information has been
conducted at Seattle. Dburing February, 1965, confidential
security inforwants, familiar with certain activities of the
Communist Party, were contacted and advised they are not
acquainted with WILBUR R. ENGLES or his wife WINNIFRED,
nee JOSEPHSON.

~ check of Seattle City Directories for the years
1060 through 19064 indicate the 1960 City Directory liste
WILBUR R. ENGLES as a laborer residing 19003 fueen Anne “~venue.
The 1061 and 1962 Directory as well as the 1963 Directory
liete ENGLES szt a laborer for the Hoffman Cons truction Company
and residing at 212 1lth Avenue East, Apartment 303. The 1065
City Directory 1t negative. The January, 1965 reverse telephone
directory discloses WILBUR R. ENGELS ds residing at 1015 East
Aloha, telephone East 2-0518. '

L - e w——

meocal 2 2, éhéral Laborers Union, 2000 First
%"D CIECWD Ll MU ,l
;”574 New York

TPCTININAE (] LU
‘ - r g ’ 5 A% SR Tt ‘ .
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Buy U.S. Sarings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Sarings Plan




SE 65-3111

Avenue, Seattle, advised that WILBUR R. ENGLES has been a
member of this union =inc f;ﬂ)

and ga : S nac apved vo run for offlces 1ln the or
Union onseveral occasions but has never come close to winning.

He said ENGLES is presently employed az a maintdnce
man at the University of Wushington and formerly was employed
by the Hoffman Construction Company, whose offices he belleve
are in Portland, Oregon.

He stated it is .rumored that ENGLES has a brother
who occupieg a rather high position in HARRY BRIDGE'e long
choremens union in San Franclsco. He did not know the name
of thieg brother,

On February 23, 1965 iy s

advised that WILBUR R. ENGLES, born
March 23, 1910, social security number 536-07-4274 was hired as
a janitor in the Physical Plant of the University of Washiuogton
on December O, 10€4 and is etill =o employed. £5.71>

LEADS

PORTLAND DIVISION
At Portland, Oregon

1111 check the records of the Hoffman Construction
Company for any pertinent data concerning ENGLES.

SfN FRANCISCO DIVISION
At San Francisco, California

111 advise whether there is any known official
named ENGLES who 1s asgsoclates with HARRY BRIDGES and hie
union at fan Francisco.

_ SEATTLE DIVISION
At Seattle, llagshington

V111 check the records of the Registrar's Office,
University of Washington and other source: for further back-

ground information on ENGLES. /00,37/5g 275
-2 -




HIFE STILL SEEKS |
 SOBELL FREEDOM

LY.
She Puts Cost of 15-Year
Fight at a Million

By PETER KIHSS
One of the most jnassive ef- K

nearly 13 v
Morton Sob!
iracy to commit espionage.
wife, Helen, says it has cost
bably $1 million thus far.

The most recent Government
statement has been a Depart-
ment of Justice reply to an ap-
s:u by Mrs. Sobell to Mrs. Lyn-| BE#

n B, Johnson.

In this, Reed Cozart, pardon
sttorney, wrote that if Sobell
filed a clemency petition “based
on his beliet that his sentence| Vicged In stom

{ eight-vriume,
transcrip!

H selt addressed P!
meetings,

ton Sobell, who was con-

spying caje.

" qhe Sobell committe.
estiihed 8.0()0l 7c%plcs dt
v bl 'Page
t, selling this mowsy- cence, Mrs.
days at $6 a set, to provi
what Mrs. Sobell calls & *
plete presenuuon."
mates it has distribu
copies of & 872-page oo
‘Wexley and 5.000 of

colm Eharp on the
11 case.

Sobell says she has her-
robably 1,000

o e———

cltes Senator Lee Metcalf,
locrat _of Montans, .As havin
written Attorney Genetal
"erf ¥, Kennedy in-1861 that
e enc Foe et O
ous nee. e pr.]
Martin Luther ‘King Jri* shel:
says, has ealled “the ' Sentence|:

at which many of the
funds have been raised, includ-
ing trips in 1962 and 19
Western Europe.

Maintaining
innocence, she
never Was any

her husband's
there
testimony that

) he “t{i;.:mitted"or received any R e anusual,” fegardiess
Testimony of Engineer innocence.
Sobell's conviction ded

on testimony of & former fellow
Navy engineer, M

which Mrs. Sobell contends

uncqrroborated, She holds

ETifcher was himself liable to g X-ray
tianta, _she sa

perjury prosecution.

was excessive, based on his in-

atitutional adjustment, ete., we

would be glad to give it con-|

sideration.”

::Eu% l;:'l goz:\rt s Jetter, dated gont Johnson urging a

s for acting favorably upon AMASS

a petition predicated upon his:&;e“ {roe:\

plea of innocence primarily.” per husband

and the Government was “bound pe gybmitted

bv the local adjudiction of }is gathered.
ilt in this case.” Also un

Sentenced in 1951 new habeas

Sobell, who will be 48 April eral Court,
g4, has been in custody since Sobell says i3 still-
Aug. 18, 1950. He was sen- but “important new
temed to 30 years mprison-lthe innocence of the
ment April 5, 1851, in the same.Dergs and my
case 1wvnxcn Julius and Ethel f¢ ;{’1{:2?”‘{:“’??& ni‘g‘;;

5@ 3 . .
g 1;153.5 were executed June‘_" Arthur Kinoy has

Since January, he has been in
Lewisburg, Pa., penitentiary,
after five and a half ycars in
Alcatraz and the rest of his
term in Atianta and Spring-
field, Mo, Prison Medical
Center.

Jrs. Sobel
haired former
chalrman, with her mother-in-
law, Mrs. Rose Sobell, of a
Commiittee to Secure Justice
for Morton Sobell, successor 3o
a similar group named for ipe
Rosenbergs.

For the last decade, she sa}'s
this has worked on & budget of
about $30,000 s year, with of-
fices currentiy here at 150 Fifth

enue, at 20th Street, and in

t other citics.

& the last year, zhe has
v teaching in & private
ol “to find something to
- me perspective” after de-
ng herself completely to the
o sinep 1950. The Sobel

eason Mark, 13, o .

Petition for Pardon

ber, says
had the case
from 1952

yet allowed arguments.

1, a petite, black- election and 1

physicist,  1s band. Two aides, she says, to!

her he
tee of law profe
case, but she thinks
pressures caused delay.

Parole Denled

The Federal Parole Board h
annually denied Sobell pare
since he first became eligible
July, 1862,

uglanation, Mrs. Sobell says.

awaiting him,
time employm
ment by Rabbi Balfou

biy parplesdviser.

committee 18 curte tly
rculating a petition to Presi-

" - n
there would be 10 gor Sobell. Mrs. Sobell says this
8,000 signatures in
Americans calling
{nnocent, and is to
when 10,000 are

der way is a plan fors
corpus suit in Fed-
offering what Mrs.
unreveajable
evidence of
Rosen-
husband.” to bej.

Sobell's counsel since Septen-
the Supreme Court Bas
before it six times
to 1963, but never

Mrs. Sobell says the late Pres-
1dent Kennedy, between his 1950
961 inauguration,
told her he wouid free her hu‘s&
would set up & commit-
ssors on the
right-wing

although without

he contends he could fulfill
neceded requirements—a famisy
an offer of full-
ent, and Aagree-
r Brick-
phad. ner. of the Union of American

Hebrow Congregations, to be

CLIPPING FROU THE

f0

T

FCRVARDED BY NY DIVISION

PAGE

0
n

N Nor FORVARDED BY NY DIVISION '~
r. her's testimony Ba-licharge of making m
sically was that (1) Sobell ad' an esl, " =
4. r:d gned ipment
cut down & timmrd tmtr:

Eommi Net Lo ’ommmxessgo 5
mmunis ague , {2)
Rosenberg in 1944 told him e o one & year, month to
bell was helping get militdry "¢ = year.
information for the Soviet Un- T~
fon, and Sobell became angry at
hearing this later, (3) Sobeil in
1947 asked {f he knew anyone
who could be appproached for
spying, (4) Sobell supported
Rosenberg in trying to induce
him to stay in the Navy in 1848
.for spying, and (5) Sobell in
;1948 took a film can from
emushing to Manhattan, saying
jhe had information for Rosen-
iberg.
Sobell did not testify in his
rewn~defense. He said this was
on advice of his lawyers, who
were convinced the prosecuti
case was weak. But his
-;'33':1'” has consistently asserj-
s innocence and has iy
| giated he was never
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SAC, Nid YORK {10U-21)

s R ()

MOKMING FREINEXT, IINC,
IS-c; ISA-1950

The following edotorial appeared in the "Morning =
Freihoit" of March 16, 1965, on page 4, colvmns 1-2¢ '~ . .* .71 -,

A Pardon For Sobell B N ;

A bip, paid advertisement, in “The MNew York Timpes"
o’ ¥riday. Harveh 12¢h, contained the text of an appeal by :
a nunber off prominent imericans to lresident Johnson for a full E
pardon Cor Horton Sovell, who has been langnishine in Jall for .. '
14 years. BT

it brings to mind the gruesome history of the trial,
which wau conducted in 1951 against Julius and Ethel Rosenberg, ™
and against Morton 3obell, It mentiona that this was during the
perivd off tae poisoned atmospnere ot MeCartayicm and at the
tiwe ol t.ae Korean wWar., The liocentergs fell victim to this
atmoupiiere., They were bwrred in the electric chair, World-famous
juricts malntaired that thie was an act ol judicial lynching.
Scbell received a seutence of %0 years in jaii. He wasn't
eveu charged with "atumic conspiracy”. In the appeail to .
pardon Sobeil - the sentence against him is called “"ecruel”.

Among, the sigraturies are shiring pearle in various

fl21dc of rocial lirfe, omonz them 8 Nobel Prize winners. - Thelir

appeal dagse not fall on veal ears, as has happencd in all the

years t£ill now, '

Tho abova was traunclated rfo" the Yiddish by
TR,
blc
o | 106 -3715F° 2180

_1-1Y-100-37158 (HORTON SOBFIL) e AKUHED_INDEXED..

1-New Yok o SERIALIZED. .o FILED .~
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T © %°.%5 < 7 FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTIGATION - =~ .- -

imlelt R Y A S e ,w- Uo S '
ervice, advised MORTO OBELL, U."S. Penitentiary
.+ Registry Number 31408-NE, was received Us S. Penitentiary,
. Lewisburg, Pa., on transfer January 30, 1965, and he is currently
incarcerated this Institution, ) _

-7.- .. He stated SOBELL has not been hospitalized during this

" period of time. He stated the Medical History indicates SOBELL
has had a liver removed and he has a mild case of Psycho-
Physiological gastro intestinal reaction, caused by nervous

' tension, and he is apparently doing well at this time.

R R e R el e Psychiatric evaluation of
~- SQBELL is as follows:

3

: SOBELL is a very intelligent individual, with an
obsessive compulsive personality, He i3 not in d{re need of
psychiatric care but psycho-therapy is indicated,

a | b1 >
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Re Seattle letter dated 2/25/6S. - - -~ ~*

The current sembdership list of all locals of the - -
International Longshoremen's and Warehousemen's Unfon (IWWU) . -
{n the San Francisco Bay area were checked and no ENGLES, - - . "
ENGLE, ENGELS or ENGEL were noted. Further, San Francisco. - _°
agents familiar with ILWU past and present activities in .. -~ -
the San Francisco Bay area 4o not recall an ILWU officiad - . .-
named ENGLES or the variations listed above. T

SR . .

Lo

Current San Francisco city directories.derQf5}15:};-
1ist an ENGLE under the various spellings fdentified as -~"~ "
being an ILWU official. : . e

' 8an Francisco files contain a copy of Seattle - e
report of SA ELMER M. ROTH dated §$718/81 at Seattle in the _ _
investigation captioned "HARRY RENTON BRIDGES, with aliases-;,

Communist Activities (Immigration Matters).% et
ig TEpo Y. 21ates that on 6/1/80, AR
S TR LR IR T Seat , ca A s

e Sea . fhand adViSEd THAT she had become L
. {nterested in Democratic Party politics in the 3Nth Legis~ :*
- jative District, Seattle, Washington, and had attended . - - -

B T R L

¥l

. = . . . precinct and district caucuses held during the past few .. ' .

days, at which time she had the opportunity to odbserve . - . .
that a group of residents in that district had organized *
as a communist bloc to control the polit ry of

the Democratic Party in that district. at ¢ e

ca e T the time of her visit furnished the names of various

<.+ " gndividuals who attended the 3ith District caucus and m ‘ -
. . known to be communists in their principles even if they - .. B¢

-"_. ~".._ are not actually members of the CP." Among those mentioned |

SRR S N A

L]

T S I

. = . L = San Francisco AFR 19965

pin e “‘ was a WILBUR ENGLE, 9% Main Street, not further identified.: L7D

- 3

[ .-~ '_,'7:.':‘.’._'_-‘:'
- - *

L9 < Seattle (AN-RM)

- ii S =Tew York (100-3715sRAMCRO mm 1
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S GEORGE ZAMLICH, INS, San Francisco, reviewed ~ -Z-.
the San Francisco INS fndices relating to the HARRY BRIDGES . -
denaturalization proceedings and advised that he found mo -} .
reference to an ENGLES under the varfous spellings. .. ="' -

For the information of the offices recelving . . "
copies of this communication, it is to be noted that San .. - .
Francisco report of SA W. J. DEVEREUX dated 11/29/%0 in -
the HARRY BRIDGES case on page 91 reflects that CARL .- «=' =~
STOFFREGEN, publisher of “"The Crockett Signal®, furnished - -
a sworn affidavit on 3/%/36 to INS that “HARRY BRIDGES, Lt
TOM CORRA, a member of the Sugar Refinery Union Wo. 20337, ...
and an unknown person who had accoepanied Mr. BRIDGES from o
San Francisco, appeared in the Signal newspaper officey .. @ -’
that Mr. BRIDGES made a statement to the effect that he T
did not think the Signal would pudblish an address he had - .. =
delivered the previous evening, which was an address made -~ ...
by him at a mass meeting called by TOM CORRA to protest L
the discharge of one ALLEN ENGELS, a member of the Sugar -7
Refinery employees' union, who had been discharged for .- . .
alleged fighting within the plant of the C § H Sugar - -~
Company." e v

o e

REER -

An inquiry conducted by the Contra Costa Coun .
Sheriff's Office $n 1942 concerning ALLEN ENGELS, wa = =~ ™ 7
ALLEN ENGELSTEIN, determined that ENGELS has been employed °
by the California and Hawaiian Sugar Company, Crockett, .- -.
California, since 1930, ENGELS was a menber of the CIO ---- -~
Warehousemen's Union, Local 16 of the International Long-
shoremen's and Warehousemen's Union. He was born 12/8/03 . -
at New York City. His father's name was MARTIN ENGELS; T
his mother's name was listed as Mrs. C. ENGELSTEIN. ST e

£

PR
3 -

It is to be noted that the CIO §!p01104 the ff
ILWU $n 1988, | L g

Seattle letter to New York dated 12/23/6% &n = -
captioned matter 1ists WILBUR R. ENGLES birth as 2/23/10 -
in Seattle, Washington. : L v

».‘f: :;__ -

Lue

T The spelling of the surname and places of birth ?ﬂg.i
. % tend to indicate WILBUR R. ENGLES and ALLEN ENGELS are "4 -
.. -. nmot brothers. - . R

'
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- individuals who attended the 33th District caucus and are b;?ES

© . ITK/emp

SAC, SEATTLE (65-3111)

. SAC, SAN FRANCISCO (65-%228) (RUC)
2 " . MORTON SOBELL
N ESP - R _ o I
OO:“ : ' : -. ‘ ) ‘ Lo I,i'.' : —‘., > '.‘:*,-”“L T

Re Seattle letter dated 2/25/65. ~ -~ T~ T -

The current membership listsof all locals of the _

International Longshoremen's and Warehousemen's Union (ILWU) -
in the San Francisco Bay area were checked and no ENGLES, R

. ENGLE, ENGELS or ENGEL were noted. Further, San Francisco

agents familiar with ILWU past and present activities in

the San Francisco Bay area do not recall an ILWU official . -

nared ENGLES or the variations listed above. - P -
Current San Francisco city.divectories do not- - .. e

list an ENGLE under the various spellings identified as - ST

being an ILWU official. . . ‘ L
San Francisco files contain a copy of Seattle et

report of SA ELMER-M.- ROTH dated 5/18/5%1 at Seattle in the . .~

investigation captioned “HARRY RENTON BRIDGES, with aliases- - -
. Communist Activities (Immigration Matters).” e 12 o A
this report in part w 2t on 6/1/%0,° .
at™ e Seutiae-orrice dnd advised tnat she had becoxme R

- was a WILBUR ENGLE, 8% Main Street, not further identifiad. ..

2 - Seattle (AM-RM) )00 3 U283

interested in Democratic Party politics in the 34th legig- - ..
lative District, Seattle, Washington, and had attended P
precinct and district caucuses held during the past few - T
days, at which time she had the opportunity to observe L
that a group of residents in that district had organized S S
as a communist bloc to control the political machinery of

the Democratic Party in that district. "™ .. Tat_ /6’;Z/
the time of her visit furnished the namey~5t virious ) o

known to be communists in their principles even if they ‘
are not actually memdbers of the CP."™ Among those mentioned ° -

&
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- GEORGE ZAMLICH, INS, San Francisco, reviewed =¥ It

L

- % -¢he San Francisco INS indices relating to the HARRY BRIDGES: -~ ':
. denaturalization proceedings and advised that he found mo 7 .-

reference to an ENGLES under the various spellings. -7 - - -
o " For the information of the offices receiving - ‘;{ v
copies of this communication, it is to be noted that San - .
Francisco report of SA W. J. DEVEREUX dated 11723/80 in WALl
- the HARRY BRIDGES case on page 9] reflects that CARL o
- STOFFREGEN, publisher of »The Crockett Signal®, furnished ' "
a sworn affidavit on 3/8/36 to INS that *HARRY BRIDGES, %57 «-
TOM CORRA, a member of the Sugar Refinery Union No. 20337, - -
and an unknown person who had accoxpanied Mr. BRIDGES from -x:
San Francisco, appeared in the 8ignal newspapew office; .z . i .
that Mr. BRIDGES made a statement to the effect that he ~ < -~
did not think the Signal would pudblish an address he had - " =
delivered the previous evening, which was an address made .
by hin at a mass meeting called by TOM CORRA to protest = 7 ..
the discharge of one ALLEN ENGELS, a member of the Sugar ' <~ 7

Refinery employees' union, who had been discharged for .. = ..

alleged fighting within the plant of the C § B Sugar .1 - o
Company.” . S e, R R

. . . - .
hd * T LW Y e, e v, .
. . L R

ce e T ’ An inquiry conducted b{nthe Contra Costa County e -.
T " ghepiff's Office in 1942 concerning ALLEN ENGELS, wa =~ '~ .
. ALLEN ENGELSTEIN, determined that ENGELS has been employed °

' Dby the California and Hawaiian Sugar Company, Crockett, -* SRR
California, since 1930. ENGELS was a member of the cIo - ... .

. . Waprehousemen's Union, Local 16 of the International Long-'- R

_._ ... .- ghoremen's and Warehousemen's Union. He was dorn 12/8/03 i .
~ at New York City. His father's name was MARTIN ENGELS; ~ .- \
his mother's nane was listed as Mrs. €. ENGELSTEIN, ., ..~ s

-
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T AR It is to be noted that the CIO axpeihd thc

oo T ILWU £n 19088, : L e R R S haew
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R B ~ Seattle letter to New York aated 12723/6% &n i
“.. w7 7 captioned matter 1ists WILBUR R. ENGLES birth as 2/23/10 ¥ < .- l

~ _sT el in Seattle, Washington. LSt [ ST
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RS Vo The spelling of the surname and places of birth 300

2= 1.5 tend to indicate WILBUR R. ENGLES and ALLEN ENGELS are -~ 7. -
EyiEe L e K not brothers. S T e T L talangns
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;gaxn STATES .»agﬁuxur i a.r;) "
Memorartdum
T0 : SAC, NEW YORK (100-37158) . pare: 4/28/65
~rrom Y'Y\ SAC, SEATTLE (65-3111) (ruc)
. MORTON SOBELL
SURECT ESP - R
00: NY

Re New York letter to Seattle, 11/3/64; Seattle
lettere to New York, 12/23/64 and 2/25/65; San Francisco
letter to Seattle, &/13/65 and New York report, 3/17/65.

A check of Seattle indices has failed to discloze
an individual named ENGLES who may be a brother to WILBUR R,
ENGLES who may be an official in the Longshoremen's Union
elther in Seattle or San Franclisco, as mentioned in referenced
Seattle letter, February 25, 1965,

The following additional information was obtained at
Seattle on April 20, 1965, The records of the Registrar's
Office, Univeraity of Washington, Seattle, Waghington, contained
no data concerning ENGLES.

o

T S e g s
oz R 2 AT KR

University ‘or"Washingtod “Hirnished an application o WiLl

R. ENGLES for his employment at the Univerzity of Washington

beginning December 9, 1964 as a maintenance man,

In view of the limited education and his background
ag a construction laborer, it 1s not felt that ane attempted
contact with SOBELL during a trip, would warran o

New York {REG) 3
1 - Portland {Info.) (REG) :
2 - Seattle
RHC:cmh
{5)

PERR




LT o - b3 B 2t h me e <o e T T e
ekl s SR Ao E PRI & EreR rEacart s e i Bl e a2 W o,

N <

SAC, KEW YORK (100-37158)

8AC, SBATTLE (65-3111) (ruc)

MORTON SOBELL =  -- TR A |
ESP-R ‘ S
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S Re Rew York letter to Seattle, 11/3/64; Seattle = -
lettere to New York 12/23/64 end 2/25/65; San Franciseo
letter to Seattle, &/13/65 and New York report, 3/17/65.

A cheek of Sesttle indices has falled to disclose
an individual named ENGLES who may be a brother to WILBUR R,
ENGLES who may be an official in the Longehoremen’s Union I
either 1n Seattle or San Francilsco, ar wentioned in referenced - T
Seattle letter, Pebruary 25, 1965. - , L Ce e

RPN

Jah

ke .

v tEbeat,

The following additional information wag obtained at ;.
Seattle on April 20, 1965. The records of the Regietrar's PR
Office, University of Washington, Beattle, Washington, contained
bo data eoncerning ENGLES, , o S oL
= T e— 0
Univereity of Washington, f he app Ion of Wil e
R. ENQLES for hir eaployment at the University of Washington I
beginning December 9, 1964 ar a maintenance BB, - - -

_'.‘v.il,: R S

-

In view of the limited education and his backgrbdaaifzgjfijg_‘

a2 & conetruction laborer, 1t & not felt that one attempted =i~ -~ - 7"
contact with SOBELL during a trip, would warrant further 1nqp1rya.i?; -

R
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_SAC, NEW YORK (100-37158)

. - RORTON SOBELL L TP s A S
ESP - R | R
00: New York = N o T

. Re Seattle Ietter to Nel York, 2/25/55.

1 on Company’ IS~ u ,
tland, Oregon, advised that records ot that concern
indicate that WILBUR R. ENGELS was employed by that company
in 1961 but that the information pertalning thereto was
very meager. _ , _ b7

. . ~_ .

- E - “dmaid the recorda showed only that
ENGELS had~gone to work on 7/2&/61 and was employed until
12/5/61. He had been employed "out of Seattle." Hia
residence address was listed as 616 Bast Thomas, Seattle,
Haahington. _ b‘)t)

o ... B21d that the record did not 1nd1cato
the type of uork done by ENGELS but that he probably was -
engaged a8 a laborer since his wage rate waawxj ,L‘ér week,
H 8“$Qgialm?ecur1ty Number was listed as{ .. . . .. - ;e S

Gk

T Jadded that no other information whatever was - }  :

liZ”/ b‘?C;

2/- New York (Rx)

- Seattle (65-3111)(Info. )(m()
1l - Portland

WSB/nwt
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R SSA GEN. REG. NO. D N . N
UNITED STATES “RNMENT . ‘ :

Memomndum
TO » NEW YORK (100-37158) . DATE: 4/30/65
FROM C, PORTLAND (65-2004)(RUC)

SUBJECT: MORTON SOBELL
‘ ESP - R
00: New York

Re Seattle letter to New York, 2/25/65.

oruland Oregon, advised that records of that concern
indicate that WILBUR R. ENGELS was employed by that company
in 1961 but that the information pertaining thereto was
very meager. )

H #2314 the records showed only that
ENGELS had gone to work on 7/2&/51 and was employed untll
12/5/61. He had been employed "out of Seattle." His
residence address was listed as 616 Rast Thomas, Seattle,
Washington. Y RY.

.....-#8aild that the record did not indicate
one by ENGELS but that he probably was
engaged as a laborer since his wage rate was $120 per week.
1 Sk )

- New York (RM)
1 - Seattle (65-3111)(Info.)(RM)

1 - Portland 1{ /8g>
WSB/nwt /24{“‘3_#;g;§§z;—
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OFFICE MEMORANDUMNM UNITED STATES GOVERIIMENT

TO: sAc, LOS ANGELES (100-1783) DATE: 5)3/65
FROM: - ™ B0

SUBJECT: LOS ANGELES COMMITTEE FOR PROTECTION
OF FOREIGN BORN (LACFFB)

IS-C
SOURCE ACTIVITY RECEIVED AGENT LOCATION - : -
o 15th Annual Writer
“wno has Conference of '
furnished IACPFB held at
reliable 118 N. Larchmont : - :
information Blvd., L.A., . - . Y 1b
in the past 3/27/65 : ' : : S
and whose ™ o - S T e s
identity : ‘
should be . : S
concealed. - o o o A

Informant!s report is qudtgd as follows: T T

b‘:b

")5th Annual Conference of the Los Angeles Committee '., S
For Protection of Foreign Born, March 27, 1965. ‘ ‘ S T

ot S s IRV S

: “The 15th Annual Conference of the Los Angeles Commlttee
-for the Protection of the Foreign Born was held on March 27, 1965,
at Larchmont Hall, 118 North Larchmont Blvd., Los Angeles, Cali-
foigiay\and started at approximately 10:00 a m.

- - _ B
cf/l 1o0- " {ficRToI SoBELL) o
g g1 /00 - 27/5? 2w

STARCHED L...INDZXE

]| seipyrin /2  FiLED 7
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IA 100-1783

"A series of speakers appeared before the conference - - .. | !
during the lst or morning session. Included were NATHAN GARFIELD -.° .. .
and Dr. EASON MONROE. Both of these individuals spoke briefly .. '
on the topic of civil rights. ; SR AT Y

"ROSE CHERNIN KUSNITZ spoke about the accomplishments ™. =" ' -
of the IACPFB over the years and gave details of some of the 7
more popular cases handled during this 15 year period.

“Approximately 200 individuals attended this 1lst session -
and it was noted that only approximately 12 Negroes and very few . .. .
people of Mexican extraction were in attendance. KUSNITZ stated =
Yhat the LACPFB 1is fighting the Mc Carran Act and the objective -
is to have the Act repealed but if this is not possible it must
be ammended. KUSNITZ was the last speaker of the morning session
and when she terminated at approximately 12:30 p.m. it was announced -
that lunch was being served and that the conference would start o
agein at after 1:00 p.m. I .

- .
-

"A printed resolution was handed out which apparently
was given to all three panels. This called for a statute of limi
tations to be placed on the Walter Mc Carran Act. .

/ob 375K _o 188
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LA 100-1783 ' | 1‘

"This resolution was to be rewritten as MAURICIO
TERRAZAS wanted a statement included which would honor the Camee T T
Treaty of Guadalupe which would give Mexicans equal rights = ool
" in language and customs. L

LY
L4

"Ihe next resolution dealt with the MORTON SOBELL matter .

and called for a pardon. _
"The next resolution dealt with the Viet Nam war and ;f"?;;'
called for the United States to withdraw from Viet Nam. - RN
LI : “;, oo
"Another resolution called for a speed up of the SR
granting of citizenship for individuals after deportation cases ' - .
had been dropped against the individual. : S
"Another resolution called for the continuation of the
Nazi war criminal case. This is, however, to be worked to include
criminal and murders in human rights. . o

"The next resolution called for the conference to go om - .
record for equal jobs, housing and educational rights. R

"All of these resolutions were adopted without opposition.

"HUGH DE LACY called for a buildup of the assistance
for the older people. He pointed out that in California not enough
assistance is given to the elderly and it was stated that in this
state only 5% goes to welfare and that this should be increased.

"During & discussion of candidates for the municipal °
election it was mentioned that MARION MILLER was a stool pigeon
and that she should not be supported. A letter writing campaign
was suggested for supporting the U.S. Supreme Court's concept of
the one man one vote decision. They &also called for support of
the reapportionment of the upper house of the California legis-
lature. ;

“Approximately 75 persons attended the panel relative
to Defense of Civil Rights. .

Jo0-3758- 2483
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“The panels completed their work at approximately ';;ﬁﬁu?
4:00 p.m. at which time the persons attending the conference"

"again assembled and the report pertaining to the work of the “*fh
panels was presented. At this time a song 'We Shall Overcome'

was sung." R
ACTION: v

Informant was thoroughly interviewed concerning the .
above and could add nothing further. e o

All necessary action in connection with this memo has o
been taken by the writer. . ST
_ 50 o

e v -
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g
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APPENDIX '
ICS ANGELES COMMITTEE FOR PROTECTION OF FOREIGN BORN ‘

The "Guide to Subversive Organizations", revised,
December 1, 1961, pp. 103-104 describes this committee as
follows: ' '

"p tppranch! of the American Committee for Pro-
tection of Foreign Born found to be under the tactual
management, direction and svpervisicn! of Comrmnist Party
members. The Los Anceles Camfivtee was reorganised in
October, 1950 and reported that 1t 'rhall be affiliated to
the national orgenizution Imc:m as the American Committee
for Protection of Foreign Eovrn #¥#'  The American Cumnittee
and the ‘tvesvious area or local committces # ¥ ¢ conititute
* » » one ovzxn'zaticn within the mozring of the # « &
statute (Inteéruzl Secvuvrity Act)' ~under wihich the Subversive
Activities Coni:>1 Board found the American Committee for
Protection of Foreign Born to be a !'Communist-front
organization! and ordered it to register as such with the
Attorney General'.

(Subversive Activities Control Board, Docket
No. 109-53, Report and Order with respect to
the American Cormittee for Protection of
ggriign Borr, June 27, 1960, pp. 41, 8, 12 and

"cited as a 'reglonal! organization of the American
Committee for Protection of Foreign Porn and one of 1its ‘most
complex affiliates.! 'The Committee cn Un-American Activities
found that in early publications the local aii'iliates
frankly identiiied themselves as chapters of the American
Committee for Protectilon of Forcign Borm; thelr representation
of themselves as independent groups came only after enactment
of the Internal Security Act which wculd have required them,
as affillates, to register as Commnist-front organizations,!

"control of the loecal organizations # # # was made
possible primarily by virtue of the fact that the leaders
of the local groups were Communist Party members and therefore
.subject to the discipline of the Party. * * & The local
affiliates * # # were. actually little more than administrative
staffs, whose purpose it was to implement the program of
the Communist Party in their respective areas.

APPENDIX CONTINUED /00 —37/5‘8"3*‘88
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APPENDIX CONTINUED

1OS ANGELES COMMITTEE FOR PROTECTION OF FOREIGN BORN

"The Lamp of January, 1950, reported that the
Los Angeles Committee for Protection of Foreign Born had been
established on November 29, 1949.' Publicly identified
Communist ROSE CHERNIN served as 'the operating head! since
the time of its organization. ‘

(Committee on Un-American Activities, House
Report 1182 on Communist Politic21 Sutversion,
August 16, 1957, pp. 86, 87, 55, 23, 54,

58, and 59; also cited in Armmal Report for

1956, House Report #53, February 11, 1957, p. 5.)"

joo- 37'5"7'}'??
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CARMEL, JERRY
[}

* GARMEL, JERRY

.CARMFL, "JERXI"

] .
.aka Jerald Carmel
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CARMEL, JEIRY

{  CARMEL, JERRY
t  AKA OF JERALD CARMEL

" GARMEL, "JERRY"

aka of Jesse Carmel
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is exempt from disclosure, in its entirety,
under (b)(1l) as it has been classified pursuant
to Executive Order 11652 as it contains
information which would disclose an intelligence
source. This serial bears the Classification
Officers number 2040.



e n s Ak i e e e o < St s <t i e b R e
. EET St e e A s

e amenh > P o

UNITED STATES GO\ *"NMENT :
Memorandum

TO  : SAC, NE4 YORK (100-37158) pate: 1/21/65

eron :  SA (N 332 (F+)
- BC
susject:  MORTON SOBELL

ESP « R
(00: NY)

Re Philadelphia letter 6/30/65.

The subject is on the security index of the NYO,
and an annual investigative report was submitted 3/17/65.
He is currently incarcerated st the United States
Penitentiary, Lewisburg, Pennsylvania,

In accordance with Buresu instructions regarding .
this case, the Philadelphia Office by relet set out e
lead to review health records concerning subject at the
Penitentiary within 90 days.

It is sugpested that this case be placed in

pending inactive status pending receipt of the sbove
information,

/1 - 100-37158

CWM
(1)

Buy U.S. Sarvings Bonds Regularly on the Payroll Satings Plan



‘{Move in Spy Case Based on

BH-BID PLANED
| FOR SOBELL TRIAL

Forthcoming Book

By PETER KIHSS

A new effort in Federal Court
to upset the conviction of Mor-
ton Sobell on spy conspiracy
charges is being planned, based
on material gathered in & forth.
coming book. The case led ulti-
mately to the electrocution of
Julius and Ethel Rosenberg as
spies in 1853.
In a book heing published
Aug. 20 by Doubleday & Com-
pany. Inc., a husband-and-wife
team of New York free-lance
writers, Walter and Miriam|
Schneir, contend that the Ro-
senbergs and Sobell were “pun-
ished for a crime that never oc-
eurred.”

They assert that “there §s not
the slightest reason to believe™
the key prosecution witnesses,

jDavid Greenplass and Harry
Gold. “‘ever met each other prior X
to their arrests.” Both men had
testified that Greengzlass gave
Gold atomic bomb sketches in
a crucial act of the Rosenberg
spy plot in Albuquerque, N. M.,
on June 3, 1845,

Motion Being Drafied '

The motion for & new triall
is being drafted by William M.
Kunstler, Arthur Kinoy and
Marshall Perlin, co-counse! for
Sobell, who will complete half
of his 30-year sentence on Aug.
18 Mr. Kunstler said the mo-
tion would claim perjury, for-
gery and suppression of evi-
Jdence in asserting Sobell's in-
nocence, and would append the
book, “Invitation to an Inquest,”
as partial documentation.

In Washington, the Depart-
ment of Justice reserved com-
ment on the proposed new move
on the ground that its officials
had not yet seen the Schneirs
book. Other legal experts, how-
ever, noted that the courts sct!
rigorous standards for reopen-|
ing such cases, and exprestedi
doubt about the defense's!
chances. ;

Sobell's wife, Helen, declares!
Sobell's case has never had an,

actual hearing on  evidence
since the original trial jn 1951,
although petitions have gone as
high as the Supreme-Court 11
times.

! Mrs. Sobell, small statured
and increasingly drawn, heads
a committee on her husband's
case, which has sent out 10,000
Jetters seeking orders for the
new $35.85, 476-page book. Bhe
reports 500 return bids in a
fortnight. Her group is also
helping set up a nationwide lec-
ture~Tour—iar the twiiweblni,

CLIPPING FROM
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D222ty Is TErger—.
Mr. Schneir, who ix 3R vears
old, has writlen in particular
for The Nation and The Re-
porter magazines. He was news
editor of MD, a cultural news
magazine for physicians; and his
wife, who is 32, was a former
‘tkindergarten and nursery teach-
er when they started on their
book six years ago.
. In an interview, Mr. Schneir
said he originally thought it
“unlikely” that the Roscnberss
were innocent, although he had
been “shocked by the sentence”
of death in the electric chair.
Basically. the new book cen-
ters fire on the credibility of
Greenglass and Gold. Green-
glass, brother of Ethel Rosen-
berg, was released in November,
1960, after serving nine and a
half years of hix 15-year term
in the Rosenberg case. Gold is
serving a 30-vear sentence for
A separate atomic spy plot with
Kla;.us Fuchs, the British physi-
cist.
The Schneirs were allowed by
Gold and his court-appointed
lawyers, John D. M. Hamilton,
a former Republican national:
ichairman, and Augustus S. Bal-
‘lard, to go through what they
calt “14 hours of recordings” of
Gold's pre-trial interviews with
this counsel, along with “hun-
dred§ of pages of correspond-
ence.”
Statements Contrasted
The author say that Gold's
pre-trial statements show: )
GHe first told his lawyers
that the critical trip to Albu-
quergue had been set up by
Soviet Vice Consul Anatoll Al
Yakovlev to see Fuchs as the
“paramount” reason but thatl
Yakoviev had added that Gold
ishould try also to meet another}
’mnn “if it were possible.”” ft!
l

the trial, Gold testified he d
a2 Yakoviev “order” to vikit'
Greenglass because an unid -
[tified woman was “unable J
imake the trip.” H

mentary support for such a stay.

§He made no mention to

945. At the trial, a hotel
istration card with Gold's sigrh-
ture was introduced as docd-

The Schneirs declare their in-
vestigation of the card, ils
printing, inscriptions and th.ne
stamp, point to its being *a
probable forgery”—and they
emphasize that, according to
hotel personnel, Federal Bureau
of Investlgauo;lm;geuts spent
days in the hotel files. .
36(’:‘431(! reported to his law-
yers that he had at once told
F.BI agents “the full story of
lof my relationship with Kiaus
iFuchs,” but “the David Green-
jglass incident I had actually
completely forgotten about.” He
told him he had his memory
gradually refreshed.
§He related to his lawyers
ithat he had introduced himself
ito the man in Albuquerque as
!“Mr. Frank, possibly Raymond
iFrank.” At the trial, Gold testi-
fied he introduced himself as!
“Dave from Pittsburgh.” caus-
ing Greenglass' wife Ruth to
observe that tt.h!s was also
Greenglass first name.
!Hf told his lawyers he had
A “recognition sign” for the
Albuquerque meeting that in-
volved his saying some“thmg
like “Bob" or “Benny” or “John
sent me.” At the trial, Gold
testified Yakoviev gave him a
paper with Greenplass name
and a note, “recognition signal.
1 come from Julius” — the
same first name as Rosenberg's.
qHe never recounted to h
idwyers the dramatic trial tes
ony about how Yakovie
ve him a torn piece of card
rd to match & similar piec3:

100 J115¢ 2]
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Judge Irving R.

Reached in Philadelphia, Mr,
Ballard said Gold had consented
to let the Schneirs sce the pre-
trial material three to four|
years agn. This, he said, was
after the Schneirs said they
planned “an objective book on
atomic espionage, with no ax
to grind." He said he believed
this consent to their access had
been “cleared with the F.B.1”

Mr. Ballard added that Gold
remained, in his opinion, “a
thoraughly repentant man with
nothing to hide” and “I am
reasnnably certain he was tetl-
ing the truth” in the trial tes-
timony eventually given.

‘I Am Shocked’

“It they are trying to make
A liar out of Harry. I'm
shocked.” Mr. Ballard said. He
added that he had been “trying
to get Harry out of jail a long
while” on the parnle for which
he has been ecligible for five
years and on a 1863 petition
for commuting sentence.

Gold it in Lewisburg (Pa)
Penitentiary, where Sobell has
also becn imprisoned since last

signed in Derember, 1936, to
dtaw up & stillconfidential 83«
pyre repart on the Rnsenherg-
Sebell case for the then Attor-
ngv General, Herbert Brownell.

They say they had a two-
hour interview with Mr. Pol-
lack on departmental authori-
zation. They assert he told them
Greenglass had “no conscience
at all,” and “if I were a jndge.
I wouldn't take his Lestimony
ton seriously.”

Mr. Pnliack, through the Jus-
tice Department. reserved com-
iment.

Waonian Interviewed

In one part of his testimony,
Greenglass <aid he kad met a
Mrs. Ann Sidorovirh in January,
1845, after which Rosenherg
told him she was the person
likely ta po to Albuguerque to
et atomic bamb information
from him.

The Schneirs repart an in-
terview with Mrs. Sidorovich,
whom the prosccution had
?l‘allcd an *“cspionage eourier,”
but had never brouzht in as a
‘witness at the trial
Mrs. Sidorovich, they wrile,
told them she did not cver re-
member mecting  Greenfrlass
and had denicd his story of her
supposcd courier trip plan “un-
der oath™ before the 1850 Fed-
erat grand jury here. She was
quoted as saving she and her
husband “were under 24-hour
surveillance for over a year”
by the F. B. 1. thercafter.

‘The Schneirs write that they
interview Greenglass

January.

As' to Greenglass, the e - —
Schneirs guote Benjamin F.
Pollack., a Department of Jus-land hix® wife through the
tice attorney whn had been as-'couple’s  attorney, ©O. John

Rogze, but had been rebuffed.
They assert Mr. Rogge “char-
acterized David ax the sort who
could be easily led’™

Asked for comment, Mr.
Rogge replicd, *T never said that
he cotild be ‘easily led’ with the
implication that he could be
made to say things as a wit-
ness.” Mr. Rogge added he had
“no doubt in my mind as to
what the facts are” but would
nat go into the issues again un-
Jesx a court procceding arose.

He said the Greenglasses had
changed their name with court
approval, and were unavailable
for interviews.

the first press representatives
ever to sce any of the four
sketches drawn by Greenglass
tn 1950 and 1951 while he was
in custody. These were intro-
duced at the trial ax “replicax”
of orizinals he transmitted to
Roc<enberg and Gold in 19435,
The book reproduces three of
these  Greenglass  sketches,
whith the authors may they
were permitted to  photastat
from padlocked Federal Court
files of the spy trial exhibits,
One had been described by
Greenglass as showing a lens
mold into which high explo-
sives were poured. The two
others, he testified, were rep-
licas of sketches further devel-
oping the molds.

The .fourth sketch was re-

‘

.shop was an Improvement over

.

jof a combination of high ex-

The Schneirs believe they are|

putédly of the atom bomb it-

self, which Greenglass testified
he gave Rosenberg in Septem
ber, 1945, The .

e

foF enslTMg mutual Frviewirtica- presided at the trial and is now
tion. a member of the United States

Court of Appeals, denied their
1862 request to release
sketch.

The Schneirs assert “Green-
glass’ three crudely drawn
sketches” and “meager explant—)
tions” did not appear to them
to reveal “matters of earth-
shaking importance.”

His data, they say, appear
“extremely rudimentary, anim-
pression strengthened by his
testimony that none of the lens
sketches is drawn to scale, that
he was incapable of telling
which of the many itypes of
jens molds constructed in hlsf

any other one, and that he did
not know the kind, quantity or
combination of high explosives|
from which the jenses were
made.” -

At the trial, Dr. Walter 8.
Koski, who had been a Los
Alamos (N.M.) stomic bomb
engineer on osion research,
testified the lens sketches“
“illustrate the important
ciple involved.™ . .

He described this as “the use|

plosives of appropriate shape to
produce a symmetrical con-
verging detonation wave” In
essence, the technique surround-
ed plutonium with & layer of
explosives, and these were ex-!
ploded inward to compress the
fissionable material into a eriti-’
cal mass, touching off a chain
reaction and the nuclear blast.
Dr. Koski testified there had
been *“no information in text-
books or technical journals
this particular subject” as
1945, and the work had
mained secret information
made public at the 1951 trial.”
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AY EXHIBIT AT THE SORELL TRIAL: This is a photocopy of a Government exhilsit
atfthe trial of Morton Sobell. It was described as a duplicate of a drawing showiqg
& principle involved in detonation of a bomb, and transmitted to two other defen))-

angs in the atom spy ecase, In their book, Walter and Miriam Scheir query its val
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Hon. J. Edgar Hoover ‘ -2« 7 August 31, 1965

We are in the process of preparing a petition under -

Title 28 U,S,C, § 2255 and would appreciate an early reply to
this letter. - = IR

.
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. . . ATTORNEYD AY LAW
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T . - HURRAY HILL 88219 . '_éﬁcuonoo
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« : - August 31, 1965
""" Honorable J., Edgar Hoover ST '
~-. Director
e Federal Bureau of Investigation

Department of Justice
Washington, D.C,

ro--
L.

Re: United State Mort Saobe
Dear Mr. Hoover:

At the trial of the above-named client of this
office which began on March 6, 1951, in the United States
District Court for the Southern District of New York, the S
govermment introduced into evidence as its Exhibit 16 a photo=
static copy of what purported to be a registration card of
the Albuquerque Hilton Hotel for June 3, 1945, in the name
of guest Harry Gold, This card bore on its reverse side, )

: "%nhagd%tion to the hotel's date-time stamp, only the initials
eldigiig

: It is the understanding of this office that agents

acting under your supervision visited the Albuquerque Hilton

in May of 1950 and procured this card, as well as another,
see., o - dated September 19, 1945, for the same guest, The latter
Teyfer. 't card bears, in addition to the date-time stamp the handwritten
dieii 1 date T5-23-50", an FBI identification number 1$5-6" and three
A e pets of initials, "F.I.P.", "A,L." and one that is undecipher-
S - able by this office. e - | ,
B AU - Since a serious question has arisen as to the authen-
srPetivi T ticity of the June 3rd card, it is imperative that a handwriting
REA expert for Mr, Sobell examine the original cards, Only photo-
M. 7. statlic copies were, as has been indicated, introduced in evidence
3 ', at the trial and the originals are not on file with the court.

§ v 5 . "
LA a2,

L. hvy We respectfully request that our ex eigsbg‘ rmitted to examine
st

LNt .7r - “the original cards if they are in the possegslon agency, -
g7 . and, Lf not, that we bg v_j.ngotgedf A8 4 sthaky-e }_goggg‘.’:".
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SUBIBCT MORTON SOBELL

SERIAL 20 | DATE %« 2.4.65
CONSISTING OF 1 PAGES

is exempt from disclosure, in its entirety,
under (b)(1) es it has been classified pursuant
to Executive Order 11652 as it contains
information which would disclose an intelligence
source. This serial bears the Classification
Officers number 2040.
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SUBJECT RTON SOBELL

s;R1aL 2202  DATE  9-24.65

CONSISTING OF 2 PAGES
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is exempt from disclosure, in its entirety,
under (b)(1) as it has been classified pursuant
to Executive Order 11652 as it contains
information which would disclose an intelligence
source. This serial bears the Classification
Officers number 2040,



SUPERVISORS COiiFERENCE #35-65
(9/29/65

|
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Division,

"Invitation to an Inquisition" .
vv_WALTER and MIRIAM SCii:iEIR .

Captionea book was published during Au~ust,
1365. This book, in substance, sets forth implications
and conclusions designed to discredit LIARRY GOLD, a

Government witness and iwplies that the Covernrment's case
against JULIUS and LETUEL ROSEJNSERG, executed spies, and
MORTON SOBELL wes false, Information has been received
by the sureau that “he authors will besin a national
tour, which will include rzjor citics in the United
States ana Canecua, in an effort to publicize and sell
this book., The tour was rezently announced in a letter
from the Committee to Secure Justice for HORTON SOBELL.,

All investirative personnel should be alert
for meetings in our territory, and any inquiries directed
to you concerning the authers or tha publication should
be referred to the Sureau, attention Crime Racords i
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UNITED STATES

FRIDAY NIGHT FORUX
1§ - C

L
b oS e - te . K
o : ! a2t
N ! - ~
. )

Uk v on 10/19/85, who has furnished 9.
St . 4nformation in the past, furnished a leaflet issued by the 'y ;.
M YRIDAY NIGHT FORUM reflecting that the first meeting of the :i.: ..

~ current season would be held on Friday, 10/15/63, at the'.,

Continental Ballroom, 982 Broad Street, Newark, N.J.,  and isi%%:

which is described as the basis for a nev appeal for: &
.. freedom for MORTON SOBELL. " . & D'  atidiirs yl
Ta - b RIS &’vn;.'f’:t;f'..'! e T’
i The leaflet and envelope in which it m““‘&"-*."f%};;i;..{»‘?‘tii
received are being exhibited in Newark file 10045333_-1&.’!3 fael S
ST R LY S
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SAC LETTER 65-60
UNITED STATES DEPARTMENT OF JUSTICE

FEDERAL BUREAU OF INVESTICATION

h Re pl]. Plocse Refer to November 2, 1965 WASHINGTON, D.C. 20535
(A) ROSENBERG - SOBELL CASE - BOOK BY WALTER AND MIRIAM
SCHNEIR -- A letter to all Offices dated September 20, 1965, advised -
of the publication of a book entitled "Invitation to an Inquest’ by Walter
and Miriam Schneir which implied that the Government's case against
Julius and Ethel Rosenberg and Morton Sobell was false. In addition,
you were informed that the Committee to Secure Justice for Morton

- Sobell announced a "'national tour" by the Schneirs of major cities in the
United States and Canada to publicize and sell the book.

Additional information has been received that in connection
with this tour attempts will be made to get the Schneirs on television
programs throughout the country. Their main aim is to get on a nation-
wide television program, thus obtaining major publicity for this book. [

All Offices should be alert to any indication of such action imd
immediately notify the Bureau in the event information is received indicating
such an attempt on the part of the authors.
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SUBJECT: FRIDAY NIGHT FORUM | VR

IS - C . o W
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Meeting of FRIDAY NIGHT FORUM
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1-65-15336 __(DAVID GREENGLASS)
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october 16, 1965

A meestirg of the FRIDAY NIGHT FORUM was keld at
the Contimental Ballrcom, 982 Broad St., Newark, N.J., oB
oct. 15, 1965, : o - .

LOTTIE GORDON ismtroduced tke guest speaker, urs,’
MIRIAM SCH¥EIR, co-author of & book entitled "Imvitatiox to -
an Inquest™, "The facts" as preaented iz it are being used
as 2 basis for a mew appesl for MORTON SCBELL, the convicted
spy. Remeuwed public iaterest has been givea the case by &
lengthy review of the book by the K.Y, Times, Other papers,
too, hdve recestly expressed doubt of SOBELL'S guilt, said '

Mrs. SCHNEIR.

! 4

She reviesed the evidence preseated at his trial
and pointed out how origirally vagus statenents made by witmesses
before the trial were eventually offered as clear, pointed facts
iz c:urt. Twisting or uandue influeace was ebviously used here,
'ho °1t . . 3 N

The circumstance of BARRY GOLD, too, was meationed,
After havimg been assigned am attoraey, & Mr, HAMILTON, & - -
corporation lawyer of Philsdelphis, Pexnsylvania, he nade .
statemeats prejudicial te SOBELL. This, however, Was only - .-
after he had speat 400 hours with the Pederal Bureau of .
Iavestigation, vzdoubtedly he had beex braia-washed, she said,
6cuh1ugsuu»42/9@'mﬁgﬁfa-
Referrirg to ELAUS FUCBS, the oxcé&gzgg scientist whe 5
had worked for the British Governmext; BARRY , the Russian
spy; JULIUGS ROSENBERG; DAVID GREENGLASS - She gaid because ene
.of them kad smprokea to oxe of the othsrs, who in turas had spekean
to anmotber, sad o on, formimg & ckain, and becruse oxe of them
was guilty cof a crime, all were held guilty, This was guilt by
associatios, and was typical of tke era which was "Mc Carthyism®,

3 N R .

. Durimg the questioas and Angwers peried, im reply to
the question ¢f wkat other evideace would be pressated whenm
asking for & med trial for SOBELL, Mr#, SCHNEIR said that the
¥BI had presented false witnegses, and had suppressed evideace
favorable to the defeadaxt, Add to this the fact that, as much
more truth is beimsg hidden by the Goversmeat, ia erder to aveid
the risk of ary such disclosures apd a scardal of world-wide’
importance, it is quite possible, she said, that a parole might
be given SCBELL. 1Ia that case, the Goverment would probably use
delayinsg tacticm to give him time to serve two-thirds of his

e S e g fiO-GNBEIH
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 NK 100-45633

gentence and thus become eligible with "time off™ for good .
corduct, as a matter of course, _ N

LA

On the platform, too, was AARCN SCHNEIDER, who was
asked to make a "sales pitch” for the book, Ia introducing
Rin, LOTTIE GORDON s3id that he had debated this subject many :
times on radio, orce with ROY COHEN, formerly a legal assistaat
to Senator JOE MC CARTHY. o S e

LOTTIE axsouzced there would be busss leavimg Newark ,
for Trentom thke mext mornisg, carryierg passeungers to the State
Capitol to demgzstrate agaimst our military policy im Vietanam,

- She urged all presest to make the trip aad Join the parade,

The mext mesting of the forum will be November 19,
1965, when the Rov, Dr, WILLXAM HOWARD MELLISH will be the :
featured spesker, Then comes ABRAHAM ISSERMAN, de-barred lawyer,
but now re-admitted, e o

About 45 people atterded, The genersl aduission was
99 cents, Refreashments were sexved, .

Amorg those present were:
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October 16, 1965 3

A meeting of the FRIDAY NIGHT FORUM was held on
October 15, 1965 st the Continental Ballroom, 982 Broad
St., Newark, N.J. . :

About 50 persens were present.
Chairasa of the evening was LOTTIE GORDON,

The spesker was MIRIAM SCHNEIR, suthor of the book,
"Invitation to an ImQusst",

She sprke en her interest in the ROSENBERG case ’
gnd freedomx for MORTON SOBELL. She gate a review eof her book
acd how she uncevered new evidence that tends to prove '

. SCBELL innocent. SOBELL'S lawyers are seeking a retrial

and her beook will be part of the exhibit for the new trial. -
She believes that rather than have a retrial SOBELL will be
pardoned so tkit ths goverrnpmt and the FBI will not lose ‘
face at this niscarriage of justice. Because of the fact

the FBI had suppressed evidence in the SOBELL trial that could
have freed him. Lo

The next mseting of the Forum will be held on the
third Friday ju November. Among the gpsskers for the future
will be HERBERT APTHERER and TRUMAN NELSON, The speaker
8t the next meetirng will be Rev, MINISCH. .

Annour~exent that buses for the anti-Vietcamese
demonstretion will leave fror Cliuton Ave., and Hunterdon St.
Eaturdsy for Treuton. The comnittee's headquarters are
located 2t this place, ' .

Also at the mecting woro NI
87
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